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PROJECT SCOPE

1. RELOCATION OF (1) 12'-0"x40'-0" RELOCATABLE RESTROOM BUILDING FROM STOCKPILE,
APPLICATION #04-116517.

2. INSTALL A RELOCATABLE RESTROOM BUILDING FROM STOCKPILE AT AN EXISTING ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL. THE RELOCATABLE BUILDING IS TO BE OWNER-FURNISHED AND OWNER~-INSTALLED.
SITE CONTRACTOR TO CARRY OUT ALL OTHER WORK INCLUDING CONNECTION OF UTILITIES TO
RELOCATABLE BUILDING.

3. CONSTRUCT NEW ASPHALT CONCRETE AND CONCRETE PAVING AT THE BUILDING SITE.
3. EXTEND EXISTING UTILITIES AS REQUIRED TO SERVE THE BUILDING.

5. REMOVE (E) FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SERVING (E) ADJACENT RELOCATABLE CLASSROOM BUILDINGS
AND INSTALL (N) STAND—ALONE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SERVING (E) ADJACENT RELOCATABLE
CLASSROOM BUILDINGS AND (N) RELOCATABLE RESTROOM BUILDING.

4. CONSTRUCT ACCESSIBILITY UPGRADES AS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS. UPGRADES INCLUDE NEW
ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND INSTALLATION OF NEW Hi—LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND CANE DETECTION
RAILS.

BID ALTERNATES

NONE.

BID INSTRUCTIONS

NONE.

DEFERRED APPROVALS

NONE.

GENERAL NOTES

APPLICABLE CODES
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PLOT BY: MHARTMANN

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2016 EDITION TITLE 24 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR).

CHANGES TO APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY AN ADDENDUM OR A
CHANGE ORDER APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT AS REQUIRED BY SECTION
4-338, PART 1, T24 CCR.

A DSA CERTIFIED INSPECTOR WTIH CLASS 1 SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT AND SHALL
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTION ARE DEFINED
IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, T24, CCR. THE PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY
DSA TO INSPECT.

APPARENT DISCREPANCIES ON DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

ANY DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS OBSERVED IN THE FIELD AND AS
SHOWN ON THE DRAWING SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. THE ARCHITECT
SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING AND COORDINATING DIMENSIONS.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT ALL
APPLICABLE SAFETY LAWS ARE STRICTLY ENFORCED AND TO MAINTAIN A SAFE CONSTRUCTION
PROJECT.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SUPERVISION OF
THE CONSTRUCTION WORK TO ENSURE THAT IT IS BUILT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE ARCHITECT WILL PROVIDE ONLY PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF THE
WORK. SEE NOTE 3 FOR DSA INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS.

ANY DAMAGE DONE TO THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION DURING THE COURSE OF THIS WORK SHALL

BE REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE WITH NO ADDITIONAL COST
TO THE OWNER.

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD & ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.

CUTTING, BORING, SAWCUTTING OR DRILLING THROUGH THE NEW OR EXISTING STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS TO BE DONE ONLY WHEN SO DETAILED IN THE DRAWINGS OR ACCEPTED BY THE
ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITH THE APPROVAL OF DSA REPRESENTATIVE. ALL
WELDING SHALL BE SPECIALLY INSPECTED BY AN AWS—CWI QUALIFIED INSPECTOR APPROVED BY
DSA. ALL BRACING OF DUCTS AND PIPINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA
GUIDELINES AND 2016 CBC REQUIREMENTS AS APPROVED BY DSA AND CONTAINED HEREIN. WHERE
BRACING DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE GUIDELINES, THE FIELD
INSTALLATION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT, MECHANICAL ENGINEER
AND FIELD ENGINEER. A COPY OF THE GUIDELINES PUBLISHED BY SMACNA AND APROVED BY DSA
SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND KEPT ON THE JOB AT ALL TIMES.

SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION
BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE DSA APPROVED DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE
FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, C.C.R., OR SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED REPAIR WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK..

A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT SHALL
CONDUCT
ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

ALL WORK (AS APPLICABLE) MUST MEET THE MANDATORY MEASURES OF THE 2016 CALIFORNIA
GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CAL GREEN) CODE (TITLE 24, PART 1I).

FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION TO COMPLY WITH 2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE
CODE CHAPTER 33.

CONTRACTOR OPERATIONS SHALL NOT BLOCK, HINDER, IMPEDE OR OTHERWISE INHIBIT THE USE OF
REQUIRED EXITS AT ANY TIME. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS, FIRE HYDRANTS, TEMPORARY FIRE PROTECTION FACILITIES, STAIRWAYS, AND OTHER
ACCESS ROUTES FOR FIRE—FIGTHING EQUIPMENT AND/OR PERSONNEL.

*All parts of the 2016 California Building Code become effective January 1,

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AS OF January 1, 2017*
2016 California Administrative Code (CAC), Part 1, Title 24 CCR*

2016 California Building Code (CBC), Part 2, Title 24 CCR

(2015 International Building Code, Vol. 1 & 2, and 2016 California amendments)
2016 California Electrical Code (CEC), Part 3, Title 24 CCR

(2014 National Electrical Code and 2016 California Amendments)

2016 California Mechanical Code (CMC), Part 4, Title 24 CCR

(2015 IAPMO Uniform Mechanical Code and 2016 California amendments)

2016 California Plumbing Code (CPC), Part 5, Title 24 CCR

(2015 IAPMO Uniform Plumbing Code and 2016 California amendments)

2016 California Energy Code (CEC), Part 6, Title 24 CCR

2016 California Fire Code (CFC), Part 9, Title 24 CCR

(2015 International Fire Code and 2016 California Amendments)

2016 California Existing Building Code (CEBC), Part 10, Title 24 CCR

(2015 International Existing Building Code and 2016 California Amendments)
2016 California Green Building Standards Code (CALGreen), Part 11, Title 24 CCR
2016 California Referenced Stondards Code, Part 12, Title 24 CCR

Title 19 CCR, Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Regulations

2013 ASME A17.1/CSA B44-13 Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS

NFPA 13 Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems (CA amended) 2016 Edition
NFPA 14 Standard for the Installation of Standpipe ond Hose Systems 2013 Edition
NFPA 17 Standard for Dry Chemical Extinguishing Systems 2013 Edition
NFPA 17AStandard for Wet Chemical Extinguishing Systems 2013 Edition
NFPA 20 Standard for the Installation of Stationary Pumps for Fire Protec’uon 2016 Edition
NFPA 22 Standard for Water Tonks for Private Fire Protection 2013 Edition
NFPA 24 Standard for the Instaliotion of Private Fire Service Mains and

Their Appurtenances 2016 Edition
NFPA 72National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (CA amended); 2016 Edition
NFPA 80 Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives 2016 Edition
NFPA 2001 Standard on Clean Agent Fire Extinguishing Systems 2015 Edition

UL 300 Standard for Fire Testing of Fire Extinguishing Systems for
Protection of Commercial Cooking Equipment
UL 464 Audible Signaling Devices for Fire Alarm and Signaling Systems,

2005 (R2010)

Including Accessories 2003 Edition

UL 521 Standard for Heat Detectors for Fire Protective Signaling Systems 1999 Edition
‘UL 1971Standard for Signaling Devices for the Hearing Impaired 2002 Edition
ICC 300Standard for Bleachers, Folding and Telescopic Seating,

and Grandstands 2012 Edition

For a complete list of applicable NFPA stondords refer to 2016 CBC (SFM) Chapter 35 and
California Fire Code Chapter 80.

See California Building Code, Chapter 35, for State of Cchformc amendments to the NFPA
Standards.

2017 except
the effective date for the use of the 2016 Building Enerqy Efficiency Standards (Title 24,
Part 1, Chapter 10) is February 25, 2016 and the effective date for the use of the
Californio Administrative Code (Title 24, Part 1, Chapter 4) is January 20, 2016.

STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE

FOR ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS WHO UTILIZE PLANS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
SHOP DRAWINGS, PREPARED BY OTHER LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONALS
AND/OR CONSULTANTS

(APPLICATION NO. 03-119782 FILENO. 56-12 )
The drawings or sheets listed on the cover or index sheet prepared by Silver Creek
Industries

[ This drawing, page of specifications/calculations

have been prepared by other design professionals or consultants who are licensed and/or
authorized to prepare such drawings in this state. It has been examined by me for;

1. design intent and appears to meet the appropriate requirements of Title 24,
California Code of Regulations and the project specifications prepared by me, and
2. coordination with my plans and specifications and is acceptable for
incorporation into the construction of this project.

The Statement of General Conformance "shall not be construed as relieving me of my rights,
duties, and responsibilities under Sections 17302 and 81138 of the Education Code and
Sections 4-336, 4-341 and 4-344" of Title 24, Part 1. (Title 24, Part 1, Section 4-317 (b))

I find that: All drawings or sheets listed on the cover or index sheet prepared by
Silver Creek Industries

X [C] This drawing or page

is/are in general conformance with: the project design,‘ and

has/have been coordinated with the project plans and specifications.

have been designed per the PC for the project building climate zone (Zone 6).

/\) ; /\ 05/06/19

Slgna)’ﬁre Date

Architect designated to be in general responsible charge

ROSA E ALVARADO
Printed Name

09/30/19
Expiration Date

C—-29353
License Number

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

ENGINEERING GEOLOGY AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT FOR PROPOSED MODULAR
RESTROOM BUILDING AT JULIEN HATHAWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, 405 E. DOLLIE ST.,
OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93033 PREPARED BY:

EARTH SYSTEMS SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

1731—-A WALTER STREET

VENTURA, CALIFORNIA

(805) 642-6727

ATTN: PATRICK BOALES, ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST
ATTN: ANTHONY P MAZZE!, GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

302378-001

PROJECT NO.:

ORIGINAL REPORT NO.: 18-9-40
ORIGINAL REPORT DATE: 09/14/2018
UPDATE NO.: 18-9-53
UPDATE DATE: 09/17/2018
UPDATE NO.: 19-3-43

UPDATE  DATE: 03/11/2019

SOIL BEARING DESIGN VALUE: 2,000 PSF (SILTY SAND)

2016 CBC TABLE 1806A.2
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SHEET INDEX

GENERAL
G-001  TITLE SHEET

G-002  CODE SITE PLAN

G-002F SITE PLAN, FIRE DEPT. APPROVAL
A-111  SITE DETALS

A-112  SITE-SPECIFIC SECTIONS & NOTES
VIL

C-1.01 © GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
C-1.02 DETAIL SHEET

C-2.01 UTILITY PLAN

C-3.01 EROSION CONTROL PLAN

ELECTRICAL |

E-001  GENERAL NOTES & LEGENDS

E-002  SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

E-011  FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

E-012  FIRE ALARM CALCULATIONS

E-101  SITE PLAN

E-201  ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN

E-301  DETALS

MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS (SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES, INC. STOCKPILE A#04-116517, SERIAL NUMBER
13689)

ARCHITECTURAL

A-0 COVER SHEET

A-0A T & | FORMS

A-0.0 BUILDING OPTIONS SCHEDULE

A-0.1 SYMBOLS LEGEND, ABBREVIATIONS AND ADA SIGNAGE
A-0.2 SCHEDULES

A-0.5A

ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORMS

A-0.5B ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORMS

- A-0.5C  ENERGY CALC'S PRF FORMS ZONE 14 WORST CASE (MODEL E)
A-0.5D ENERGY CALC'S PRF FORMS ZONE 15 WORST CASE (MODEL E)
A-0.5E  ENERGY CALC'S PRF FORMS ZONE 16 WORST CASE (MODEL E)
A-0.7 ~ DESIGN ENERGY VALUES BY ZONE & CALGREEN SPEC'S
A-1.03 FLOOR PLAN - "MODEL C-1" OR "MODEL C-2"
A-2.03 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - "MODEL C-1" OR "MODEL C-2"
A-2.20  CEILING DETAILS - T-GRID
A-3.11  ROOF PLAN - 0.030" METAL DECK - MONO OR DUAL SLOPE
A-3.60 ROOF DETALLS - 0.030" METAL DECK
A-3.61 ROOF DETAILS - 0.030" METAL DECK
A-4.06 EXTERIOR ELEVATION - "MODEL C-2" MONO OR DUAL SLOPE
A-5.04 CROSS SECTION - DUAL SLOPE - 0.030" ROOF DECK
A-5.05 CROSS SECTION
A-5.50 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS -~ WOOD STUD -~ WOOD SIDING
A-5.70  ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - FLOOR :
A-5.81  ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - MISCELLANEQUS/OPTIONS
A-6.01  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS WALL MOUNTED
FOUNDATION
F-0.02  WOOD FOUNDATION PLAN - 12'X40’ (50 + 15 PSF)
F-0.50

FOUNDATION DETAILS ~ WOOD
STRUCTURAL

~0.1  STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
~1.01  FLOOR FRAMING PLAN — WOOD FLOOR

~1.50  FLOOR FRAMING DETALS - WOOD FLOOR

~2.12  ROOF FRAMING PLAN — 0.030"-DUAL SLOPE

~2.51  ROOF FRAMING DETAILS ~ DUAL SLOPE

~2.60 ROOF MISC. DETALS

~3.04 BUILDING SECTION — 0.030" DUAL SLOPE ROOF

~500 WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS - WOOD STUDS

~5.10  WALL FRAMING DETAILS — WOOD STUDS

~5.11  WALL FRAMING DETAILS - WOOD STUDS

PLUMBING

~1.03E PLUMBING PLAN AND ISOMETRICS - ELEM. "MODEL C-1" OR "MODEL C-2”

P-2.01 PLUMBING DETALS AND SCHEDULE

MECHANICAL

M—0.1  MECHANICAL NOTES, SCHEDULES, & DETALS
ELECTRICAL |

E-1.03 ELECTRICAL PLAN AND SCHEDULE - "MODEL C-1" OR "MODEL C-2"
RAMP

R-1.03 RAMP LANDING

R-2.01 RAMP DETALS

TOTAL SHEETS: 58

AGENCY APPROVAL

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIVv. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

FILE NO. 56-12
APPL 03-119782

ac_f ris L ss%/ AR

05,/06,/2019

DATE

ARCHITECTS

96

ARCHITECTS

802 EAST COTA STREET, SUITE A
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93103
TEL (805) 963-1955

CONSULTANTS

CIVIL ENGINEER
ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING
245 Higuera Street

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

TEL (805) 540-5115

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING
245 Higuera Street

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

TEL (805) 540-5115

ARCHITECT STAMP CONSULTANT STAMP

Cw29353
A

)
07\

REVISIONS

THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT THESE PLANS
OR THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUITABLE FOR ANY SITE OTHER

- THAN THE ONE FOR WHICH THEY WERE SPECIFICALLY
PREPARED. THE ARCHITECT DISCLAIMS RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IF  THEY ARE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART AT ANY OTHER SITE.

Deterioration or Existing Non—Compliant Construction: If any condition is discovered
which, if left uncorrected, would make the building non—compliant with the requirements
of the edition of the CBC in force at the time of original construction, the condition
must be corrected in accordance with current code requirements. =

A construction change document (CCD Type A), or a separate set of plans and
specifications detailing and specifying the required repair work shall be submitted to
and approved by DSA before proceeding with the repair work.

PRO}ECT OWNER & TITLE

HUENEME ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL DISTRICT
HATHAWAY ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL-RELOCATABLE

“RESTROOM BUILDING
ADDITION

405 EAST DOLLIE STREET
OXNARD, CA 93033

SHEET TITLE

TITLE SHEET

OWNER CONTACT:

HUENEME ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT
205 NORTH VENTURA ROAD |
PORT HUENEME, CA 93041

(805) 488-3588, EXT. 9801

ATTN: DAVID RAGSDALE, CTO

DRAWN BY: MH/VM JOB NUMBER: 18101.01

' SHEET NO.

G-001

DATE: MAY 6, 2019  SHEET ____
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DRAWING NAME: H:\2018\I810101 HESD HATHAWAY ES RELOCATABLE RR BLDG ADDITION\DRAWINGS\PLOT FILES\G-002.DWG

PLOT DATE: May 06, 2019 - 10:44AM

PLOT BY: MHARTMANN

AGENCY APPROVAL
IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
BUILDING DATA FILE NO. 56-12
BLDG OCC. CONST SPRNKLR BLDG BLDG ROOF TOTAL ALLOW. APPL 03—-119782
TYPE TYPE HEIGHT | AREA OH AREA AREA afﬁ %r
P7-P-12 E VB NO (E)12'-6"+ | 4,320 SF - SF 4,320 SF 9,500 SF A2 RS SS \
; DATE 05,/06,/2019
- BUILDING/
] RELOCATABL‘E USE DSA 'A' NO. ORIGINAL DSA NO.
(£) PORT.H | | ! NAME
A=107664 |- f ‘ . 100 (E) CLASSROOMS ; 21750
200 (E) CLASSROOMS . , 21750
\//4 300 (E) CAFET., CLSSRMS. | 03-116107 ” 21750
400 (E) CLASSROOMS - 21750
500 (E) CLASSROOMS ; 21750
- 0. 600 (E) ADMIN., CLSSRMS. - 21750
700 (E) KINDERGARTEN - - ’ “121750. A RC H I T E C TS
NOTES: SEE SITE PLAN FOR RELOCATABLE AND APPLICATION NUMBERS. MOST RECENT PROJECT AT THIS CAMPUS (DSA
/ VN A§03-116107) WAS CLOSED WITH CERTIFICATION 02/12/2018.
S \77//4 WOOD-FRAMED : | ly
“ RELOCATABLE e
. RESTROOM BLDG. ]
¢ ON WOOD =€) |
ﬁ FOUNDATION ON .
EE—— AC PAVING A RCHITETCTS
<“ — SIN: 13689 ‘
- ) f 802 EAST COTA STREET, SUITE A
i S ! | SANTA BARBARA, CA 93103
e | TEL (805) 963-1955
o (E) SAND BOX (E) SAND BOX f I__ 1 ,
— b o117/ : CONSULTANTS
S —d | - CIVILENGINEER
pa— N | l ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING
[ - ! ! [ ! 245 Higuera Street
‘ S | SAFE | | | CILOAE-T0Y - San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
— —1 )  DISPERSAL | ’ | | I LEGEND TEL (805) 540-5115
Y — I | h |
. E AREA E / ! : - ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
! | f i E l ASSUMED LOT LINE ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING
(I U - e P | | 245 Higuera Street
. YV | | : |- e | s ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL PER STATEMENT OF P.0.T. UPGRADES/G-002 San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
- ) TEL (805) 540-5115
e | I l ~777777777  PROPOSED RELOCATION OF 12'x40' RELOCATABLE TOILET BUILDING USING
o . | | - ' STOCKPILE NUMBER A§ 04-116517 S/N: 13689
Scamias | 1 N 1 P '
V \ E l : l ADJACENT (E) BUILDINGS REGULATED AS ONE BUILDING PER 2016 CBC 503.2.1
¢ , ) -
| | .
| | [en]
— | i L \\ \_/ 'I
, BUILDING 100 : BUILDING 400 I = e e 2 |
(E) CLASSROOMS /\ (E) CLASSROOMS et = — | | = KEYNOTES ARCHITECT STAMP CONSULTANT STAMP
——— —
APPL. 21750 : APPL. 21 /@ l E) PORT. 3 E (E) F |
e L. 2175 . V L. 21750 (_) (E) (E) PORT (E) 1. DEMO (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND RELOCATE AS SHOWN, RESTRIPE REMAINING SPACES
= > A-102211 PORT. }{PORT. | PORT. 2. (E) FIRE HYORANT
H [ 1 t Lo .
. = (E) PORT APPL. I APPL. I APPL. 1} APPL, 3. (N) HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN WITH (N) CANE DETECTION RAILINGS PER 9/A—111 AND 10/A-111
< ) 10921 1‘ 1024051102405 {} 102405 |1100920 4. (N) PARKING LOT ENTRY SIGN ON (E) POLE PER 3B/A-111
—— BUILDING 200 , A-1022 = x 5. (N) CROSSWALK PER 6/A-111 |
PR — () BUILDING 500 (©) POR L/
) £) CLASSROOMS - ORT.
LEE— © ASSR
/ ) APPL. 21750 (E) CLASSROOMS | A-103443 |
S S ' ;
| REVISIONS
GENERAL NOTES
< < I ) . , -
A a ) \J SUILDING, 600 T 1. THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE
e (E) CLASSROOMS BUILDING 300 UNIT(S), INCLUDING THE SERIAL NUMBER FOR EACH UNIT:
APPL. 21750 : (E) CLASSROOMS
— ‘ PPL. 217 1. IN=PLANT FINAL VERIFIED REPORT
/ (E) CAFETORIUM APPL. 21750 2. LABORATORY VERIFIED REPORT
o APPL. 21750 \ - 3. WELDING VERIFIED REPORT
_ E
S 03-116107 (E) THE SITE INSPECTOR SHALL VERIFY THE ABOVE DOCUMENTS ARE APPLICABLE TO EACH UNIT ~
< PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE UNIT(S). | THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT THESE PLANS
OR THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUITABLE FOR ANY SITE OTHER
R | , NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT'S FIELD ENGINEER IF ANY ;gégAgE%E OT':E XgCRHHVgé'TCgBTCﬁLSnggP 555;5}5%;
N DISCREPANCIES OCCUR. | THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IF THEY ARE USED IN
e I WHOLE OR IN PART AT ANY OTHER SITE.
< PROJECT OWNER & TITLE
-8_“—‘—’ .
S HUENEME ELEMENTARY
— | SCHOOL DISTRICT
< ) - ~ - STATEMENT OF P.O.T. UPGRADES HATHAWAY ELEMENTARY
) ‘\ DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT: THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS SCHOOL-RELOCATABLE
COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS RESTROOM BUILDING
FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ADDITION
ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND
2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S 405 EAST DOLLIE STREET
WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT
ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION OXNARD. CA 93033
= THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. | ’
DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE SHEET TITLE
NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A :
PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT. SITE PLAN /
DOLLIE STREET OVERALL
« PATH OF TRAVEL (P.0.T.) AS INDICATED, IS A COMMON BARRIER FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES
EXCEEDING 1/2" BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE, EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT EXCEED 1/4” VERTICAL AND IS AT LEAST BUILDING PLAN
48" WIDE. THE PATH SURFACE IS SLIP RESISTANT, STABLE, FIRM, AND SMOOTH. PASSING SPACES (11B-403.5.3) AT LEAST 60"x60"
ARE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 200" APART. PARTS OF P.O.T. WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS HAVE 60" LEVEL AREAS (11B-403.7) NOT —
MORE THAN 400’ APART. THE CROSS—SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% DRAWN BY: MH/VM — JOB NUMBER: 18101.01
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. (POT) SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM (11B-307.4) AND e G
PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80" (11B—307.2). ARCHITECT SHALL ~
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O NUMBERED NOTES

WOOD FOUNDATION PER BUILDING MFR. PC Af 04-114135

GEOGRID PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, TENSAR TRI-AXIAL TX160

AC PAVING OVER BASE PER CIVIL DRAWINGS

BOTTOM OF 6" SCARIFICATION PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

CONCRETE GUTTER PER CIVIL DRAWINGS

NOT IN USE

‘CLEAN 1" AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT (REPORT NO.:19-3-43)

NOT IN USE

@QEOOOE

GENERAL NOTES

SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS AND BUILDING MANUFACTURER DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

—

2. THE BOTTOM OF THE REMEDIAL EXCAVATION SHOULD BE SCARIFIED TO A
DEPTH OF 6 INCHES; UNIFORMLY MOISTURE CONDITIONED TO NEAR OPTIMUM
MOISTURE CONTENT, AND COMPACTED TO ACHIEVE A RELATIVE COMPACTION OF
BETWEEN 90 PERCENT OF THE ASTM D 1557 MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY. SEE
RECOMMENDATIONS TO MITIGATE POTENTIAL EFFECTS OF LIQUEFACTION AND
RELATED ISSUES ENGINEERING GEOLOGY AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORT BY EARTH
SYSTEMS (PROJECT NO.: 302378-001, REPORT NO.: 19-3-43).
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OVEREXCAVATION AND SCARIFICATION

AREAS TO RECEIVE PAVING:

®

AREAS TO RECEIVE PAVING SHOULD BE OVEREXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF 2.5 FEET BELOW FINISHED SUBGRADE
ELEVATION.

THIS SURFACE SHOULD BE SCARIFIED TO A DEPTH OF 6 INCHES, MOISTURE CONDITIONED AND RECOMPACTED PRIOR TO
REPLACING EXCAVATED MATERIALS AS FILL.

EXCEPT FOR THE UPPER ONE FOOT, SOILS SHOULD BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM 90% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY

SOILS IN THE UPPER ONE FOOT SHOULD BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY

AREA BENEATH THE RELOCATABLE BUILDING

AREA BENEATH THE RELOCATABLE BUILDING SHOULD BE OVEREXCAVATED TO A MINIMUM 5-FEET BELOW THE EXISTING
GRADE

THE LIMITS OF THE OVEREXCAVATION SHOULD BE EXTENDED LATERALLY TO A DISTANCE OF AT LEAST 5-FEET BEYOND
THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE FOUNDATION ELEMENT WHEREVER NO EXISTING STRUCTURES ARE LOCATED WITHIN 10-FEET
OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE OVEREXCAVATION ZONE

WHERE ADJACENT STRUCTURES ARE WITHIN 10-FEET, THE OVEREXCAVATION WIDTH COULD BE REDUCED TO 3-FEET
OUTSIDE THE BUILDING PERIMETER IN THAT DIRECTION ONLY

BOTTOM OF THE REMEDIAL EXCAVATION SHOULD BE SCARIFIED TO A DEPTH OF 6 INCHES, UNIFORMLY MOISTURE
CONDITIONED TO ABOVE OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT, AND COMPACTED TO ACHIEVE A RELATIVE COMPACTION OF AT
LEAST 90% OF THE ASTM D 1557 MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY

FOLLOW DIRECTION GIVEN IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REMEDIAL RECOMMENDATIONS DOCUMENT FOR FURTHER GEOGRID
REINFORCED MAT CONSTRUCTION
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GRADING GENERAL NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL SIDEWALKS & FLATWORK FORMS HAVE A
CROSS-SLOPE OF 2% OR LESS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL, OR IN PLAZA
AREAS, PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE. CONTACT ENGINEER IF ANY
CROSS-SLOPES ARE OVER 2%.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DRAINAGE RUNS TO A DRAIN INLET OR
LANDSCAPE AREA BASIN. CONTACT ENGINEER IF ANY LOW POINTS OCCUR
IN HARDSCAPE AREAS WITHOUT A DRAIN INLET SHOWN FOR INSTALLATION.

3. THE GROUND IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL SLOPE
AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AT A SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN ONE UNIT
VERTICAL IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (5%) FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10
FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE WALL. WHERE
CLIMATIC OR SOIL CONDITIONS WARRANT, THE SLOPE OF THE GROUND
AWAY FROM THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
REDUCED TO NOT LESS THEN 2%. (CBC 2013, SECTION 1804A.3)
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nareh () SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION NOTES: DETAIL/SHEET

CONSTRUCT ASPHALT PAVEMENT (AC) LIGHT TRAFFIC PER DETAIL. AIC-1.02

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE FLATWORK (PEDESTRIAN) PER DETAIL. SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR SCORING AND COLOR OF CONCRETE.

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER PER DETAIL. C/C-1.02
CONSTRUCT CONCRETE FLUSH CURB PER DETAIL. D/C-1.02
PORTABLE RESTROOM PER PORTABLE RESTROOM PLANS.

RAISED DECK PER PORTABLE RESTROOM PLANS.

PRE-MANUFACTURED RAMP PER PORTABLE RESTROOM PLANS.

MATCH EXISTING. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY MATCH LOCATION AND ELEVATION
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE THEY ARE CONSISTENT WITH PLAN.
CONTACT ENGINEER OF RECORD IF DISCREPANCIES ARISE.

LIMITS OF RE-GRADE IN LANDSCAPE AREA.
PROTECT-IN-PLACE EXISTING CONCRETE CURB.
PROTECT-IN-PLACE EXISTING CONCRETE FLATWORK.

B/C-1.02

SOILS ENGINEER INFORMATION:

THE SOILS ENGINEER FOR THIS PROJECT IS:
EARTH SYSTEMS PACIFIC
1731 WALTER STREET, SUITE A
VENTURA, CA 93003
805.642.6727

THE SOILS REPORT FOR THIS PROJECT IS DATED SEPTEMBER 17, 2018, PROJECT NO. 302378-01.
THE REMEDIAL GRADING RECOMMENDATION REPORT FOR THIS PROJECT IS DATED MARCH 11,
2019, PROJECT NO. 302378-01.
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Div. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

FILE NO. 56-12
APPL 03-119782

AC_~ _ FRs_L ssem
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ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING
245 Higuera Street

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

TEL (805) 540-5115

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING

245 Higuera Street

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

TEL (805) 540-5115
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REVISIONS
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OR THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUITABLE FOR ANY SITE OTHER
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THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IF THEY ARE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART AT ANY OTHER SITE.
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CONCRETE: 5 SACK P.C.C. CONCRETE, 2" MIN 4" MAX SLUMP.
FINISH: P.C.C. SHALL BE GIVEN A MEDIUM BROOM FINISH.

SEALING & CURING: A PIGMENTED SEALING AND CURING COMPOUND SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARDS SPECIFICATIONS.

EXPANSION JOINTS (EJ): SHALL BE PLACED AT CURB RETURNS, DRIVEWAYS, STORM DRAIN CATCH BASINS, AROUND
UTILITY POLES, AT LONGITUDINAL CURB GUTTER AND SIDEWALK INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 30-FEET. THE
INTERVALS BETWEEN EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL VARY TO ALLOW MATCHING OF JOINTS IN ADJACENT EXISTING
IMPROVEMENTS AS APPLICABLE

WEAKENED PLANE JOINTS (WPJ): SHALL BE A MINIMUM 1-INCH IN DEPTH AND PLACED AT LONGITUDINAL CURB
GUTTER AND SIDEWALK INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10-FEET BETWEEN EXPANSION JOINTS. THE INTERVALS
BETWEEN WEAKENED PLANE JOINTS SHALL VARY TO ALLOW MATCHING OF JOINTS IN ADJACENT EXISTING
IMPROVEMENTS AS APPLICABLE.

1/2"@ x 18" SMOOTH, GREASED DOWELS SHALL BE PLACED AT ALL EXPANSION JOINTS, TWO IN THE NEW GUTTER.

6.5" MINIMUM CLASS 1l AGGREGATE BASE TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION OR MATCH BASE THICKNESS REQUIREMENT

FOR NEW OR EXISTING ROAD SECTION, WHICHEVER IS GREATEST.
SUBGRADE TO BE SCARIFIED TO A DEPTH OF 36" MINIMUM AND RECOMPACTED TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION.

SUBGRADE AND AGGREGATE BASE COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS SHALL EXTEND TO THE BACK OF CURB OR TO THE
BACK OF ATTACHED SIDEWALK (WHICHEVER CONDITION IS APPLICABLE).

GUTTER CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5% ACROSS CURB RAMPS AND 2% ACROSS ADA PARKING SPACES AND
ADA PATH OF TRAVEL. OTHERWISE, TYPICAL GUTTER CROSS SLOPE SHALL BE 8% UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL UTILITY LIDS AND CONCRETE COLLARS BE LOCATED WITHIN THE CURB &
GUTTER.

MATCH EXISTING AC PAVING
AC PAVING WITH OVERLAY g
FLUSH EDGE _\ {

EXISTING AC PAVING —/

PAVEMENT GRINDING DETAIL

AC PAVING *** (SEE BELOW)
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3 NN ENGINEERING REPORT FOR THIS PROJECT.
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ﬁ , SECTION CALTRANS
MATERIALS THICKNESS SPECIFICATIONS
ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE 3 SECTION 39 *
CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE 6.5" SECTION 26, CLASS 2 *
NOTES:

* COMPACTION TO A MINIMUM DENSITY OF 95 PERCENT

** PAVEMENT SECTION IS TO BE BASED ON A T.I. OF 4.5. ACTUAL SECTION
SHALL BE DETERMINED BY R-VALUES TAKEN DURING CONSTRUCTION.

*** CROSS SLOPES NOT TO EXCEED 2% ON ALL WALKWAYS, AND NOT TO

- EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION IN PLAZA AREAS.

AC PAVING SECTION
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1. CONCRETE: 5 SACK P.C.C. CONCRETE, 2" MIN 4" MAX SLUMP.
2. FINISH: P.C.C. SHALL BE GIVEN A MEDIUM BROOM FINISH.

3. SEALING & CURING: A PIGMENTED SEALING AND CURING COMPOUND SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

PROVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARDS SPECIFICATIONS.
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1. CONCRETE: 5 SACK P.C.C. CONCRETE, 2" MIN 4" MAX SLUMP.

2. FINISH: P.C.C. SHALL BE GIVEN A MEDIUM BROOM FINISH. v

3. SEALING & CURING: A PIGMENTED SEALING AND CURING COMPOUND SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARDS SPECIFICATIONS.

4. EXPANSION JOINTS (EJ): SHALL BE PLACED AT CURB RETURNS, DRIVEWAYS, STORM DRAIN CATCH BASINS, AROUND
UTILITY POLES, AT LONGITUDINAL CURB GUTTER AND SIDEWALK INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 30-FEET. THE
INTERVALS BETWEEN EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL VARY TO ALLOW MATCHING OF JOINTS IN ADJACENT EXISTING
IMPROVEMENTS AS APPLICABLE

5. WEAKENED PLANE JOINTS (WPJ): SHALL BE A MINIMUM 1-INCH IN DEPTH AND PLACED AT LONGITUDINAL CURB
GUTTER AND SIDEWALK INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10-FEET BETWEEN EXPANSION JOINTS. THE INTERVALS
BETWEEN WEAKENED PLANE JOINTS SHALL VARY TO ALLOW MATCHING OF JOINTS IN ADJACENT EXISTING
IMPROVEMENTS AS APPLICABLE.

6. 1/2'@ x 18" SMOOTH, GREASED DOWELS SHALL BE PLACED AT ALL EXPANSION JOINTS, AND AT 18-INCHES ON CENTER
IN NEW SIDEWALK.

7.. WHEN PLACED IN SIDEWALKS, BOTH EXPANSION JOINTS AND WEAKENED PLANE JOINTS SHALL EXTEND THROUGH
THE ADJACENT CURB AND GUTTER.

8. . 6.5" MINIMUM CLASS Il AGGREGATE BASE TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION OR MATCH BASE THICKNESS REQUIREMENT
FOR NEW OR EXISTING SIDEWALK, WHICHEVER IS GREATEST.

9. SUBGRADE TO BE SCARIFIED TO A DEPTH OF 36" MINIMUM AND RECOMPACTED TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION.

410, THE CROSS SLOPE OF THE SIDEWALK SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% (1/4-INCH PER 12-INCHES), 1.5% (3/16-INCH PER

12-INCHES) IS RECOMMENDED. LONGITUDINAL SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5%.

THE SIDEWALK SHALL BE WIDENED WHERE REQUIRED TO ALLOW FOR ‘A MINIMUM 4-FOOT CLEAR PASSAGE AROUND
ALL ABOVE GRADE OBSTACLES LOCATED WITHIN THE SIDEWALK.

TYPICAL SECTION SHALL BE:
— [ 22 5-INCH MIN PCC, OVER |
g 6.5-INCH MIN CLASS 1| AGGREGATE BASE TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION
E ] 36-INCH MIN SUBGRADE TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION
IF THE R-VALUE OF THE NATIVE MATERIAL IS 565 OR GREATER THEN THE 4-INCH OF AGGREGATE BASE UNDER THE
SIDEWALK ONLY MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH COMPACTED NATIVE MATERIAL.

CONCRETE FLATWORK PEDESTRIAN

SCALE = NONE
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802 EAST COTA STREET, SUITE A
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93103
TEL (805) 963-1955

CONSULTANTS

CIVILENGINEER
ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING
245 Higuera Street

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

TEL (805) 540-5115

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING

245 Higuera Street

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

TEL (805) 540-5115
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REVISIONS
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OR THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUITABLE FOR ANY SITE OTHER
THAN THE ONE FOR WHICH THEY WERE SPECIFICALLY
PREPARED. THE ARCHITECT DISCLAIMS RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IF THEY ARE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART AT ANY OTHER SITE.

PROJECT OWNER & TITLE

HUENEME ELEMENTARY

4. EXPANSION JOINTS (EJ): SHALL BE PLACED AT CURB RETURNS, DRIVEWAYS, STORM DRAIN CATCH BASINS, AROUND

UTILITY POLES, AT LONGITUDINAL CURB GUTTER AND SIDEWALK INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 30-FEET. THE

INTERVALS BETWEEN EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL VARY TO ALLOW MATCHING OF JOINTS IN ADJACENT EXISTING

IMPROVEMENTS AS APPLICABLE

5. WEAKENED PLANE JOINTS (WPJ): SHALL BE A MINIMUM 1-INCH IN DEPTH AND PLACED AT LONGITUDINAL CURB

GUTTER AND SIDEWALK INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10-FEET BETWEEN EXPANSION JOINTS. THE INTERVALS
BETWEEN WEAKENED PLANE JOINTS SHALL VARY TO ALLOW MATCHING OF JOINTS IN ADJACENT EXISTING

IMPROVEMENTS AS APPLICABLE.

6. 1/2"@ x 18" SMOOTH, GREASED DOWELS SHALL BE PLACED AT ALL EXPANSION JOINTS, TWO IN THE NEW CURB FACE,

AND AT 18-INCHES ON CENTER IN NEW SIDEWALK.

7. WHEN PLACED IN SIDEWALKS, BOTH EXPANSION JOINTS AND WEAKENED PLANE JOINTS SHALL EXTEND THROUGH

THE ADJACENT CURB.

8. 6.5" MINIMUM CLASS Il AGGREGATE BASE TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION OR MATCH BASE' THICKNESS REQUIREMENT

FOR NEW OR EXISTING ROAD SECTION, WHICHEVER IS GREATEST.

9. SUBGRADE TO BE SCARIFIED TO A DEPTH OF 36" MINIMUM AND RECOMPACT TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION.
10. SUBGRADE AND AGGREGATE BASE COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS SHALL EXTEND TO THE BACK OF CURB OR TO THE

BACK OF ATTACHED SIDEWALK (WHICHEVER CONDITION IS APPLICABLE).

11. GUTTER CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5% ACROSS CURB RAMPS, 2% ACROSS ADA PATH OF TRAVEL AND ADA

PARKING, OTHERWISE TYPICAL GUTTER CROSS SLOPE SHALL BE 8% UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL UTILITY LIDS AND CONCRETE COLLARS BE LOCATED WITHIN THE CURB &

GUTTER.

13. WHEN CURB IS PLACED ADJACENT TO EXISTING OR FUTURE IRRIGATED LANDSCAPE AREA, PCC SHALL EXTEND

DOWN AS SHOWN FOR MOISTURE BARRIER.
14. WHEN CURB IS NOT LOCATED AS IN NOTE 13. DEPTH MAY BE REDUCED.

CONCRETE FLUSH CURB

SCALE = NONE
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NOTES:

1. No. 12 AWG LOCATOR WIRE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS AND SERVICES,
TAPED TO TOP OF PIPE.

2. NO ROCKS OR OLD PAVEMENT MAY BE DEPOSITED WITH BACKFILL.
3. COLD MIX SHALL BE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 2 INCHES (50.8mm).
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DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

PREVENT, REDUCE, OR ELIMINATE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS FROM MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE TO THE
STORMWATER SYSTEM OR WATERCOURSES BY MINIMIZING THE STORAGE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ONSITE, STORING MATERIALS
IN WATERTIGHT CONTAINERS AND/OR A COMPLETELY ENCLOSED DESIGNATED AREA, INSTALLING SECONDARY CONTAINMENT,
CONDUCTING REGULAR INSPECTIONS, AND TRAINING EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS.

MATERIAL STORAGE AREAS AND PRACTICES

e CHEMICALS MUST BE STORED IN WATER TIGHT CONTAINERS WITH APPROPRIATE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT OR IN A STORAGE
SHED.

e WHEN MATERIAL STORAGE AREA IS LOCATED ON BARE SOIL, THE AREA SHOULD BE LINED AND BERMED.

e USE CONTAINMENT PALLETS OR OTHER PRACTICAL AND AVAILABLE SOLUTIONS, SUCH AS STORING MATERIALS WITHIN NEWLY
CONSTRUCTED BUILDINGS OR GARAGES, TO MEET MATERIAL STORAGE REQUIREMENTS.

e STACK ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ON PALLETS AND COVER WHEN NOT IN USE.

e CONTAIN ALL FERTILIZERS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE MATERIALS WHEN NOT IN USE.

e EMPLOYEES TRAINED IN EMERGENCY SPILL CLEANUP PROCEDURES MUST BE PRESENT WHEN DANGEROUS MATERIALS OR
LIQUIDS ARE UNLOADED.

o A TEMPORARY CONTAINMENT FACILITY SHOULD BE IMPERVIOUS TO THE MATERIALS STORED THEREIN FOR A MINIMUM CONTACT
TIME OF 72 HOURS.

e SUFFICIENT SEPARATION SHOULD BE PROVIDED BETWEEN STORED CONTAINERS TO ALLOW FOR SPILL CLEANUP AND EMERGENCY
RESPONSE ACCESS.

¢ MATERIALS SHOULD BE COVERED PRIOR TO, AND DURING RAIN EVENTS.

e PROPER STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS SHOULD BE POSTED AT ALL TIMES IN AN OPEN AND CONSPICUOUS LOCATION.

o AN AMPLE SUPPLY OF APPROPRIATE SPILL CLEAN UP MATERIAL SHOULD BE KEPT NEAR STORAGE AREAS.

INSPECTION AND MAINTAINENCE

e KEEP STORAGE AREAS CLEAN AND WELL ORGANIZED, INCLUDING A CURRENT LIST OF ALL MATERIALS ONSITE.

o INSPECT LABELS ON CONTAINERS FOR LEGIBILITY AND ACCURACY.

¢ REPAIR OR REPLACE PERIMETER CONTROLS, CONTAINMENT STRUCTURES, COVERS, AND LINERS AS NEEDED TO MAINTAIN
PROPER FUNCTION.

3/4« x2"x 2
WOOD STAKE IN CENTER OF
ROLL (2"-3" EXPOSED

9"@ x 25' LONG
FIBER ROLL

NOTE: PLACE NET-WRAPPED
FIBER ROLL IN TRENCH.
WATTLE TO BE TIGHTLY
BUTTED END TO END BUT NOT
OVERLAPPING. MINIMUM 6
STAKES PER 25' ROLL.

FIBER ROLLS

-NTS-

X X 4 X
EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
SYMBOL CASQA# _DESCRIPTION

o e (SE5)  INSTALL FIBER ROLLS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

INSTALL HYDROMULCH TO DISTURBED SLOPES.

o INSTALL GRAVEL BAG BERM.

PROVIDE WIND EROSION CONTROL.

0

PROVIDE STREET SWEEPING & VACUUMING.

MATERIAL DELIVERY & STORAGE

0e00

CONCRETE WASHOUT

DETAIL
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AR CHITEOQGCTS

802 EAST COTA STREET, SUITE A
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93103
TEL (805) 963-1955

CONSULTANTS

CIVILENGINEER
ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING
245 Higuera Street

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

TEL (805) 540-5115

ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING
245 Higuera Street

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

TEL (805) 540-5115
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REVISIONS

THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT THESE PLANS
OR THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUITABLE FOR ANY SITE OTHER
THAN THE ONE FOR WHICH THEY WERE SPECIFICALLY
PREPARED. THE ARCHITECT DISCLAIMS RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IF THEY ARE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART AT ANY OTHER SITE.

PROJECT OWNER & TITLE
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SCHOOL DISTRICT |
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GENERAL NOTES:

GENERAL POWER PLAN NOTES:

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS LEGEND

(NOTE: INTERPRET IN CONTEXT)

2.

COMPLIANCE: ALL WORK, PRODUCTS, AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH
ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, CODES, GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS, UTILITY COMPANY

CEILING GRIDS. PER 2016 CEC ARTICLE 300.11.

REQUIREMENTS, ETC. OF ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION IN EFFECT AT 10. POWER, CONTROL, SIGNAL, AND COMMUNICATION CONDUCTOR / CABLE

THE TIME OF THE BUILDING PERMIT. WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH (BUT IS NOT
LIMITED TO) THE FOLLOWING CODES, STANDARDS AND ORGANIZATIONS :

A. CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24 (2016 EDITION) INCLUDING
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE BASED ON THE 2014
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE BASED ON
THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE,
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE BASED ON THE 2015

INSULATION TYPE SHALL BE USED FOR THE PROPER ENVIRONMENTAL
APPLICATION (LE., WATERPROOF, WET LOCATION, PLENUM, TEMPERATURE
RATED).

11. ALL CONDUCTORS, WIRING, CABLE WHERE INSTALLED BELOW FLOOR, SLAB OR
UNDERGROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED WET LOCATIONS, AND SHALL BE RATED
ACCORDINGLY. NON WATERPROOF CABLING IS NOT ALLOWED IN ANY BELOW

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, AND THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE GRADE OR WET APPLICATION.
(WHERE APPLICABLE) BASED ON THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL ,
CODE. 12. WIRING METHODS: ONLY C.E.C. RECOGNIZED METHODS OF WIRING SHALL BE
B. NFPA PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN ANY TYPE OF BUILDING OR OCCUPANCY (2016
C. UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY (UL), IRI, FM CEC 110.8).
D. IESNA A. COMMERCIAL OCCUPANCY: MINIMUM EMT, RIGID, FLEX, PVC AS APPLICABLE
E. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITYES ACT (ADA). TO LOCATION.
WHERE CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN CODES, STANDARDS OR THIS 13. EQUIPMENT ANGHORAGE AND BRACING NOTES:

SPECIFICATION, THE HIGHER REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY. DEVIATIONS FROM
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS REQUIRED BY THE ABOVE AUTHORITIES SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. L

SAFETY: THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN ALL
EQUIPMENT IN A SAFE AND RESPONSIBLE MANNER. KEEP DEAD FRONT
EQUIPMENT IN PLACE WHILE EQUIPMENT IS ENERGIZED. CONDUCT ALL
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS IN A SAFE MANNER FOR EMPLOYEES AS WELL AS
OTHER WORKERS OR ANYONE VISITING THE JOB SITE. PROVIDE BARRIERS,
FLAGS, TAPE, ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR SAFETY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD
ALL PARTIES HARMLESS OF INJURY TO OTHERS ON OR NEAR THE PROJECT SITE
DUE TO NEGLIGENT SAFETY PRACTICES. CONFORM TO ALL GENERAL AND
SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT AS SPECIFIED BY ARCHITECT AND/OR
OWNER.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF HIS .
WORKERS, ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES

AND PROCEDURES FOR COORDINATING THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

MAINTAIN THE CONSTRUCTION PREMISES IN A NEAT AND ORDERLY CONDITION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THEIR WORK AND EXISTING OR ADJACENT

PROPERTY AGAINST WEATHER TO MAINTAIN THEIR WORK, MATERIALS,

APPARATUS AND FIXTURES FREE FROM INJURY OR DAMAGE. ANY WORK

DAMAGED BY FAILURE TO PROVIDE PROTECTION REQUIRED SHALL BE REMOVED

AND REPLACED WITH NEW WORK AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

A. EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE NOTES:

ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ANCHORED OR
BRACED TO MEET THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCES PRESCRIBED
IN THE 2016 CBC, SECTION 1616A.1.18 THROUGH 1616A.1.26 AND ASCE
7-10 CHAPTERS 13, 26, AND 30.

a. ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

b. TEMPORARY OR MOVABLE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY
ATTACHED (E.G. HARD WIRED) TO THE BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES
SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS, OR WATER.

c. MOVABLE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS STATIONED IN - ONE PLACE FOR
MORE THAN 8 HOURS AND HEAVIER THAN 400 POUNDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE ANCHORED WITH TEMPORARY ATTACHMENTS.

THE ATTACHMENT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO

RESIST THE FORCES PRESCRIBED ABOVE, BUT NEED NOT BE DETAILED

ON THE PLANS. THE PROJECT INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY THAT THESE
ITEMS HAVE BEEN  ANCHORED:

a. EQUIPMENT WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS SUPPORTED
DIRECTLY ON THE FLOOR OR ROOF.

b. FURNITURE REQUIRED TO BE ATTACHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CBC AND ASCE 7.

c. TEMPORARY OR MOVABLE EQUIPMENT WITH FLEXIBLE

CONNECTION TO POWER OR-UTILITIES.
d. EQUIPMENT WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS SUPPORTED BY

e RECEPTACLES, TELEPHONE, TV & DATA OUTLETS: +15" AFF (MEASURED

BOTTOM OF OUTLET BOX)
e OUTLET ABOVE COUNTER: +46" AFF (MEASURED TOP OF OUTLET BOX) VIBRATION ISOLATORS.
o LIGHT SWITCHES: +48" AFF (MEASURED TOP OF OUTLET BOX) e.  EQUIPMENT WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS SUSPENDED FROM
o  FIRE ALARM MANUAL PULL STATIONS & T-STATS: +48" AFF (MEASURED TOP A ROOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.
OF OUTLET BOX) ll. FOR THOSE ELEMENTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE DETAILS ON THE

e FIRE ALARM VISUALS: THE LOWER OF +80" AFF TO BOTTOM OF LENS, OR 6"

BELOW CEILING: . APPROVED DRAWINGS, THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE

APPROVAL OF THE ELECTRICAL ENGINEER AND THE FIELD

ACCESSIBILITY REACH RANGES (CBC 11B-308): REPRESENTATIVE OF THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

GENERAL REACH RANGES: B. PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING NOTE:

® ELECTRICAL SWITCHES: CONTROLS AND SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED 1 PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHT AND
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING AND SHALL BE BRACED TO RESIST THE FORCES PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7-10
VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.6.5.6, 13.6.7, 13.6.8,
MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE QUTLET BOX NOR LESS THAN 15 INCHES AND 2016 CBC, SECTIONS 1616A.1.23, 1616A.1.24, 1616A.1.25 AND
MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX TO THE LEVEL OF THE 1616A.1.26.

FINISH FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM. [GBC 11B-308.1.1] Il.  THE BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY

" BRANCH CIRGUITS OF 30 AMPERES OR LESS AND GOMMUNIGATION SYSTENT WITH ONE OF THE OSHPD PRE- APPROVALS WITH AN OPA # SUCH AS
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED MASON INDUSTRIES (OPA 349), OR ISAT (OPA 485) AS MODIFIED TO
FROM THE TOP OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX OR RECEPTACLE HOUSING SATISFY ANCHORAGE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 318, APPENDIX D.

NOR LESS THAN 15 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE l. COPIES OF THE MANUAL SHALL BE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO STARTING
RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX OR RECEPTACLE HOUSING TO THE LEVEL OF THE HANGING AND BRACING OF THE PIPE, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL
FINISH FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM [CBC 11B-308.1.2]

FORWARD REAGH RANGES- DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS.

e HIGH FORWARD REACH THAT IS UNOBSTRUCTED SHALL BE 48 INCHES IV. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE ADEQUACY
MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM OF THE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT THE HANGER AND BRACE LOADS.
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. [CBC 11B-308.2.1]

e HIGH FORWARD REACH THAT IS IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 48
INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH IS 20 INCHES OR LESS AND 44
INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20 INCHES. HIGH
FORWARD REACH SHALL NOT EXCEED 25 INCHES IN DEPTH. [CBC 11B-308.2.2}

SIDE REACH RANGES:

e HIGH SIDE REACH WHERE THE SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED OR THE
DEPTH OF ANY OBSTRUCTION DOES NOT EXCEED 10 INCHES SHALL BE 48
INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR . [CBC 11B-308.3.1] )

o HIGH SIDE REACH WHERE THE HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION
MORE THAN 10 INCHES BUT NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES IN DEPTH SHALL BE
46 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND . [CBC

13. IN CASES OF DOUBT AS TO THE WORK INTENDED, OR IN THE EVENT OF NEED FOR
EXPLANATION THEREOF, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST SUPPLEMENTARY
INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE ENGINEER. NO CHANGES ARE TO BE MADE TO THE
WORK OF THIS CONTRACT WITHOUT PRIOR KNOWLEDGE AND APPROVAL OF THE
ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD THE OWNER AND ITS CONSULTANTS
HARMLESS AGAINST ALL CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS ARISING OUT OF THE
CONTRACTORS PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH ANY WORK WHICH HE EXPECTS
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION BEYOND THE CONTRACT AMOUNT WITHOUT
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY. FAILURE TO
OBTAIN SUCH AUTHORIZATION SHALL INVALIDATE ANY CLAIM FOR EXTRA

11B-308.3.2] COMPENSATION.
o  OBSTRUCTIONS FOR HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL NOT EXCEED 34 INCHES IN
HEIGHT AND 24 INCHES IN DEPTH. [CBC 11B-308.3.2] 14. 1T SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL ALL

ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT AS TO ENSURE QUIET OPERATION. NO
BEFORE ROUGH-IN, VERIFY ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND EXACT LOCATIONS FOR VIBRATION OR SOUND SHALL BE TRANSMITTED TO THE BUILDING, STRUCTURE OR
ALL EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, STUB-UPS, RECEPTACLES, OUTLETS, OCCUPIED AREAS. THE DECISION OF THE ENGINEER AS TO THE QUIETNESS OF

ETC. WITH ARCHITECT OR OWNER. PLACE DEVICES LOCATED ABOVE COUNTERS, THE SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE FINAL. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
SHELVING, ETC. AND IN BATHROOMS SO AS NOT TO CONFLICT WITH EDGES OF RESPONSIBILITY TO CORRECT OR REPLACE ANY NOISY FIXTURES OR EQUIPMENT
WAINSCOTING, COUNTER SPLASH, SHELVING, ETC. ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS AS REQUIRED.

SHALL

GOVERN. EXISTING BUILDINGS

FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL MAINTAIN RATINGS AS SPECIFIED IN THE
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 7. CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND |- ASBESTOS: IF DURING THE COURSE OF WORK THE CONTRACTOR OBSERVES THE

EXISTENCE OF ASBESTOS OR ASBESTOS-BEARING MATERIALS, THE
INSTALL PHYSICAL ENCLOSURE AROUND FIXTURES, PANELS, ETC. AS REQUIRED. ,
ALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE PENETRATED SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH APPLICABLE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY TERMINATE FURTHER WORK ON THE

1. INSTALL SEPARATE NEUTRALS FOR EACH 120V BRANCH CIRCUIT.

2. DEVICE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE SCHEMATIC AND APPROXIMATE. EXACT
LOCATIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED DURING ROUGH-IN WITH
ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS, CASEWORK SHOP DRAWINGS, FURNITURE,
ETC. AND SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES TO AVOID
CONFLICT WITH OTHER EQUIPMENT.

3. ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION OUTLETS SHOWN IN THE SAME LOCATION
SHALL BE MOUNTED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE SAME STUD. COORDINATE
BETWEEN ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS PLANS.

4. CONTROLLED RECEPTACLES SHALL HAVE A PERMANENT MARKING
PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER TO DIFFERENTIATE THEM FROM
UNCONTROLLED RECEPTACLES.

5. FUSING: ALL FUSIBLE SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH DUAL-ELEMENT TIME DELAY TYPE FUSES SIZED AND RATED PER
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. VERIFY WITH
EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE BEFORE INSTALLATION.

6. MOTOR OVERLOAD PROTECTION: WHERE REQUIRED BY CEC ARTICLE 430
PART C AND NOT SHOWN ON PLAN OR PROVIDED INTEGRAL WITH
EQUIPMENT, PROVIDE AND INSTALL THERMAL OVERLOAD PROTECTION FOR
ALL MOTORS.

7. SPARE CONDUIT FOR RECESSED PANELS: PROVIDE (1)3/4" SPARE CONDUIT
STUB UP TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE AND/OR SPACE BELOW FOR EVERY
(3) SPARE BREAKER SPACES AS INDICATED ON PANEL SCHEDULES.

8. INSTALL SEPARATE NEUTRALS FOR EACH BRANCH CIRCUIT SERVING
ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLES.

GENERAL
DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES:

A.  REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION. ) '

B. EQUIPMENT SHOWN TO BE REMOVED IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM ORIGINAL BUILDING DRAWINGS AND
LIMITED FIELD INVESTIGATION, AND MAY NOT REPRESENT ALL ELECTRICAL
DEMOLITION. FIELD VERIFY CONDITIONS AND DISCONNECT/REMOVE ALL
EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED TO MEET THE INTENT OF THAT SHOWN ON THE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

C.  ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS (OR REQUIRED) TO BE
DEMOLISHED SHALL BE DISCONNECTED, REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. NO EQUIPMENT (RACEWAYS, BOXES, CABLING,
ETC.) SHALL BE ABANDONED IN PLACE AND COVERED BY NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

D.  CLEAN, REPAIR (AS REQUIRED) AND RELAMP ALL EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES
THAT ARE TO REMAIN AND BE RE-USED TO ASSUME ALL FIXTURE ARE
OPERATIONAL UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

E. ANY LIGHT SWITCHES THAT ARE NO LONGER IN USE, WHETHER SHOWN ON
THE DEMOLITION PLAN OR NOT, ARE TO HAVE THE DEVICE AND WIRING
REMOVED, AND A BLANK COVER PLATE INSTALLED.

F. SCHEDULE ANY QUTAGES WITH OWNER PRIOR TO DE-ENERGIZATION OF
ANY BRANCH CIRCUITS OR FEEDERS.

G.  DISCONNECTION/REMOVAL OF EXISTING COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS
COMPONENTS SHALL BE SCHEDULED WITH OWNER AND COORDINATED WITH
THEIR VENDORS.

H.  ALL REMOVED COMPONENTS SHALL BE SALVAGED TO THE OWNER.

L INFORMATION SHOWN FOR LOAD DESCRIPTIONS ON EXISTING PANELS WAS
GAINED FROM ORIGINAL BUILDING ELECTRICAL PLANS AND SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED. CONFIRM LOAD ON EACH CIRCUIT OF ALL EXISTING PANELS AND
PROVIDE UPDATED TYPEWRITTEN CIRCUIT DIRECTORY (IN PLASTIC SLEEVE)
FOR EACH EXISTING PANELBOARD.

J. ANY LOADS REMOVED DURING DEMOLITION SHALL HAVE CONDUCTORS
REMOVED BACK TO NEXT REMAINING DEVICE OR TO EXISTING PANELS.
ABANDONED BREAKERS SHALL BE LABELED "SPARE".

K. PROVIDE BLANK FILLER PLATES IN DEADFRONTS OF EXISTING
PANELBOARDS UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT WHERE BREAKERS HAVE
BEEN REMOVED.

L. PROVIDE NEW PLASTIC, LAMINATED ENGRAVED NAMEPLATES FOR EACH
EXISTING PANEL TO MATCH NEW PANELS.

GENERAL FIRE ALARM NOTES:

PROJECT AND NOTIFY THE OWNER OF THE CONDITION. THE OWNER WILL, AFTER
THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM AS DETERMINED BY UL :
CLASSIFICATION. BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. VERIEY AND COMPLY WITH CONSULTATION WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, DETERMINE A FURTHER

REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. COURSE OF ACTION.

LABEL PANELS, CABINETS, BACKBOARDS, MAIN DEVICES, SAFETY SWITCHES, 2. ANY DEMOLITION WORK SHOWN WAS PREPARED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE
CONTACTORS AND OTHER SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATED EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON CONTRACTOR. THE ENGINEER DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT ALL ITEMS WHICH
PLANS. USE ENGRAVED LAMINATED PLASTIC NAMEPLATES ATTACHED BY MAY REQUIRE DEMOLITION HAVE BEEN SHOWN. IT SHALL BE THE

SCREWS OR RIVETS. FOR FEEDERS, NEATLY AND INDELIBLY LABEL CONDUIT RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CAREFULLY EXAMINE THE SITE AND
DESTINATIONS ON BOTH VISIBLE ENDS OF CONDUIT RUNS WHERE CONDUITS THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND TO PERFORM ALL DEMOLITION AND
TERMINATE AT DESIGNATED ENCLOSURES, STRUCTURES OR EQUIPMENT RECONSTRUCTION WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION AND
(INCLUDING PULL AND SPLICE BOXES). COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

gﬁgﬁfg;ﬁgg g‘gg'hﬁfizg%\@?f&‘gg :Rgg'gggg géRESS(v’EE'E?@TTm:QSUW 3. EXISTING CONDITIONS: INFORMATION SHOWN FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS WAS
) PRIMARILY GAINED FROM “AS BUILT” DRAWINGS AND/OR LIMITED FIELD

IDENTIFICATION FOR EACH SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER PER 2016 CEC 408.4(A).
FEEDERS SHALL BE MARKED TO INDICATE WHERE THE POWER SUPPLY g‘&’gﬂ;ﬁgﬁfﬁ“dﬁgggg E(')% ‘6?&&1‘?5&”&2%‘%&?;%&2NG CONDITIONS
ORIGINATES PER 2016 CEC 408.4.(B). :

PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN: VERIFY ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS, 4. EXISTING CONDITIONS: INTERCEPT, EXTEND, REROUTE, REPULL, SPLICE AND
MOUNTING HEIGHTS, STUB UPS, ETC. WITH ARCHITECT OR OWNER. OTHERWISE MODIFY EXISTING CONDUCTORS OF ALL SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED TO
ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS SHALL GOVERN. PLACE DEVICES TO AVOID CONFLICT MAINTAIN AND/OR ESTABLISH PROPER FUNCTION AND SATISFY DESIGN INTENT.

WITH COUNTERS, SHELVING, ETC. REMOVE ABANDONED CONDUCTORS.

PULLROPES: ANY RACEWAY WITHOUT CABLE OR WIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH5, EXISTING COMMUNICATION, DATA, AND ALL OTHER LOW VOLTAGE TYPE SYSTEM
MINIMUM 200 POUND TEST PULL LINE AND LARGER IF REQUIRED BY SERVING OQUTLET LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS TO BE RELOCATED SHALL BE
UTILITY COMPANY. ANY NEW OR EXISTING COMMUNICATION OR SIGNAL PERFORMED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. MODIFY EXISTING SYSTEM AS
RACEWAY ROUTED BETWEEN BUILDINGS, SIGNAL CABINETS, AND/OR SIGNAL REQUIRED FOR FULL FUNCTION AS EXISTING IN NEW LOCATION.

CLOSETS WITH FUTURE CAPACITY SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MINIMUM 200

POUND TEST PULL LINE IN ADDITION TO THE SPECIFIED CABLE. 6. WHERE EXISTING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, MECHANICAL UNITS, AND/OR OTHER

EQUIPMENT IS SHOWN TO BE REMOVED, DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL

RACEWAYS, CABLE ASSEMBLIES, BOXES, CABINETS, AND FITTINGS SHALL BE ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION.

SECURELY FASTENED IN PLACE. SUPPORT WIRES THAT DO NOT PROVIDE

SECURE SUPPORT SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED AS THE SOLE SUPPORT. SUPPORT

WIRES AND ASSOCIATED FITTINGS THAT PROVIDE SECURE SUPPORT AND THAT CLOSELY COORDINATE OUTAGE AND FACILITY DISRUPTION TIME WITH

ARE INSTALLED IN ADDITION TO THE CEILING GRID SUPPORT WIRES SHALL BE ARCHITECT AND OWNER. A MINIMUM 72-HOUR NOTICE IS REQUIRED BEFORE ANY

SECURED AT BOTH ENDS. CABLES AND RACEWAYS SHALL NOT BE SUPPORTED BY ~ CIRCUIT SHUTDOWN OR DISRUPTION OF FACILITY OPERATIONS.

SEE SHEET E-011 FOR FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES.

A

AB
ABAND
ABV
AC
AC - #
ADJ
AF
AFF
AFG
AFS
AIC

Al
AMP
AS
ATS
AV
AWG
BFG
BLDG

MOCP
MPOE

MSB

MTHT

AMPERE

AMP BREAKER
ABANDONED
ABOVE

ALTERNATING CURRENT, ABOVE COUNTER

AIR CONDITIONER

ADJACENT

AMP FUSE, AMP FRAME

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

ABOVE FINISH GRADE

AMP RATING OF FUSED SWITCH

AMPERES INTERRUPTING CAPACITY

ALUMINUM

AMPERE

AMP SWITCH RATING
AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
AUDIBLE / AUDIO VISUAL
AMERICAN WIRE GAGE
BELOW FINISH GRADE
BUILDING

CONDUIT

CABINET

CABLE TELEVISION
CIRCUIT BREAKER

CODE BLUE

CA. BUILDING CODE

CA. ELECTRICAL CODE
CA. ENERGY CODE, CA. ENERGY
COMMISSION

CEILING FAN

COMPACT FLUORESCENT
CALI FORNIA FIRE CODE
CEILING

CENTER LINE

CIRCUIT

CONTRACTOR

CONDUIT ONLY (W / PULLROPE)
CONDUIT, CONDUCTOR
CRITICAL BRANCH
CALIFORNIA SFM
CURRENT TRANSFORMER
COPPER

CONDENSING UNIT
DEPTH, DEEP

DEMO

DIRECT CURRENT
DRINKING FOUNTAIN

DIAMETER

DISCONNECT

DISTRIBUTION

DOUBLE POLE DOUBLE THROW
DOUBLE POLE SINGLE THROW
DISHWASHER

EXISTING

EACH

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
EVAPORATIVE COOLER
EXHAUST FAN '
ELECTRICAL

EMERGENCY, EMERG BATTERY BACKUP
EMERGENCY

END OF LINE

EQUIPMENT

(E) IN (N) LOCATION

(E) TO BE (R)

EXTERIOR

FUTURE

FURNACE

FIRE ALARM

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET
FORCED AIR UNIT

FURNISHED BY OTHERS

FAN CONTROLLER

FAN COIL

FUSED FOR

FULL LOAD AMPS

FLOOR

FLUORESCENT

FUSIBLE SWITCH

FULL VOLTAGE NON-REVERSING
GROUNDING CONDUCTOR
GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GARBAGE DISPOSAL

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
GROUND FAULT PROTECTION
GROUND

GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL

GANG WITH SWITCH

HEIGHT, HIGH

HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE
HIGH OUTPUT

HAND-OFF-AUTO

HORSEPOWER

HIGH POWER FACTOR

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM
HEATING, VENTILATION, & AIR
CONDITIONING

INTERCOM

IDENTIFICATION

ISOLATED GROUND

JUNCTION BOX

QUANTITY 1,000

AVAILABLE SHORT CIRCCUIT CURRENT (KA)
KILOVOLT AMPS

KILOWATT :

LIGHTING CONTACTOR

LOW PRESSURE SODIUM
LOCKED ROTOR AMPS

LIFE SAFETY BRANCH

LIGHT

LIGHTING

LOW VOLTAGE

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
MINIMUM CKT AMPS

MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER

MECH CONTROL CONTRACTOR
MOTOR CONTROL CENTER

MAIN CATV TERMINAL BOARD
MAIN CATV TERMINAL CABINET
MECHANICAL

MANUFACTURER

MAIN FUSIBLE SWITCH

METAL HALIDE

MAIN LUGS ONLY

MAXIMUM OCP

MAIN POINT OF ENTRY (COMMUNICATIONS
UTILITY) :

MAIN SWITCHBOARD

MOUNT

MOUNTING HEIGHT

MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH
MAIN TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD
MAIN TELEPHONE TERMINAL CABINET
MICROWAVE

NEUTRAL (GROUNDED CONDUCTOR)
NEW

NEMA 3R

NORMALLY CLOSED

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
NAT'L ELEC MANUFACTURER'S ASSOC
NON-FUSED

NOT IN CONTRACT

NIGHT LIGHT

NORMALLY OPEN

NORMAL POWER FACTOR

NOT TO SCALE

ON CENTER

OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OVERHEAD

OCCUPANCY SENSOR

OFFICE OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING
AND DEVELOPMENT

OVERLOAD

POLE

PUBLIC ADDRESS

AGENCY APPROVAL
IDENTIFICATION STAMP

LIGHTING CONTROLS

A.G.E.
05/01/2019  #18102

gg ggtﬁ%m DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
LIGHTING PLAN CIRCUITING LEGEND
PC PHOTOCELL
PC PLUMBING CONTRACTOR ZONE, RELAY, FILE NO. 56-12
PH PHASE M 7 OR SWITCH LEG
PNL PANEL / ab DESIGNATION APPL 03"'1 1 9782
POC POINT OF CONNECTION e P-2e—CIROUIT o
PV PHOTOVOLTAIC K Rs_ N\ ss ‘77/((
R) RELOCATE(D) - PROVIDE ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING FROM
RECEPT  RECEPTACLE NOVEERS S (§)AS DESCRIBED BY CIRCUIT DATE 05/06/2019
REF 'REFRIGERATOR ,
, - PROVIDE ALL WIRING BETWEEN FIXTURES AND
RQMT'S REQUIREMENTS CONTROL DEVICES AS DESCRIBED IN REFERENCE
REQD REQUIRED NOTES AND/OR SHOWN BY SWITCHED
RLA RATED LOAD AMPS DESIGNATIONS.
RM ROOM - EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE
RMC RIGID METAL CONDUIT CONNECTED TO AN UNSWITCHED BRANCH CIRCUIT
RMV REMOVE CONDUCTOR.
RPLC REPLACE - HOME RUN CONDUITS SHALL BE 3/4" CONDUIT
RS RAPID START MINIMUM, MAXIMUM OF (5) BRANCH CIRCUITS PER
sc SIGNAL CABINET COoNpUIT.
SCC SHORT CKT CURRENT
SFM STATE FIRE MARSHAL : . -
SHT SHEET POWER PLAN CIRCUITING LEGEND
SL SWITCH LEG CIRCUIT MOUNTING HEIGHT
SM.AAPPL  SMALL APPLIANCE NUMBER +48"/ (WHERE NON
SPEC SPECIFICATION AFE STANDARD)
SPDT SINGLE POLE DOUBLE THROW P-6 WPT
SPST SINGLE POLE SINGLE THROW @ GFI SF’EC”;LP
sQ SQUARE i REQUIREMENTS
STOR STORAGE , ‘
STP SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR
- PROVIDE ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING FROM
SURF SURFACE DEVICES TO PANEL(S) AS DESCRIBED BY CIRCUIT
sve SERVICE NUMBERS SHOWN.
S SWITCH - ISOLATED GROUND CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE A
T TRANSFORMER, TERMINAL SEPARATE NEUTRAL.
(TBR) TO BE REMOVED - MOME RUN CONDUITS SHALL BE 3/4" CONDUIT
TC TIME CLOCK MINIMUM, MAXIMUM OF (5) BRANCH CIRCUITS PER A R C H I T E C T S
TCO “TIME CLOCK OVERRIDE CONDUIT.
TEL TELEPHONE - SEE EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE FOR
; ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS.
TELCO TELEPHONE COMPANY
TTB TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD
TTC TELEPHONE TERMINAL CABINET
™ TRANSFORMER
TYP TYPICAL ‘
TYP SIM TYPICAL SIMILAR , J
uc UNDERCABINET, UNDERCOUNTER ’
uG UNDERGROUND
UGPS UNDERGROUND PULL SECTION : ,
uL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES LIGHTING FIXTURES .
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED - -
USA UG SVC ALERT 800-642-2444 (] RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
UTP UNSHIELDED TWISTED PAIR © | RECESSED WALLWASHER A RCHITECTS
xA :’,8'[; AMPERES ) RECESSED DOWNLIGHT - ADJUSTABLE
AIM
VAC VOLT ALTERNATING CURRENT ,
VAC  VOLTALTERNATING O O Teocomme 802 EAST COTA STREET, SUITE A
y(!):LT xg‘;‘r’?(;g FIELD e PENDANT MOUNTED SANTA BARBARA, CA 93103 :
VR VANDAL-RESISTANT L]  |PENDANT- LINEAR TEL (805) 963-1955
w WIDTH, WIDE, WATT, WIRE RECESSED TROFFER ,
wﬁHi Wﬁ%?g?{EATER [T6] |SURFACE CEILING - LINEAR CONSULTANTS
WP WEATHERPROOF (NEMA 3R) F—O— |SURFACESTRIP
WPI WEATHERPROOF IN-USE, METALLIC F——— | UNDERCABINET CIVILENGINEER
XFMR TRANSFORMER (== SURFACE WALL - LINEAR ‘ '
+48 INDICATES MOUNTING HEIGHT AFF ABOV,E GRADE ENGINEERING
Qo SURFACE WALL MTD / WALL SCONCE 245 Higuera Street
: i _J:j__ STEP LIGHT San LU‘iS ObiSpO, CA 93401
MISCELLANEOUS TRAGK SECTION (TEAD GTY. RS TEL (805) 540-5115
= PANEL (FLUSH OR SURFACE PER O | SPECIFIED OR AS INDICATED ON
s el ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
CABINET (FLUSH OR SURFACE PER »
e R PPV q TRACKHEAD ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING
@ EQUIPMENT 5 EMERGENCY kUGHT 245 Higuera Street
O MOTOR oq FLOOD LIGHT San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
o] POLE LIGHT - SINGLE HEAD TEL (805) 540-5115
%, FUSED DISCONNECT o7 POLE LIGHT - DOUBLE HEAD (180°
Cp NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SHOWN)
$ TOGGLE SWITCH DISCONNEGT © [O] |POLE LIGHT - POLE-TOP-MOUNTED
POLE LIGHT - POLE-TOP-MTD
X MOTOR STARTER @ {é} DECORATIVE / ARCHITECTURAL
Xy COMBINATION MOTOR STARTER © IN-GRADE UPLIGHT
€] CIRCUIT BREAKER © BOLLARD
©) THERMOSTAT Q EXIT SIGN - CEILING MOUNTED ARCHITECT STAMP CONSULTANT STAMP
TRANSFORMER ? EXIT SIGN - WALL MOUNTED ;
® EXIT SIGN ARROWS REPRESENT
DIRECTIONAL INDICATORS. PROVIDE
POWER & - PER PLAN OR AS REQUIRED.
FIXTURE WITH EMERGENCY BATTERY
COMMUNICATIONS @ |BACKUP INTEGRAL BATTERY,
’ Q) RECEPTACLE - SINGLE (SIMPLEX) ‘é"&’ggggﬁgf%&g'&ggmn
@ RECEPTACLE - DUPLEX ‘ 4)0— 29353‘3
‘ & A
@ RECEPTACLE - QUAD SWlTCH ES & /k 09.. 30

RECEPTACLE - CEILING MOUNTED

RECEPTACLE - FLOOR BOX

SPST

RECEPTACLE - SPECIAL

DPST

‘m’ CONFIGURATION 1-PHASE $s 3-WAY
@ RECEPTACLE - SPECIAL
| CONFIGURATION - 3-PHASE $ 4 4-WAY
@ JUNCTION BOX $ o -
@ DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHT AFF / AFG ,
+48 (COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS PRIOR TO ROUGHIN) $ T W/ THERMAL OVERLOAD
DEVICE MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTER.

@ AC (COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL $ P W/ PILOT LIGHT
PLANS PRIOR TO ROUGHIN) -
RECEPTACLE HALF-SWITCHED (U.O.N.) $ K KEYED OPERATED

Q) 0s FOR AUTOMATIC ON/OFF CONTROL BY
AREA/ROOM OCCUPANCY SENSOR $ w LOWVOLTAGE

RECEPTACLE HALF-SWITCHED (U.O.N.)

Q TC  |FOR AUTOMATIC ON/OFF CONTROL BY
FOR AUTOM $ oS |OCCUPANGY SENSOR WALL SWITCH
DETECTOR - CARBON MONOXIDE $ TIMER SWITCH
DETECTOR - SMOKE OCCUPANCY SENSOR - CEILING
7l | DETECTOR - SMOKE CARBON
o MONOXIDE COMBINATION VAGANCY SENSOR - CEILING
DATA GUTLET = GTY. OF CABLES POWER PACK FOR LOW VOLTAGE
2CA [PP]  |GocupAncy senson
TELEPHONE OUTLET - (#) = QTY. OF SLAVE PACK FOR LOW VOLTAGE
CABLES (1 CABLES IF NOT NOTED) OCCUPANCY SENSOR
TELEPHONE / DATA OUTLET - (#) =
QTY. OF CABLES (2 CABLES IF NOT
NOTED) CONDUIT & WIRE
LOW VOLTAGE OUTLET - CEILING NEw
MOUNTED
o e — | UNDERGROUND
— — | OVERHEAD
LOW VOLTAGE OUTLET - FLOOR BOX
— - — |LOWVOLTAGE
EXISTING
JUNCTION BOX - FLOOR MOUNTED DEMOLISH

TELEVISION OUTLET

CLOCK/SPEAKER COMBINATION

POWER HOME RUN (3 HOTS &
NEUTRAL SHOWN - GROUND I8
INCLUDED WHERE NOT INDICATED)

CLOCK

GROUND WIRE INDICATED IN POWER
HOME RUN

SPEAKER - CEILING MOUNTED

ISOLATED GROUND WIRE INDICATED
IN POWER HOME RUN

SPEAKER - WALL MOUNTED

CONDUIT STUB

REVISIONS

THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT THESE PLANS
OR THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUITABLE FOR ANY SITE OTHER
THAN THE ONE FOR WHICH THEY WERE SPECIFICALLY
PREPARED. THE ARCHITECT DISCLAIMS RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IF  THEY ARE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART AT ANY OTHER SITE.

PROJECT OWNER & TITLE

HUENEME ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL DISTRICT
HATHAWAY ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL-RELOCATABLE

RESTROOM BUILDING
ADDITION

405 EAST DOLLIE STREET
OXNARD, CA 93033

SHEET TITLE

GENERAL NOTES
AND LEGEND

SPEAKER - WEATHER PROOF
(EXTERIOR)

INTERCOM HANDSET

[ $eeleBEE 1 Q| <|«|<

SECURITY CAMERA

SHEET NO.

=]« | CONDUIT STUB WITH MARKER
et | INDICATES LINE CONTINUES
- DRAWN BY: MH/VM JOB NUMBER: 18101.01
=+ GROUND ,
2 FLEXIBLE CONNECTION

SURFACE RACEWAY (WIREMOLD)

E-001

DATE: MAY 6, 2019  SHEET OF




TO (E) SCE POLE MOUNTED | | ' / | SINGLE LINE REFERENCE NOTES AGENCY APPROVAL

TRANSFORMER IDENTIFICATION STAMP
A | PROVIDE NEW CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING SPACE. DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

BREAKER SHALL MATCH EXISTING MANUFACTURER,
TYPE, AND A.L.C. RATING. FILE NO. 56-12

FEEDER ROUTED UNDERGROUND AND THROUGH APPL 03-119782
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING FROM "MSB" TO NEW

H

"MSB-S1" (G9) (=)

"M SB g2" PORTABLE. FIELD COORDINATE ROUTING WITH ac_” FRs_-_ss 21
- ARCHITECT. 05/06/2019

, DATE
PANEL PROVIDE BY BUILDING MANUFACTURER,

LOAD SUMMARY 1202400, 1, SWIRE, NEWA

MAIN SWITCHBOARD, 600A, 120/240V, 1@, 3 WIRE, NEMA 1

CONNECTED BY EC.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CIRCUIT: PROVIDE DEDICATED
BRANCH CIRCUIT PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.1., CIRCUIT
1 BREAKER WITH RED MARKING PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.2.3,

MAIN SWITCHBOARD "MSB"
1200A [(2) 600A SECTONS], 120/240V, 10, 3W

\AA/

- - SCE TOTALIZING
S ~$-( :) METER: #255000-008215
-

SCE 1-YEAR DEMAND HISTORY FROM 10/2017-10/2018 cB ', cB

EXISTING PEAK DEMAND 112 kW 600A ) 600A (E) SPACE
225A12P LOCKING DEVICE PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.4., AND

+ 0.8pf 140 KVA 2P [ 2P
x 1.25 (CEC 220.87) 175 kVA f ! ’ l ] | I } ‘ l ! I l PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM AND
CB cB CB CB CB CB CB CB CB cB CcB CB CB \ (Ny CB CB CB cB , CB ~ EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS" PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.2.2.
(E) "MSB" CALCULATED LOAD 175.00 kVA 20A ) 175A 175A 200A > 100A 70A ) 90A 225A ) 225A 225A ) 125A ) 7T0A 70A 100A 125A ) 225A i ) 200A (?) 40A
(N) RELO PANEL LOAD: + 002.23 KVA 1P 2P I 2P 2P 2P 2p 2P 2P 2P 2P 2P 2P 2P 2P 2P 2P 2P 1P
(N) FACP/EVAC LOAD: + 00050 kVA (SPARE) # UGPS UGPS BLDG 600

TOTAL 177.73 kVA ; (DIKITCHEN l
729.17  Amps PANEL F ’

HH

It H

COPPER FEEDER SCHEDULE

NOTES: ‘
Ce) (o) (®) (o) (o) Co) (®) () (®) (®) (&) | (e ) Ceo) (® ) |
e  EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE HAS . | S RACEWAY
BEEN INVESTIGATED AND FOUND TO MCB MCB MLO MCB MCB MCB MCB MCB MLO e
HAVE ADEQUATE CAPACITY FOR THE f (E) EXISTING EXISTING TO REMAIN
PROPOSED LOAD ADDITION AS SHOWN u~ 150A/2P 200A/2P 100A BUS 90A/2P 400A/2P 225A/2P 125A/2P 70A/2P - 125A BUS -~

ON THESE PLANS. EMERGENCY ) Y ) ) |REPLACED AND P ) P (E) LOAD D D (E) FIRE SCE-S EXISTING (E) SCE SECONDARY CONDUIT ARCHITECTS

CONDUCTORS IN EACH CONDUIT

e SOURCE OF POWER HAS BEEN PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL | o e 017 PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL 1003VD mma2c (N) (3) #2/0 THWN + (1) #4 CU GND
RO LU0 -

INVESTIGATED AND IS ADEQUATE FOR D B Ce) H E F A C G Rm14 (o)
THE ADDITIONAL LOAD.

BLDG 300 BLDG 400 BLDC 800 BLDG 300 BLDG 300 BLDG 100 BLDG 600 KINDERGARTEN BLDG 200

e SITE INSPECTOR IS TO WITNESS AND e 100@

VERIFY GROUNDING TESTS. ) 7 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM NOTES

Drawing name: N:\2018\18102-Hathaway-ES-Restroom\Engineering\Condocs\Sheetfiles-Elec\18102-E-002_SLD&Pnl.dwg

PLOT DATE: May 01, 2019 - 8:49am

PLOT BY: Above Grade

i
RELO . VD= 4% FOR 550 AT 80A . RELO -| ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER WITH TYPE
PNL 208V (FUTURE SERVICE 100A/2P PNL THHN/THWN INSULATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
K3 #2 SEE THE PROJECT'S ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES

LIGHTING UPSIZED UNDER ALARM

KITCHEN HOOD SYSTEM
UPGRADE VOLTAGE)
ARCHITECTS

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT IS P 1008 ‘ "WIRING METHODS".

KINDERGARTEN (N)  [120/240v

RELO EXISTING UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED PANEL |2P ~ HOMERUN CONDUITS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4"
AS NEW (N) OR DEMOLISHED (D). RR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 802 EAST COTA STREET, SUITE A

/"2 -| CONDUCTORS, RACEWAYS, AND CABLES SHALL BE SANTA BARBARA CA 93103
‘ PROTECTED AGAINST PHYSICAL DAMAGE PER C.E.C. '
w 300.4. TEL (805) 963-1955

-| ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT \

" " " " : CONSULTANTS
DP1 D P2 | SPECIFIED SHALL HAVE TERMINATION PROVISIONS
LISTED AND IDENTIFIED FOR USE WITH 75°C CIVILENGINEER
CONDUCTORS AND ALL FEEDER CONDUCTORS AND ABOVE CRADE ENCINEERIN
CONDUIT |’S SIZED PER USE OF 75°C COPPER WIRES 245 Higuera Street :
TYPE THWN/THHN. San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

I -| ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE AN APPROVED TESTING TEL (805) 540-5115
l LABORATORY LABEL ATTACHED [UL, CSA, ETC.] (CEC

DISTRIBUTION PANEL, 225A, 120/240V, 1g, 3 WIRE, NEMA 1, DISTRIBUTION PANEL, 225A, 120/240V, 12, 3 WIRE, NEMA 1,

110.2) ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING
1P -| A COPPER EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR PER 245 Higuera Street

REHIND RELOS , , CEC 250.118 (1) SHALL BE INCLUDED IN EACH CONDUIT San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
(SEE SITE PLAN) ] ' WITH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS. IT SHALL BE SIZED PER TEL (805) 540-5115

; : TABLE 250.122, BUT IN NO CASE SHALL BE REQUIRED TO
BE LARGER THAN THE CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS.

-| ALL BOXES AND ENCLOSURES (INCLUDING TRANSFER
() (®) () (&) GE> (E) LOAD GE> (o) () (o) (©) SWITCHES, GENERATORS, AND(POWER PANELS) FOR

EMERGENCY CIRCUITS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
MCB MCB MCB MCB MCB MCB MCB MCB MCB B ; MARKED SO THEY WILL BE READILY IDENTIFIED AS A
100A/2P 100A/2P 100A/2P 100A/2P 100A/2P 100A/2P 100A/2P 100A/2P 100A/2P . COMPONENT OF AN EMERGENCY CIRCUIT OR SYSTEM,

) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) (E) LOAD PER CEC 700.10(A). ARCHITECT STAMP CONSULTANT STAMP

! | i l { | { I !
: | -| THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
RELO RELO RELO RELO RELO RELO RELO RELO RELO , SUPPLYING EQUIPMENT SIZED TO FIT IN THE AVAILABLE
PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL ’ SPACE. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT 1/4" SCALE
DRAWING OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WITH SUBMITTAL.

- | IDENTIFICATION OF DISCONNECTING MEANS: EACH
DISCONNECTING MEANS SHALL BE LEGIBLY MARKED TO
INDICATE ITS PURPOSE AND OF SUFFICIENT DURABILITY
TO WITHSTAND THE ENVIRONMENT INVOLVED (CEC
110.22(A)). '

- | SWITCHGEAR AND PANELBOARD FIELD IDENTIFICATION:
EVERY CIRCUIT AND CIRCUIT MODIFICATION SHALL BE REVISIONS
LEGIBLY IDENTIFIED AS TO ITS CLEAR, EVIDENT, AND
SPECIFIC PURPOSE OR USE. EACH CIRCUIT
IDENTIFICATION SHALL INCLUDE SUFFICIENT DETAIL TO
DISTINGUISH IT FROM ALL OTHERS. PANELBOARD
CIRCUIT IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE INCLUDED IN A
CIRCUIT DIRECTORY THAT IS LOCATED ON THE FACE OR
INSIDE OF THE PANEL DOOR. SWITCHBOARD CIRCUIT
IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE INCLUDED AT EACH SWITCH
OR CIRCUIT BREAKER. (CEC 408.4(A))

SERIES RATED EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED. THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT THESE PLANS

SlNGLE Ll NE DlAG RAM OR THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUITABLE FOR ANY SITE OTHER

NTS THAN THE ONE FOR WHICH THEY WERE SPECIFICALLY
PREPARED. THE ARCHITECT DISCLAIMS RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IF THEY ARE USED IN

CcB CB cB
100A ) 100A ) 100A ) 100A 20A
2P 2P 2P 2P

BEHIND RELOS

|
|
T e ] | | I co
|
|

l cB cB cB l cB ‘ cB [ cB
) 100A ) 100A ) 100A ) 100A ) 70A ) 20A
l 2P 2P 2P 2P 2P A #6506

, : WHOLE OR IN PART AT ANY OTHER SITE.
BULDINGPOWER - [ROVEE e | [Fuit oveinevtmaceus T 9 W A R N lN G
ANTENNA/SATELITE ¥ : :
CATV BONDING PER (D——— COPPER GROUND BONDING JUMPER - : ' PROJECT OWNER & TITLE
TELEPHONE 94. OCCURING AT METERED SERVICE | A
DATA AND OTHER CIRCUITS EEC TRl SERVICE EQLIPMENT ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT ONLY, SZED Arc-Flash and Shock Hazard HU EN EME ELEMENTARY
INTERSYSTEM BONDING » ¢ ¢ 9 9 9 9 0 & ’ . Appropriate PPE Required SCHOOL DISTRICT
. ) — #6 COPPER GROUNDING ELECTRODE Equipment Name:
— :
#4 MINIMUM COPPER BONDING CONDUCTOR TO ———(]) (}’E:” ﬂ%ﬁiﬁgﬁ%m 232:55502;2-66(/*)- !\:/o|taFge: HATHAWAY ELEMENTARY
TELECOM GROUNDING BUSBARS PER TIA-607. #4 ed From: - : _ ,
[’ CONDUCTOR SIZED PER 2016 CEC 250.66(B). _ SC H OOL-RELOCATABLE
TELECOM GROUNDING BUSBARS (AS OCCURRING) F—— & COPPER GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR Arc-Flash Protection RESTROOM BUILDING
ROD ELECTRODE (GROUND ROD) 5/8" DIA. | gl SIZED PER 2016 CEC TABLE 250.66. Hazard/Risk Category: ADDITION
MIN. PER 2016 CEC 250.52(A)(5)(b). COPPER BONDING CONDUCTOR SIZED PER 2016 Working Distance: e ;
q CEC TABLE 250.66 OR TABLE 250.122 AS Incident Energy: —_— 405 EAST DOLLIE STREET
PIPE/CONDUIT ELECTRODES 3/4" MINIMUM APPLICABLE PER 250.104. Arc-Flash Protection Bounda
PER 2016 CEC 250.52(A)(5)(a). T ary OXNARD. CA 93033
RELEMAL DM TR : . ’
"UFER" CONCRETE-ENCASED ELECTRODE, 1/2" MIN 1. PER 2016 CEC 250.50: Distance: —_—
DIAMETER PER 2016 CEC 250 52(A)(3)‘ ‘ ¢ - ALL GROUNDING ELECTRODES DESCRIBED IN Energy: ,
~ : ' 250.52(A)(1) THROUGH (A)(7) PRESENT AT Shock Protecti SHEET TITLE
AL SO AU ORE P EACH BUILDING / STRUCTURE SHALL BE OCK Frotection
BONDED TOGETHER. Limited Approach Boundary: :
PER 2016 CEC 250.52(A)(2). « WHERE NONE EXIST, PROVIDE ONE OR MORE Restricted Approach Boundary: S l N G L E Ll N E
, ROUNDING ELECTR PECIFIED | ib :
"METAL UNDERGROUND WATER PIPE” 3/4" SSO%g(A)(T)GTﬁl}:-R OCUG}-(IM(DAE(SB )3 ECIFIED IN Prohibited Approach Boundary: ,
M\NIMUMEPECR; 2g1e CEC 250.52(AC)(1 ). P%%\g%E T{tg 2. GROUND RINGS NOT SHOWN. SEE 2016 CEC - — D I AG RA M
SUPQ.%EAZNRTAF ESE%%S%EE%SQUE:%S bEé 2)016 250 52(A)(4) AND 250.66(C). IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 110.16. PROVIDE ARC '
OED 25053 (Y112 3. PLATE ELECTRODES NOT SHOWN. SEE 2016 CEC FLASH HAZARD WARNING LABELS ON EACH
53 (D)(1)(2). 250.52(A)(7) AND 250.66(A). : SWITCHBOARD, SWITCHGEAR, PANELBOARD,
T 3 4. OTHER LISTED ELECTRODES AND METAL INDUSTRIAL CONTROL PANELS, METER SOCKET , .
BONDING OF "METAL WATER PIPING", "OTHER UNDERGROUND S/STEMS | STRUCTURES SHALL , ENCLOSURES, AND MOTOR GONTROL CENTERS, DRAWN BY: MH/VM  JOB NUMBER: 18101.01
METAL PIPING', AND "STRUCTURAL METAL' PER BE PERMITTED PER 2016 CEC 250.52(A)(6) AND LABELS SHALL CONTAIN INFORMATION REQUIRED
2016 CEC 250.104(A),(B),8(C). (A)(8) RESPECTIVELY. ) BY NFPA 70E AND BE PER ANS| 2535.4 GUIDELINES. SHEET NO.
2 | GROUND/BOND DETALL 1 | ARC FLASH WARNING SIGN E _ O O 2
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REVISIONS

THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT THESE PLANS
OR THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUITABLE FOR ANY SITE OTHER
THAN THE ONE FOR WHICH THEY WERE SPECIFICALLY
PREPARED. THE ARCHITECT DISCLAIMS RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IF  THEY ARE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART AT ANY OTHER SITE.

PROJECT OWNER & TITLE

HUENEME ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL DISTRICT

HATHAWAY ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL-RELOCATABLE
RESTROOM BUILDING
ADDITION

CABLE PART NUMBER /
L.D. CIRCUIT TYPE DESCRIPTION GAUGE CABLE TYPE RATING MANUFACTURER
A |SLC, UNSHIELDED 16 AWG GENERAL PURPOSE FPL D990 / WEST PENN
ADDRESSABLE | TWISTED PAIR
(INITIATING) (UTP) 16 AWG WET LOCATION FPL AQ225 / WEST PENN
16 AWG RISER FPLR 990 /WEST PENN
16 AWG PLENUM FPLP 60991B / WEST PENN
B ] VISUAL NAC UNSHIELDED 12 AWG GENERAL PURPOSE FPL 998 /WEST PENN
(NOTIFICATION) | TWISTED PAIR
TP 12 AWG WET LOCATION FPL AQ227 /WEST PENN
12 AWG RISER FPLR 998 /WEST PENN
12 AWG PLENUM FPLP 609958 / WEST PENN
C | SPEAKER NAC SHIELDED 12 AWG GENERAL PURPOSE FPL 999 / WEST PENN
(NOTIFICATION) | TWISTED PAIR -
(STP) 12 AWG WET LOCATION FPL AQ296 / WEST PENN
12 AWG RISER FPLR 999 / WEST PENN
12 AWG PLENUM FPLP 60994B / WEST PENN
D | REMOTE UNSHIELDED 16 AWG GENERAL PURPOSE FPL DO90 / WEST PENN
ANNUNCIATOR TWISTED PAIR
CIRCUIT (UTP) 16 AWG WET LOCATION FPL AQ225 / WEST PENN
16 AWG RISER FPLR 990 / WEST PENN
16 AWG PLENUM FPLP 60991B /WEST PENN
E | REMOTE SHIELDED 16 AWG GENERAL PURPOSE FPL 991 / WEST PENN
MICROPHONE TWISTED PAIR
CIRCUIT (STP) 16 AWG WET LOCATION FPL AQ294 / WEST PENN
16 AWG RISER FPLR 991 /WEST PENN
16 AWG PLENUM FPLP 60990B / WEST PENN
F |120VAC POWER |SOLID OR
STRANDED (2) 12 AWG - THHN/ THWN | VARIOUS
G |PHONE LINES 4-PAIR CABLE 24 AWG - CAT 5/5E/6 VARIOUS
NOTES:
- VERIFY CABLE REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
- RISER-TYPE CABLES CAN BE SUBSTITUTED FOR GENERAL PURPOSE TYPE CABLES PER C.E.C. 760.154(A).
FIRE ALARM RESPONSE
SYSTEM ANNUNCIATE AT "FACP" & SIGNAL TO CENTRAL STATION | ACTIVATE SHUT CLOSE RECALL RECALL ELEVATOR
‘ REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR(S) NACs DOWN ASSOC. ELEVATOR ELEVATOR POWER
OPERATION FAN/AHU | SFD | TO PRIMARY TO SHUNT
"ALARM" | "TROUBLE" | "SUPER- | "ALARM" | "TROUBLE" | "SUPER- FLOOR ALTERNATE TRIP
MATRIX VISORY" VISORY" FLOOR
FA SYSTEM POWER LOSS,
LOW BATTERY, OPEN X X
- CIRCUIT, GROUND FAULT,
e} NAC SHORT CIRCUIT, ETC.
; MANUAL PULL STATION X X X
2 SMOKE DETECTOR X X X
HEAT DETECTOR X X X
CO DETECTOR X X

405 EAST DOLLIE STREET
OXNARD, CA 93033

SHEET TITLE

FIRE ALARM
RISER DIAGRAM

DRAWN BY: MH/VM

JOB NUMBER: 18101.01

1,51 1,52 1,53 1,54 1,55
CELLULAR CONNECTION: ~
#1 0" " ¢——P—@® @ ®.
F C - 1,41 1,42 1,43 1,44 1,45
VOIP CONNECTION: / \ l I { l {
#2
+—Fl—@—0—0—0@.
(PHONE NUMBERS ASSIGNED o1 120 173 14 195
DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL (N) FIRE ALARM & ’ ’ ' ’
BE INCLUDED ON ASBUILT
DRAWINGS '
) EMERGENCY o OO O—®.
MONITORING SERVICE CONTACT: VOlCE ALARM 1.21 1,22 1,23 1,24 1,25
SYSTEM CONTROL L0
: 1,11 1,12 1,13 1,14 1,15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE: PANEL
SIGNAL | sLC-1 @ ) : :
D LINE 1,01 1,02 1,03 1,04 1,05 1,06 1,07 1,08
F [CELLULAR G SATT CIRCUITS | SLC-2 |— ABOVE ' ' ' ’ '
VOIP FACP
IPGSM-4G
VISUAL V101 V102 V103 V104 V105 V106 V107 V108 V1-09 EOLR
NOTIFICATION 15cd L d15cd r=jwe L J30cd L d30cd 75¢d =1we 1w 75¢d 75¢d =—1we 75¢d 75¢d
APPLIANCE V2 p— L B 150 —-JS RGN  EIEam S P —JS V2W 30y ——JS L ETRTS] —JS T2W 30 S W EoLR
CONNECT TO CIRCUITS $1-01 $1-02 $1-03 $1-04 $1-05 $1-06 $1-07 $1-08 $1-09 S1
CAMPUS VOIP
SYSTEM
SPEAKER
(VOICE) S1
NOTIFICATION
APPLIANCE s2 b—
CIRCUITS
18 AH __l I | 24
BATTERY —— a
BackuP T | vbe REMOTE
ANNUNCIATOR
(ADMIN OFFICE)|
1 E REMOTE
A H MICROPHONE
DEDICATED 120V (ADMIN OFFICE)
BRANCH CIRCUIT
PER POWER PLAN
LOCKED HOT: DSA REQUIREMENTS GENERAL NOTES - FIRE ALARM and
1. | APPLICABLE STANDARD 2016 NFPA 72. EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM SYSTEMS
2. | INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL A. | PROVIDE ALL WORK AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE AND
DETAILED DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING OPERATING FIRE ALARM AND EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM
STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTING NUMBERS FOR EACH COMPONENT OF COMMUNICATION (EVAC) SYSTEM. WOK SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT
THE SYSTEM, HAS BEEN APPROVED BY DSA. LIMITED TO:
1. PRODUCT DATA SUBMITTAL, INCLUDING CUTSHEETS AND CSFM
3. | UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS, A LISTINGS FOR EVERY SYSTEM COMPONENT WHICH IS TO BEC
SATISFACTORY TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE IN INTERCONNECTED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT.
ACCORDANCE WITH CFC 901.6.2. PROVIDE STATEMENT OF
COMPLIANCE. 2. COMPLETE INSTALLATION AND TESTING.
4. | ASTAMPED SET OF APPROVED FIRE ALARM DESIGN DOCUMENTS SHALL !
BE ON THE JOB SITE AND USED FOR INSTALLATION. 3. SYSTEM TRAINING FOR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
5. | ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE CODE OR 4. WARRANTY.
RECOGNIZED STANDARDS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF '
DSA AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF THE PROJECT. B Q#kféﬁgﬁﬂgggﬂpggﬁsg SHALL HAVE CURRENT CALIFORNIA
6. | DSA, ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, AND OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED A C. | ALL CABLES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT, 1" MINIMUM.
MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE FINAL INSPECTION AND/OR
TESTING. D. | BATTERIES SHALL HAVE A MANUFACTURE DATE ADEQUATE TO COMPLY
WITH THE 5-YEAR SPAN REQUIREMENT.
7. | ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES REQUIRING
OPENING PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A PENETRATION FIRE E. | FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL B PROVIDED WITH DIALER (DACT)
STOP SYSTEM AS IDENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7, ULIN ACCORDANCE AND CONNECTED TO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM AS REQUIRED TO SEND
WITH CBC 1705A.17.1. REFER TO TYPICAL PENETRATION FIRESTOP SEPARATE AND DISTINCT SIGNALS.
DETAILS FOR APPROVED TYPE OF MATERIALS. F. | FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY AN APPROVED UL
8. | WALL MOUNTED VISUAL NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR Hg{lﬁ%g&g%‘hi}ﬁ?g‘éé“g,fgggfffg"%g gg?g'g” (uuJs)
ENTIRE LENS MOUNTED AT 80" MINIMUM AND 96" MAXIMUM FROM 433 -9
FINISHED FLOOR AND NO CLOSER THAN 6" TO A HORIZONTAL G. | EVAC SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MICROPHONE (INTEGRAL
STRUCTURE. AND/OR REMOTE). SEE FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATION OF
REMOTE MICROPHONE (WHERE APPLICABLE).
9. | WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR
TOPS MOUNTED AT 90" MINIMUM AND 100" MAXIMUM FROM FINISHED H. | EVAC SYSTRM SHALL HAVE TE FOLLOWING PROGRAMMED MESSAGES IN
FLOOR AND NO CLOSER THAN 6" TO A HORIZONTAL STRUCTURE. BOTH ENGLISH AND SPANISH:
FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT LEGEND 10. | AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL BE AT LEAST 15 DBA ABOVE THE AVERAGE - THIS IS A TEST OF THE EMERGENCY AUDIO SYSTEM.
AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL BUT NOT LESS THAN 75 DBA AT 10 FEET OR - MAY | HAVE YOUR ATTENTION PLEASE! MAY | HAVE YOUR ATTENTION
MOUNTING CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MORE THAN 110 DBA AT THE MINIMUM HEARING DISTANCE. SOUND PLEASE! THE SIGNAL YOU JUST HEARD INDIGATED A REPORT OF AN
E MAINTAINED FOR A DURATION OF AT LEAST 60 :
MANUFACTURER | MODEL COMPONENT HEIGHT/DETAILS | MARSHAL LISTING # LEVEL OF 75 DB SHALL B EMERGENCY IN THIS BUILDING. PLEASE PROCEED TO THE NEAREST EXIT
FIRE ALARM GONTROL PANEL WiTH SECONDS. ; AND LEAVE THE BUILDING. DO NO RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNLESS
E3 EMERGENCY VOICE EVACUATION 11. | AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED TEMPORAL CODE 3 DIRECTED TO DO SO BY THE PROPER AUTHORITIES.
COMMUNICATION PATTERN. - YOUR ATTENTION PLEASE. THE BUILDING EMERGENCY CONDITION HAS
ILI-MB-E3 MOTHERBOARD WITH (2) SLC AND (2) NAC 12. | THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST/INSTALL ALL DEVICES TO MAXIMIZE BEEN GLEARED. YOU MAY RETURN TO YOUR NORMAL AGTIVITY. THE
BUILDING EMERGENCY CONDITION HAS BEEN CLEARED, YOU MAY
LCD-SLP LCD TOUCHSCREEN ANNUNCIATOR PERFORMANCE AND TO MINIMIZE FALSE ALARMS. RETURN TO YOUR NORMAL ACTIVITY.
- DISPLAY
13. | VISUAL DEVICES SHOULD NOT EXCEED 2 FLASHES PER SECOND AND I. | AFTER CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE ACCURATE FIELD RECORD DRAWINGS
RPT-E3 NETWORK REPEATER MODULE SHOULD NOT BE SLOWER THAN 1 FLASH PER SECOND. THE DEVICE TO OWNER PER CFC 901.6.2.1.
SHALL HAVE A PULSING LIGHT SOURCE NOT LESS THAN 15 CANDELLA.
DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR « .
2 ' . ION CABINET:
DACT-E3 TRANSMITTER MODULE VISUAL DEVICES WITHIN 55' OF EACH OTHER SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED. J- | POCUMENTAT
ASMAG ADDRESSABLE SWITCH MODULE (FOR 14. | UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS SHALL HAVE WATERTIGHT 1. ADOCUMENTATION CABINET SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EVERY NEW
- PAGING MICROPHONE) FITTINGS AND WIRE APPROVED FOR WET LOCATIONS. ’ §;§T752‘\/‘1AND INSTALLED AT THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL PER NFPA
GAMEWELLFCI PM-9 POWER SUPPLY MODULE ON WALL 7165-1703:0125 15. | ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE FPL OR FPLP (FIRE POWER LIMITED 2 ALL RECORD DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE STORED IN THE
50 WATT VOICE POWER AMPLIFIER OR FIRE POWER LIMITED PLENUM) AS REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION. SOCUMENTATION GABINET PER NEPA 7277 2.2
- (2) SPEAKER CIRCUITS WIRING IN CONDUIT ABOVE GROUND MAY BE THHN OR THWN.
AM-50 25V (SEE VOLTAGE DROP 3. THE DOCUMENTATION CABINET SHALL BE PROMINENTLY LABELED
CALCULATIONS 16. | PER CEC STANDARDS, ALL WIRING SHALL BE PULLED THROUGH EACH "SYSTEM RECORD DOCUMENTS" PER NFPA 72 7.7.2.4.
) JUNCTION BOX AND CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO EACH FIRE DEVICE. DO
INI-VGX VOICE GATEWAY MODULE NOT SPLICE THE WIRE. THERE MUST BE AT LEAST 6" OF LEAD WIRE 4. INSPECTION, TESTING, AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS SHALL BE
LI > FROM THE BOX TO THE DEVICE. ALL BOXES SHALL BE SIZED PER CEC. RETAINED FOR THE APPLICABLE DURATION PER NFPA 72 14.6.2.
INCC-MIC EVAC PAGING MICROPHONE MODULE 17 | SHOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE ANY OLOGER THAN 1 EraM Err K. | DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT(S) SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FACP/EVAC
FIBER LOOP MODULE - MULTIMODE ' , , EQUIPMENT PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.1 AND 10.6.5.2. THE ASSOCIATED CIRCUIT
SPRINKLERS OR 3' FROM ANY SUPPLY DIFFUSER. IN AREA OF
[FOR FUTURE INTERCONNECTION TO BREAKER SHALL HAVE RED MARKING PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.2.3, SHALL
| CONSTRUCTION OR POSSIBLE DAMAGE/CONTAMINATION, NEWLY
FML-E3 FORTHCOMING CAMPUS FIRE ALARM INSTALIED FIRE AL ARM DEVIGES SHALL BE COVERED UNTIL THAT AREA HAVE A LISTED LOCKING DEVICE INSTALLED PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.4., AND
UPGRADED SYSTEM TO BE LOCATED IN IS READY TO BE TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER : SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM/ EMERGENCY
BUILDING 600.] ' COMMUNICATIONS" PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.2.2.
E3-SERIES 'CABINET (SIZE AS REQURED) 18. g;‘—ggz%g‘—ﬁﬁ%%sglg;i I?\II—(’Z-}/-\SLLUBNE[J?RCFOL.'(\I)%}{K'; ASNUS:‘:\:A\(/:VE\:?&%EVXAY’ L. | DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FIRE
: ‘ SPRINKLER BELL. THE ASSOCIATED CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL HAVE A
HONEYWELL IPGSM-4G CELLULAR OR IP DIALER ON WALL 7300-1645:0199 NEAT AND PROTECTED MANNER AS INDICATED ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS. LISTED LOCKING DEVICE INSTALLED PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.4. AND SHALL BE
, ' gﬁ?g;g&ﬁgggﬁ&i%mw PERMITTED WHEN NOTED AS EXPOSED PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE SPRINKLER BELL" PER NFPA 72
LCD.SLP FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR / REMOTE : 10.6.5.2.2.
ANNUNCIATOR ON WALL 19. | FIRE ALARM PANEL, REMOTES, AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE SECURED M. | INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FIRE/LIFE SAFETY CERTIFIED BY
EVAC MICROPHONE / REMOTE (COORDINATE ‘ TO MOUNTING SURFACES PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. NO THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS (DIR).
MIC] | GAMEWELL-FCI INCC-MIC MICROPHONE LOCATION WiTH | 7165-1703:0125 SINGLE DEVICE SHALL EXCEED THE WEIGHT OF 20 LBS. WITHOUT
l NG DETAILS.
E3.SERIES CABINET (SIZE AS REQUIRED), MOUNT | ARCHITECT) SPECIAL MOUNTING
TOGETHER IN 20. | A DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE ALARM
EQUIPMENT. THIS CIRCUIT SHALL BE ENERGIZED FROM THE COMMON T\I%mggémgT_EDCE\E/:\?DE N‘S'aé’ég I[\TJ\IGG ?.E\CQEI\EID
USE AREA PANEL AND SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. THE BREAKER
[E GAMEWELL-FCI MS-7ASF MANUAL PULLSTATION, SINGLE ACTION ON WALL 7150-1703:0119 SHALL HAVE A RED LOCKING DEVICE TO BLOCK THE HANDLE IN THE DEVICE DEVICE
) "ON" POSITION. THE CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE LABELED "FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION
ASD-PL2F SMOKE DETECTOR, PHOTO ELECTRIC 7272-1703:0121 SYMBOL
GAMEWELL-FCI ' ON GEILING 3:0 CIRCUIT CONTROL". CIRCUIT ID TO BE LABELED AT FIRE APPLIANCE SYMBOL SIGNAL LINE DEVICE
B210LP SENSOR BASE 7300-1653:0109 PANEL/EXTENDERS. CIRCUIT SE\QSER CIRCUIT _\\ &D " ADDRESS
ATD-HL2F HEAT DETECTOR IN ATTIC, 190 DEG. 7270-1703:0115 21. | THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A RECORD OF NUMBER N’l-O/ NUMBER 1, 05 NUMBER
@ A |cameweLLFCi G210LP SENSOR BASE INATTIC 200.1663:0108 COMPLETION PER NFPA 72 7.5.6 AND 14.2.5.
MULTI-CRITERIA DETECTOR: SMOKE, 22. | CONTROL PANELS AND REMOTE ANNUNCIATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED COMPLETE AUTOMATIC | SYSTEM DESCRIPTION:
MCS-COF HEAT, CARBON MONOXIDE, & , 7272-1703:0173 WITH THEIR BOTTOMS MOUNTED AT 48"
@ GAMEWELL-FCI LIGHT/FLAME ON CEILING - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM e SYSTEM TYPE: AUTOMATIC
23. | THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SYSTEM PROGRAMMING « INITIATING CIRCUIT CLASS. 'B
B210LP SENSOR BASE 7300-1653:0109 FOR SUPERVISORY MONITORING PER CBC SECTION 901.6.2. SUBMITTAL » NOTIFIGATION GIRCUIT GLASS: B
24. | SUPERVISORY MONITORING SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS
RECT SIGNALS IN CONJUNCTION WITH FINAL
-cd | SYSTEMSENSOR  |SR zlc'/sxlrig%st(.sﬁ;RR?gﬁerG PER PLAN) ON WALL 7125-1653:0186 i‘éﬁ@‘,ﬁ“&ﬁg? TEgT siet "
: SYSTEM DESIGNER (NFPA 72 7.2.2)
cd |SYSTEMSENSOR  |sPsr SPEAKER / VISUAL (SPEAKER STROBE) ON WALL 7320-1653:0201 25. | OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING A FIRE SYSTEM =
(CANDELLA RATING PER PLAN) -1653: MONITORING CONTRACT OR PROVISIONS.
WP |SYSTEM SENSOR |SPRK | SPEAKER- WEATHERPROOF ON WALL 7320-1653:0201 26. | WIRING AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PER CEC 760.
[s] JUSTIN COOK, P.E.
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. COORDINATE WITH

MANUFACTURER FOR
/

AUDIBLE DEVICES:

IF CEILING HEIGHTS ALLOW, WALL MOUNTED
APPLIANCES SHALL HAVE THEIR TOPS
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOORS AT HEIGHTS
OF NON LESS THAN 90" AND BELOW THE
FINISHED CEILINGS AT HEIGHTS OF NOT
LESS THAN 6" THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL
NOT PRECLUDE CEILING-MOUNTED OR
RECESSED APPLIANCES NFPA 72 (SECTION
18.4.8.1, 2016 EDITION). IF COMBINATION
AUDIBLE/NISUAL APPLIANCES ARE
INSTALLED, THE LOCATION OF THE
INSTALLED APPLIANCE SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY THE REQUIREMENTS OF
NFPA 72 (SECTION 18.5.5.1, 2016 EDITION).

VISUAL DEVICES:
FLASH RATE: SHALL NOT EXCEED 2 FLASHES
PER SECOND NOR BE LESS THAN 1 FLASH
PER SECOND. WALL-MOUNTED APPLIANCES
SHALL BE MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE ENTIRE

[ ‘ FINISHED CEILING

FOR CEILING HEIGHTS LESS THAN 86"
THE VISUAL LENS MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE
WITHIN 6" OF CEILING. NFPA 72 (SECTION
18.5.5.2 2016 EDITION)

FIRE :
= ]

f = =

AUDIBLE/VISUAL

DEVICE
AUDIBLE/VISUAL:

VISUAL
DEVICE

ENTIRE LENS SHALL BE MOUNTED BETWEEN
80" MIN AFF AND 96" MAX AFF
OR 6" BELOW CEILING,

WHICHEVER IS LOWER MANUAL PULL

STATION

RED ; RATING REQUIREMENTS
/I

LENS IS NOT LESS THAN 80" AND NOT
GREATER THAN 96" ABOVE THE FINISHED

FLOOR. NFPA 72 (SECTION 18.5.5.1 2016
EDITION).

MANUAL PULL STATION:

EACH MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOX SHALL BE
SECURELY MOUNTED. THE OPERABLE PART
OF EACH MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOX SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 3-1/2FT AND NOT MORE
THAN 4' ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL. CFC 907.4.2.2.

FINISHED FLOOR

IF NEW CONSTRUCTION,
42" MIN AFF - 48" MAX AFF
TO HIGHEST POINT OF HANDLE
OR LEVER (CFC 907.4.2.2)
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3 TYPICAL ADDRESSABLE INITIATION CIRCUIT WIRING DIAGRAM 2

SCALE: NTS

TYPICAL NOTIFICATION CIRCUIT WIRING DIAGRAM

SCALE: NTS

DEVICE ELEVATION DETAIL

SCALE: NTS

Voltage Drop Calcur‘latsons - Visual NAC's - Fu'e Alarm Contrcl Panel "FACP RR"

HESD - HATHAWAY RESTROOM

| VISUALCRcuIT#1

ID  Device

 Manufacturer / Model

_ Settings

" Devsce Current

Current at Device Distance

”‘f’}v1~02

V104

Visual
Visual

V1-03

~ System Sensor/ SR
~ System Sensor/ SR

0.066 A

Feet

Panel Voltage

Voltage Drop.

Ohm/Foot

;12 AWG 54

0 089

System Sensor/ SR

15¢cd
30 cd

0.066

1. 044 Amps 5F

0.094

0978 Amps 25

Visual

System Sensor/ SR

V105  Visual (Combination Speaker/Visual)

_ System Sensor/SR

V1-06

ual (Combi
V1-08

v1-09'

v1 14

vide |

§Vasua§ (Combination Speaker/Visual)

System Sensor/ SR

System Sensor/SR 75«

isual (Co mbmatlon Speak . rN!suai) e DY ST SETISU

; Vi
vtz
V113

V1-19

V117

75 cd

Oecd

0.094 A

0.158 A

Feet

12AWG o

0884 Amps 15

Feet

0.021

Volts  0.002010
Volts | 0.002010

0.098

N12AWG 2

T5ed

0.158

079 Amps 175
0.632 Amps 75

~ 0A474Amps 30
0.316 Amps 60
0158 Amps 30

Feet

- 0.053

Volts  0.002010
Volts = 0.002010

0556

Volts ~ 0.002010

Feet

 Feet
Feet

12AWG 24

f2AwG 4

12AwG 24
12AWG 24

0.191

Volts = 0.002010

0.057
0.076

Volts = 0.002010 |
Volts  0.002010

- 0.019

Volts =~ 0.002010

‘Feet
Feet

12AWG 24

0.000

Volts = 0.002010

0.000

Volts  0.002010

Feet

 Feet

Feet

12AWG 24
fzawGe 24
12AawGe 24

0.000
10.000
0.000

Volts  0.002010
\loits

 Feet

12AWG o

‘Feet

12AWG 24

Feet

Feet

0.000

Volts 0002010
Volts 0002010

0.000

Volts = 0.002010

Feet

12 AWG 24

0.000

Volts | 0.002010

o aweT 5T

5606

Volts 0.002010

V1-20

‘Feet

12AWG 24

~ 0.000

Volts 0.002010

1.110 A

Total Current:

Voltage Drop

_85%OF 24V CIRCUIT VOLTAGE (PER NFPA 72, 10.3.5(1)):

Voltage at Final Device

%Voltage Drop

| /Volta ge &WdwaDrop Calculatlons

ProjectName

- Speaker NAC's - Fire Alarm Cont

Setings

' Device Current

Current at Device: Distance

AWG | Panel Voitage

Voltage Drop

‘Speaker (Combination Speaker/Visual)

‘System Sensor/ SR

Speaker, Weatherproof
Speaker, Weatherprc

__ System & VVaRS
System ‘Sensor / SPRK

or / SPRK

0.020

Amps

~ 0.360 Amps 50

0.080

Amps

Feet

 0340Amps 150

0.080

Amps

Feet

12 AWG 25

12 AWG 25

0.0724

Volts = 0.002010

1 0.260 Amps 15,

Feet

~ Speaker (Combmatzon peaker/visuat)

System Sensor / SR

Speaker (Combination Speaker/Visual)  System Sensor / SR

Speaker, Weatherproof

~ Speaker (Combination Speaker/Visual)
‘8peaker (Combination Speaker/Visual)

‘System Sensor / SPRK

10.020

0.020 /

Amps

Amps

0.180 Amps - 50

Feet

2AWG 25

0.2050

Volts = 0.002010

0.0157

Volts | 0.002010

12 AWG

0.0362

Volts | 0.002010

System Sensor/ SR

0.080

Amps

~ 0.160 Amps 10

Feet

%12AWG

30

0.020

Amps

Feet*

O

VQitéwh 0.00201 0

- 0.0169

Volts 0. 002010

,V_System Sensor iR

 Speaker (Combination Speaker/Visual)

System Sensor/ SR

0.020

Amps

10

10.020

Amps

~0.000

Amps

12, AWG

0.0016

0.0121 Voits

0.002010

5 AWGY S

0.0024

Volts = 0.002010

~0.000

0.000

0 500!

Amps  0.000Amps  Feet
Amps ~ 0000Amps
Amps

35 AWG

12 AWG}

-0.0000

Volts = 0.002010

~ 0.0000

Volts = 0.002010

~0.000

Amps

0.000

Amps

0 000
0.000

Amps  0000Amps  Feet

0.000

Amps

 0.000

Amps

0.000

Amps

awe 25
12 AWG

12 AWG

0.0000
0.0000

Volts,
Volts

-0.0000
0.0000

Volts | 0.002010
Vols  0.002010

12 AWG

0.0000

Volts 0.002010

 0.0000

e T 6 002010

0.0000

Volts 0.002010

0.0000

Volts 0.002010

55 G

0.0000

Volts =~ 0.002010

Total Current:

Amps

_ Total Distance: 395

Feet

Voltage Dropé

0.369'

Volts

Total Wattage:

- QWatts B

Vo!tage at Final Device

24.6

Volts

% Voltage Drop

%

dB drOP = 10 x log ((Panel Voltage*2/Total Wattage)/((Panel Volta

dB drop 10 x log (12 x (Ohms Per foot x Total Wire Length) / (2x (C

hm S Per foot X T

“""'MAX!MUM ALLOWED % VOLTAGE DROP:

ge“2ITotal Wattage)((Tofal Distance’2/Ohms per foot)

dB Drop e

m:

-0.098 di

i Wtre Length) + (Panel Voltage ~2/ Total Watwge))

~ dB Drop: S

-0. 098

quu ww 3ttt e s e 3

i MAX!MUM dB DROP FOR SPEAKER C!RCUIT

0.5

&

HESD - HATHAWAY RESTROOM

BATTERY CALCULATIONS - Fire Alarm Control Panel "FACP-RR"

H
{
i

STANDBY CURRENT

ALARM CURRENT

 EQUIPMENT AND MODULES

~ MANUFACTURER / MODEL

QTY DRAW TOTAL

DRAW  TOTAL

_Main FACP Panel Modules:
Motherboard / 2 SLC/ 2 NAC |

 Gamewell /E3
ILHVB-E3

 LCD Display Module I

0.081000 0.08100

Amps

0.1500

Amps

LCD-SLP

Power Supply

PM9

Switch / Contm% Moduf
Network Repeater Module
DACT Module

0.024000 0.02400

Amps

0.0280

0.000000 0.00000

Amps

0.0500

Amps
Amps

Vﬂézce Modu!e -

50 Watt Amplifier (2 Circu
Fiber Transce:ver

0.011000 0.01100

Amps

0.0300

Amps

0.016000 0.01600

Amps

0.0170

Amps

0.018000 0.01800

Amps

0.0180

Amps

0.150000 0.15000

Amps

0.1500

0 Amps

0.086000 0.08600

Amps

2.2060

Amps

0.053000 0.05300

Amps

0.0530

Amps

Mmrophone (Current Draw include in INVGX)

0.000000 0.00000

Amps

0.0000

Amps

~ Remote Annunciator

] éame@é{i?!ic&??ﬂ?,\,,,‘, o

ADDRESSABLE DEVICES

—

0.012000 0.01200

Amps

0.023000

Amps

Smoke Detector

' Heat Detector 190 Degree

it Detector 135 Degree e

Multi-Criteria Fire/CO Detector

«’Gamewezl J ASD-PL?2 F'

0.000300 0.00120

Amps

0.00650 0.0260

Amps

Gamewell / ATD-L2F o

0.000300 0.60000

Amps

0.00650  0.0000

Amps

 Gamewell / ATD-HL2F
Gamewell / MCS~COF

0.000300 0.00420

Amps

0.00650 0.0910

Amps

0.000300 0.00300

Amps

0.00720 0.0720

Amps

Manual Pull Station

 Gamewell / MS-7TASF

~ Monitor Module

Gamewell / AMM-2F

Dual Monitor Module
Control Relay Modm

0.000400 0.00200

Amps

0.00060 0.0030

Amps

0.000400 0.00000

Amps

0.00060 0.0000

Amps

~ Gamewell / AMM-2IF

0.007500 0.00000

Amps

0.00570

0.0000

Amps

 Gamewell / AOM2RF

_ Control Module, Supendsed

NOTIFICATION DEVICES

‘Gamewell / AOM2SF

_ System Sensor/SR

0.000400 10.00000

Amps

0.00850 0.0000

Amps

coocoul Rpos

0.000300 0.00000

Amps

0.00030 0.0000

Amps

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.066

0.1320//

System Sensor / SR

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.094

- 0.1880

75¢d Visual {Strobe)

System Sensor / SR

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.158 0.0000

110cd Visual (Strobe)

_ System Sensor /SR

OO NN

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.202

0.0000 .

~15cd Visual (Combination Speaker/Visual)

System Sensor/ SPSR

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.066 0.0000

| 30cd Visual (Combination Speaker/Visual)
75¢d Visual (Combination Speaker/Visual)

~ System Sensor / SPSR

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.094

0.0000 £

~ System Sensor/ SPSR

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.158 0.7900

_ 110cd Visual (Combination Speaker/Visual)

_System Sensor/ SPSR

/8 watt Speaker (Combination Speakerlwsuat}

%System Sensor/ SPSR

1/4 watt Speaker (Combination Speaker/Visual)

‘System Sensor/ SPSR

S VOIO

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.202

0.0000 .

0.00000 0.00000

D

Amps

0.00500 0.0000

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.010000  0.0000

1/2 watt Speaker (Combination Speaker/Visual)

System Sensor/ SPSR

0O

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.02000

0.1000

1/8 watt Speaker (Extenor Weatherpmof}

System Sensor / SPRK

1/4 watt Speaker (Exterior Weatherproof)

~ System Sensor/ SPRK

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.00500 0.0000

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.01000 0.0000

1 watt Speaker (Exterior Weatherproof)

~1/2 watt Speaker (Exterior Weatherproof)

~ System Sensor/ SPRK
System Sensor / SPRK

2 watt Speaker (Exterior Weatherproof)

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.02000

0.0000 A

0.00000 0.00000

Amps

0.04000

0.0000;

§System Sensor/ SPRK

HIO OO

0.00000

Amps

0.08000  0.3200

0.00000

TOTAL STANDBY

Amps

TOTAL ALARM  4.4470

0.4614 AMPS x 124 HOURS

11.0736

Amp Hr

STANDBY LOAD

4.4470 'AMPS x 115 MIN (0.25hr) =

1.1118

Amp Hr

ALARM LOAD

12.1854

AMP HR

1.20

DERATE FACTOR _

TOTAL LOAD

14.6224

AMP HOURS

REQUIRED

(20% MIN SAFETY FACTOR REQUIRED)

3.3776

AMP HOURS SPARE CAPACITY

USE

;

18 AMP HOUR BATTERIES

PMSM
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SITE PLAN REFERENCE NOTES

GENERAL NOTES:

- TRENCHING AND BACKFILLING FOR ALL CONDUIT
SYSTEMS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. ALL CONDUITS SHALL HAVE
MINIMUM COVER REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED IN CEC
300-5. MORE STRINGENT DEPTH REQUIREMENTS MAY BE
SPECIFIED AND MUST BE ADHERED TO. JOINT
TRENCHING MAY BE UTILIZED WHERE PRACTICAL AND
WHERE PERMITTED BY THIS SPECIFICATION.

- LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UG UTILITY SYSTEMS SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY CALLING UNDERGROUND SERVICE
ALERT (USA). WHEN PLANNING UG WORK, AND BEFORE
YOU DIG, CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT
(USA) AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION
(WEEKEND EXCLUDED) FOR THE LOCATION OF
UNDERGROUND GAS AND ELECTRIC LINES OR
EQUIPMENT

- MAINTAIN REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM ALL SANITARY
SEWER, WATER, AND STORM DRAIN PIPING. REFER TO
CIVIL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS OF
PIPING.

- ELECTRICAL WORK ON SITE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE
ONLY AND EXACT ROUTING, LOCATIONS, ETC. SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES. VERIFY EXACT
EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS AND POINTS OF CONNECTION
PRIOR TO TRENCHING AND ROUGH-IN:

- REFER TO CIVIL AND/OR ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLANS
FOR DESCRIPTION OF ALL SURFACES; EXISTING AND
NEW. PROVIDE SAWCUTTING/PATCHING AS REQUIRED
AND RESTORATION OF SURFACES TO MATCH EXISTING.

SEE FLOOR PLAN SHEET E-201 FOR CONTINUATION. SEE

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM FOR FEEDER REQUIREMENTS. SEE
FLOOR PLAN FOR FIRE ALARM CONDUIT REQUIREMENTS.
SEE FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM FOR CABLE
REQUIREMENTS.

EXISTING "MSB". SEE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM FOR NEW
RESTROOM BUILDING FEEDER AND BREAKER
REQUIREMENTS.

H

FIRE ALARM REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR AND EVAC
MICROPHONE FOR NEW RESTROOM BUILDING
STANDALONE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT. ‘

H

POWER AND FIRE ALARM CONDUIT ROUTED FROM

UNDERGROUND, UP BUILDING EXTERIOR, AND THROUGH
BUILDING ATTIC SPACE. SEE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM FOR
FEEDER REQUIREMENTS. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR FIRE
ALARM CONDUIT REQUIREMENTS. SEE FIRE ALARM RISER
DIAGRAM FOR CABLE REQUIREMENTS.

NOT USED.
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REFERENCE NOTES - POWER & SIGNAL

NOTES:

PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS AND
CEILINGS SHALL BE PER CBC 714. STEEL ELECTRICAL
BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES.
AGGREGATE AREA SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE
INCHES IN ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF WALL OR CEILING
AREA. ELECTRICAL BOXES SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED
FOR USE IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES.

NEW RELOCATABLE RESTROOM BUILDING. PROVIDE FIRE
ALARM AND EVAC SYSTEM DEVICES AS INDICATED.

H'

EXISTING BUILDING. PROVIDE NEW FIRE ALARM AND
EVAC SYSTEM DEVICES AND CABLES AS INDICATED AND
PER THE FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM. PROVIDE
CONNECTION TO NEW STAND ALONE FIRE ALARM / EVAC
SYSTEM. ALL OTHER SYSTEM DEVICES/EQUIPMENT TO
REMAIN U.O.N..

ﬂ

BRANCH CIRCUIT PANEL PROVIDED BY BUILDING
MANUFACTURER. FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH
SUPPLIED BUILDING.

H

DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR FIRE ALARM AND
EVAC SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL REQUIRED FROM
BUILDING PANEL PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.1. PROVIDE NEW
CIRCUIT BREAKER. BREAKER SHALL HAVE RED MARKING
PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.2.3, HAVE A LISTED LOCKING DEVICE
INSTALLED PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.4., AND MATCH EXISTING
MANUFACTURER, TYPE, AND A.L.C. RATING. BREAKER
SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM/
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS" PER NFPA 72 10.6.5.2.2.

FIRE ALARM J-BOX: 6"W x 6"H x 4"D, NEMA 3R, HINGED
WITH LOCKING T-HANDLE. LABEL "FIRE ALARM". FIELD
DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION.

CONDUIT FOR FIRE ALARM ROUTED UNDERGROUND
BETWEEN BUILDINGS.

] [

EXISTING INTERCOM SYSTEM CALL STATION FOR
TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION WITH THE ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE AS REQUIRED FOR A STAND-ALONE FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM BY 2016 CBC 907.2.3.1 EXCEPTION NOTE 2.
(TYPICAL EACH EXISTING CLASSROOM.)

POWER FEEDER FROM "MSB". SEE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
FOR REQUIREMENTS.

[e]] [=]

2" MINIMUM CONDUIT FOR FIRE ALARM REMOTE
ANNUNCIATOR CABLES, EVAC REMOTE MICROPHONE
CABLES, AND FUTURE FIBER (FOR INTERCONNECTION
WITH FORTHCOMING CAMPUS SYSTEM UPGRADE).
COORDINATE ROUTING WITH ARCHITECT FROM STAND
ALONE SYSTEM IN RESTROOM BUILDING TO
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING.

-
o

PROVIDE PULLBOXES FLUSH IN GRADE AS REQUIRED
(NOT SHOWN). MINIMUM 11"x17" TRAFFIC RATED LABELED
"POWER" OR "FIRE ALARM" AS APPLICABLE. SAWCUT
AND PATCH EXISTING HARDSCAPE TO MATCH EXISTING.

SEE SITE PLAN FOR CONTINUATION.

- -
N -

FIRE ALARM J-BOX: 18"W x 18"H x 8"D, NEMA 3R, HINGED
WITH LOCKING T-HANDLE. LABEL "FIRE ALARM". FIELD
DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION.

—
w

NEW STAND-ALONE FIRE ALARM & EVAC SYSTEM PANEL
AND CELLULAR /VOIP COMMUNICATOR. SEE FIRE ALARM
RISER DIAGRAM FOR REQUIREMENTS.

PN
E-N

PROVIDE CONNECTION FROM FIRE ALARM
COMMUNICATOR TO CAMPUS VOIP SYSTEM. VERIFY
CABLE AND CONNECTOR TYPE WITH DISTRICT.

-
4]

CONDUIT FOR CONNECTION BETWEEN FIRE ALARM
COMMUNICATOR AND CAMPUS VOIP SYSTEM.

-
o

PROVIDE SIGNAL SYSTEM TERMINAL CABINET, SIZE AS
REQUIRED.

-
~

TO BUILDING CAMPUS VOIP SYSTEM FROM FIRE ALARM
COMMUNICATOR IN NEW RESTROOM BUILDING. VERIFY
CABLE TYPE WITH DISTRICT.

FIRE ALARM CABLE TYPE AS DESCRIBED IN THE
FIRE ALARM WIRE LEGEND, SHEET E-011.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. CONCRETE FILL TO BE THE SAME WIDTH AS FOOTING
AND FULL WIDTH OF PIPE TRENCH. (BACKFILL PER
SPECIFICATIONS).

2. CENTER PIPE IN PVC OR GALVANIZED METAL SLEEVE

LOCATE PIPE TRENCH SO THAT

— T

- CONDUIT STRAPS AND ™
7 g UNISTRUT P1000 SECURED N

TO STRUCTURE WITH
1/4"x2-1/2" LAG SCREW @
EACH STUD.

13 / o

AGENCY APPROVAL

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

T BE -
THAT HAS A MIN. 1.D. 2" GREATER THAN THE PIPE O.D. Eﬁgégﬁ,ﬁg%ggmm AS PER - _ FILE NO. 56-12
3. WATERPROOF OPENING AROUND PIPE PER GENERAL ' Sm—
SPECIFICATIONS. SPECIFICATIONS. A —= APPL 03—-119782
4. COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH STRUCTURAL (o o T EETTOaL ed ) \\ o5
ENGINEER. ' Pl 0,0 e e T O 1 i~ fsZ__ss
_ L P ‘ i —
. . . a4 4", . ,
| 16" MIN Ll e e e DATE 05/06/2019
S et ey T, P REINFORCED CONCRETE
| ERE S N COVER (RATING TO SUIT
T, v e A APPLICATION) WITH HOLD
[0t PR S TR A DOWN BOLTS. PRE-STAMP
2"MIN. Toooe Al . LT R e iv COVER WITH CONTAINED 1
i St . P SYSTEM. 2 0)
q 4. Py . ‘ K :‘..l
g . < 4 . a < 4 K _—
. e - i . "4~ L4 de a4 ) .
e ———— = JON:F -
T 7
4"MIN.
NO PIPE SHALL PASS N N S N DA = :
THROUGH THE 7 E'MIN. NSO N SN NN 5«%&@%&%&«w&%««&@«%«%&
1-6" l FINISHED GRADE
1 MIN.
NO EXCAVATION
BELOW THIS LINE. — , — e
POUR JOINT PLACE CONCRETE FILL AROUND [ e i T et e éﬁffﬁi%
SLEEVES BEFORE POURING FOOTING B / ,;N@:ff
PADS, FILL SHALL BE SAME WIDTH AS PROVIDE METAL SLEEVES WITH 2 . W
FOOTING AND FULL WIDTH OF PIPE. 1.D. 2" GREATER THAN O.D. OF ned j R
THERIPE. ® 3k 9 7 REFERENCE NOTES
x40 PRECAST REINFORCED ;, ' , ; A R C H I T E T
NOT USED TYPICAL CONDUIT NEAR/THRU FOOTING DETAIL <<k . : CONCRETE BOX. SIZE THESE REPRESENTATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. BEFORE ~ CTS
2E3 : : PER PLANS CONSTRUCTION, FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND EXACT
SCALE: NTS , SCALE: NTS o5 . LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT.
=50 R X (N) UNDERGROUND POWER FEEDER. REFER TO PLANS AND SINGLE
== i 4 LINE DIAGRAM
o E 4 ' SEAL AROUND CONDUIT, :
arg ' - BOX AND EXTENSION POWER PANEL PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY BUILDING
GRS CONDUIT TO 4 o | JUNCTION ~ || MANUFACTURER. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION AND POINT OF
DEVICE(S) / EQUIPMENT J e - BELLEND T CONNECTION.
MINIMUM 6" SLAB ‘—\é_,, (N) POWER FEEDER AND GROUNDING SYSTEM SURFACE MOUNTED ’
EXTENSION. BEYOND N q GRS CONDUIT AND CONDUIT BODY ENTRIES INTO BUILDING POWER
CONCRETE SLAB NATIVE MATERIAL e iz PANEL. SEE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AND GROUND/BOND DETAIL.
THE UNDERGROUND 1" DIA DRAIN :
INSTALLATION HOLE b (N) SIGNAL SYSTEMS UNDERGROUND CONDUIT. REFER TO PLANS.
4 PRECAST REINFORCED
) AP ; ' ' / EXTENSION (N) SIGNAL SYSTEMS SURFACE MOUNTED GRS CONDUIT, REFER TO
LY . 5 . )
E[ S &@' R T T ) GRS CONDUIT . PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ARCHITECTS
2. 1. @ @ ;A ” l—s___' (N) SIGNAL SYSTEM TERMINAL CABINET. REFER TO PLANS FOR
R T S R ' SR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
Z : ' . £
= = ¥ INSTALL PVC TAPEWRAP ON GRS CONDUIT FROM 6" ABOVE GRADE 802 EAST COTA STREET, SUITE A
s TO 24" BELOW GRADE. TYP
= | s 2 CRUSHED ROCK SUMP TYP. SANTA BARBARA, CA 93103
=% +—— GRS ELBOW/ PVC COATED OR “0-0-9 . GROUNDBOX FLUSH IN GRADE PER GROUND/BOND DETAIL.
% D TAPE-WRAPPED, SEE ﬂ TEL (805) 963-1955
A SPECIFICATIONS. #15 ROOFING PAPER E SEE PLANS FOR CONTINUATION AND REQUIREMENTS. ;
e BETWEEN GROUT AND CONSULTANTS
S L 6" CRUSHED ROCK (N) FIRE ALARM JUNCTION BOX. SEE PLANS FOR LOCATIONS AND
. ON EACH SIDE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. CIVIL ENGINEER
S = (N) FIRE ALARM SYSTEM UNDERGROUND CONDUIT. SEE FIRE ALARM ABOVE CRADE ENGINEERING
A FLOOR PLANS AND RISER DIAGRAM. 245 Higuera Street
+—— FOOTING WHERE OCCURRING NOT USED. San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
TEL (805) 540-5115
(N) FIRE ALARM AND SIGNAL SYSTEM SURFACE MOUNTED GRS
CONDUIT AND CONDUIT BODY ENTRIES INTO BUILDING INTERIOR
N \ ABOVE-CEILING SPACE AS FOLLOWS: ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
PVC CONDUIT(S) COUPLING *MINIMUM COVERAGE -| (1)1"C FOR FIRE ALARM WITH CONDUCTORS PER FIRE ALARM RISER ABOVE GRADE ENGINEERING
3/4" MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS CAN VARY, PER BIAGRAM 245 Higuera Street
CEC T300.5, DEPENDING ON WIRING guera
METHOD/CIRCUIT AND LOCATION. San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
TEL (805) 540-5115
SCALE: NTS g , SCALE: NTS 3 SCALE: NTS , SCALE: NTS
CONDUIT PENETRATION THROUGH N
EXISTING BUILDING WALL. SEAL FINISHED GRADE PER ARCHITECTURAL
PENETRATION WATER TIGHT. q AND CIVIL PLANS. CUT AND PATCH AC
, ! PAVING AND OR CONCRETE WHERE ELECTRICAL PANEL
CONDUIT BODY. - OCCURRING. RIGID CONDUIT W/ CONDUIT ARCHITECT STAMP CONSULTANT STAMP
ATTACHED TO WALL WITH - =
SUPPORT CONDUIT FROM e, 3 N 6" WIDE ELECTRICAL MARKING TAPE 2-HOLE STRAPS
STRUCTURE ABOVE. QE NN R N PANEL BONDED TO
Y R GROUND CONDUCTOR
BUILDING EXTERIOR WALL. i Q { NG NATIVE SOIL COMPACTION
5 ‘ 95% COMPACTION N #6 GROUNDING ELECTRODE
CONDUCTOR
ROCK FREE FILL
N, N, GRS CONDUIT
A, DATA & SIGNAL CONDUITS H
(VERIFY SIZE AND QUANTITY) |
CONDUIT STRAPS AND UNISTRUT —— | :
P1000 SECURED TO STRUCTURE . NDUIT BODY TEE FOR
WITH 1/42-1/2" LAG SCREW @ BUILDING FINISHED FLOOR MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS ROCK EREE FILL #6 CU LUG TO FRAME IN iyt M REVISIONS
EACH STUD. CAN VARY, PER CEC T300.5, DEPENDING ACCESSIBLE LOCATION rozmend I GROUND BONDED TO METAL
ON WIRING M%THOD/C!RCUIT AND PER CEC 250.52(A)(2) —0 | BUILDING FRAME
GRS OFFSET OVER FOOTING. LOCATION. 24" MINIMUM COVER IS THE POWER CONDUITS (VERIFY =
WORSE CASE SCENARIO FOR 0 TO 1000V SIZE AND QUANTITY) BOND ENDS OF -
CIRCUITS. Z Tz METALIC CONDUIT ‘\||
FINISHED GRAD
E , (CEC, SECTION 250.64 (E)) T} ggﬁggl'l‘r‘)s OF METALIC
BUILDING FOOTING NOTE: CONDUITS SHOWN ARE ] ! (CEC, SECTION 250.64(E)
TYPICAL. VERIFY EXACT NUMBER 12" MIN. METAL BUILDING FRAME == .
OF CONDUITS FROM SITE PLAN L
AND SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM. " AR
REFER TO PLANS FOR NOTE: %‘ms ';l/ig(\‘ FOUNDATION FOR |' g‘;AOSUSNgﬁZ ﬁﬁp
CONDUIT ROUTING, PAINT CONDUIT AND CONDUIT BODY RELOCATABLE BUILDING :
SIZE, AND QUANTITY. S TO MATCH EXTERIOR WALL FINISH. THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT THESE PLANS
OR THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUITABLE FOR ANY SITE OTHER
CONCRETE GROUND BOX : ~
R O D THAN THE ONE FOR WHICH THEY WERE SPECIFICALLY
; N BEL TeROUND PREPARED. THE ARCHITECT DISCLAMS RESPONSIBILITY FOR
NOT USED TYPICAL CONDUIT PENETRATION DETAIL TYPICAL COMMON TRENCH DETAIL THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IF THEY ARE USED IN
SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS WHOLE OR IN PART AT ANY OTHER SITE.
5/8" DIA X 8-0° LONG GROUND IF ADDITIONAL GROUND ROD - '
ROD PER CEC 250.52(A)(5)(b) IS NECESSARY ROUTE PROJECT OWNER & TITLE
| B » —\ — FINISHED GRADE PER CONDUIT U.G. TO ADDITIONAL
o] BLOCKING ATTACHED WITH ARCHITEGTURAL AND GIVIL CONCRETE GROUND BOX HUENEME ELEMENTARY
| I PLANS. CUT AND PATCH AC
| A | | A% Gop e ortom PAVING AND OR CONCRETE SCHOOL DISTRICT
| : I l (TOP & BOTTOM) WHERE OCCURRING.
| 7T i ATTACH WITH 318 x 212" LAG ——_| ARNING TAPE NOTES HATHAWAY ELEMENTARY
[ Jo [ o SCREWS AND 1/2" DIAMETER CONDUGTORS SAALL BE 76 Gorren SCHOOL-RELOCATABLE
ST [ waskeR (EAck comvER s : ' RESTROOM BUILDING
l I ] AT HORIZONTAL MID POINTS. . - | BOND SEPARATE CONDUCTORS FROM GROUND ROD TO PANEL
| MIN. PENETRATION 1-1/2", TYP. % NATIVE SOIL BACKFILL AND TO METAL BUILDING FRAME PER DETAIL SHOWN. BOND ADDITION
| | | | THE ELECTRICAL GROUND TO METAL WATER PIPE EMBEDDED
AT LEAST 10 FEET INTO THE SOIL IF AVAILABLE. (CEC )
: : { : ; 250.52(A)(1), 250.52(A)(2). & 250.52(A)(3), 250.52(A)(5)). 405 EAST DOLLIE STREET
ROCK FREE FILL - | ALL MODULES OF METAL FRAME BUILDINGS SHALL BE
I R - ELECTRICALLY BONDED TOGETHER (BOLTING ONLY IS NOT OXNARD, CA 93033
L lo L _of 11 X ACCEPTABLE BONDING). PROVIDE #6 BONDING JUMPER .
I ) Ll BETWEEN FRAMES IN ACCESSIBLE AREA. SHEET TITLE
| ! i * MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS BRANCH CIRCUIT - | CHECK RESISTANCE TO GROUND PER THE 3 POINT FALL OF
l PANELBOARD, CABINET OR CAN VARY, PER CEC T300.5, DEPENDING FEEDER CONDUITS POTENTIAL METHOD AS DESCRIBED IN IEEE STD 81-1983. IF
| | | ENCLOSURE ON WIRING METHOD/CIRCUIT AND RESISTANCE EXCEEDS 25 OHMS, INSTALL ADDITIONAL GROUND ,
| | I (MAXIMUM WEIGHT 200 LBS) LOCATION. 24" MINIMUM COVER IS THE RODS SEPARATED AT LEAST 60" UNTIL RESISTANCE IS D ET AI LS
| I | | WORSE CASE SCENARIO FOR 0 TO 1000V REDUCED TO 25 OHMS OR LESS. :
l CIRCUITS. - | BOND ALL RAMP STEEL RAILINGS WITH A #6 COPPER SOLID
l |l I #——— 24" MIN. BONDING JUMPER TO THE ELECTRIC PANEL OR THE STEEL
l || I NOTE: CONDUITS SHOWN ARE FRAME OF THE UNIT. ~
| | | FINISHED FLOOR NOTE: TYPICAL. VERIEY EXACT NUMBER - | SITE INSPECTOR SHALL WITNESS THE GROUNDING TEST ‘
| ’ Ll PREDRILL ALL BLOCKING OF CONDUITS FROM SITE PLAN PERFORMED THE THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. DRAWN BY: MH/VM JOB NUMBER: 18101.01
I TO PREVENT SPLITTING AND SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM. ~ | CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE A RECENTLY CALIBRATED (LESS :
R R N R ? THAN 12 MONTHS) EARTH RESISTANCE METER. SHEET NO.
FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
En— ) :
3 SCALE: NTS 9 ON WOOD FRAM E SCALE: NTS 5 , SCALE: NTS ' SCALE: NTS DATE: MAY 6,2019 SHEET ___OF
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PC 04-114135 HIGH SEISMIC

BY

‘SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES INC.

2830 BARRETT AVE, PERHES CALIFORNIA 92571
PHONE : (951) 943-5393 - FAX : (951) 943-2211

CONSENT OF 8ClInc.

ALL PATENTABLE MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND :
ORIGINATING WITH SCI Inc SHALL BE THE PROPERTY OF SCi Inc

THESE DRAWINGS AND ALL MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN ARE
THE PROPERTY OF SILVERCREEK INDUSTRIES, INC {SCI Inc) AND
SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE :
DISPOSED OF DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND SHALL NOT BE
—f USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO ASSIST IN THE MAKING OF OR
FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNISHING ANY INFORMATION FOR THE
MAKING OF DRAWINGS, PRINTS, APPARATUS OR PARTS
l‘ THEREOF WITHOUT THE FULL KNOWLEDGE AND WRITTEN

SHT NO ARCHITECTU RAL SHTNO.| STRUCTURAL
A0 GOVER SHEET T T o T
AGA T & | FORMS | 804 | STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
' S-1.01 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN - WOOD FLOOR
A00 BUILDING OPTIONS SCHEDULE Sl ST VNNV Pe e 0w )
A1 SYMBOLS LEGEND, ABBREVIATION, AND ADA SIGNAGE $-1.50 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS - WOOD FLOOR
A02 SCHEDULES ' '
A-0.5A ENERGY GOMPLIANCE FORMS _ I
A-0.5B ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORMS |
A-0.5C ENERGY CALC'S PRF FORMS ZONE 14 WORST CASE (MODEL E) i
A-0.5D ENERGY GALC'S PRF FORMS ZONE 15 WORST CASE (MODEL E) : e o L e e
A-0.5E ENERGY CALC'S PRF FORMS ZONE 16 WORST CASE (MODEL E) 8212 _ ROOF FRAMING PLAN - 0.030" - DUAL SLOPE
AQ.7 DESIGN ENERGY VALUES BY ZONE & CALGREEN SPECIFICATIONS | - ]
U : PTRP-t e §-2.51 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS - DUAL SLOPE _
R S R 17— oW =T VRV P- =TT TPy ROOF MISC. DETAILS

FLOOR PLAN - "MODEL C-1" OR "MODEL C-2*

SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES, INC.

SILVER
CREEK

Building for the Next Generatiah

2830 BARRETT AVE PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
PHONE: 951-043-5303 FAX: 951-043-2211 _

- CEILING DETAILS - T-GRID

, & T 3 5-3.04 BUILDING SECTION - 0.030" - DUAL SLOPE ROOF
A-2.03 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - "MODEL C-1" OR "MODEL C-2" | T -
AT S—— ~ 4 il $-5.00 WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS - WOOD STUDS
§-5.10 WALL FRAMING DETAILS - WOOD STUDS -
A-2.20

WALL FRAMING DETAILS - WOOD STUDS

ELITE MODULAR - STOCKPILE # 10
(X6) 12°X40° TOILET BUILDINGS

| PROJ ECT NAME:

ROOF DETAILS - 0. 030" METAL DECK

ROOF DETAILS - 0. 039" METAL DECK

SHEET TITLE:

COVER SHEET

GENERAL NOTES

'BUILDING DATA

2013 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAG), PART 1, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

82013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.CR.
2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC), PART 6, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
§2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2013 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, PART 11, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
2013 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

QTITLE 18 C. C R., PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS. |

2007 ASME A17.1 (W/A17.1a/CSA B44a-08 ADDENDA) SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS

7. DESIGN BASE SHEAR (kips) :

(2012 iNTERNAT!ONAL BUILDING CODE VOLUMES 1-2 AND 2013 CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS)

(2011 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 2013 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)
(2012 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND 2013 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

(2012 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND 2013 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENT S)

(2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND 2013 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

CONC ELOOR | PLY FLOOR | LL<100 | LL=150 [TRANSVERSE (END WALL}'LONG]TUDINAL {SIDE WALL)
X , X B 15.60K 28.98K
X X " 12.45K 23.12K
X ~ 1 x 19.13K 36.30K
A - X , X | 1598K 30.44K
8. SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Cs : (OMF) 0.427
8a. SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Cs : (SW) 0230
9. RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR, R : (OMF) | 35
9a. RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR, R : (SW) 6.5
s = EQUIVALENT
10. ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED : LATERAL FORCE

AND ESCALATORS

1. FIRE ALARM IS NOT PART OF THIS APPROVAL NUMBER OF STORIES: | 1-STORY : "SERIAL NUMBERS :
2. ALLOWABLE AREA IS BASED ON 10' SET BACK FROM IMAGINARY e - .
" ASSUMED LINE PER 2013 CBC 705.3 - | OCCUPANCY: E: 12'x40'BLDG - . o |
3. THIS PC IS DESIGNED STRUCTURALLY TO SUPPORT THE WEIGHT OF A TYPE OF GONSTRUCTION: | VB - L S e , | o
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. FLOORLIVELOAD:  |[] 50PSF |38 50+15 PSF PARTITION LOAD 1 - 13689 - EMS 5041 - HUENEME S.D. - HATHAWAY E.S.
4. PC IS DESIGNED AS A SINGLE STORY MODULAR BUILDING ) ‘ ' - Ak ' , , ~ ‘
5. FOR SOILS TYPES / DESIGN BEARING STRENGTH, SEE STRUGTURAL | | [ 100PsF | [ 150 PSF |
_ SPECIFICATIONS ROOF LIVE LOAD: 20 PSF
8. ALL WORK SHALL GONFORM TO TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF _ -
~ REGULATIONS (CCR) FLOOR DEAD LOAD: |3 WOOD FLOOR - 11 PSF O cone FLOOR - 3?.3_?§f_w_
7. THIS PC 1S NOT APPROVED FOR "A” OGCUPANCY USES ROOF DEAD LOAD: 17 PSF (INCLUDING SPRINKLER LOAD)
8. EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS TO COMPLY W/ 705.8, 2013 CBC. — , :
. 9. EXTERIOR PROJECTIONS ARE TO BE FIRE PROTECTED WHERE RAMP LIVE LOAD: 100 PSF |
REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 705.2 & 1408. BUILDING AREA: 12'%40' BLDG - 480 SF -
10. SEE SHEETS A-0.7 FOR REQUIRED BUILDING ENVELOPE ASSEMBLIES AND (WTHOUT OVERHANGS) -
HVAG SYSTEM. | 12340 BLDG - 540 8F
11. PURSUANT TO D.S.A. APPROVAL ALL PRODUCTS CAN BE SUBSTITUTED WTHOVERHANGS)
~ BY AN "EQUAL" : |
12. BUILDING(S) TO BE LOCATED IN ANY FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE OR ALLOWABLE AREA: 9500SF o
ANY WILDLAND - URBAN INTERFAGE FIRE AREA SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC ' ’ ,
CHAPTER 7A. | FOUNDATION: B wooD | [J CONCRETE
13. WHEN THE PRE-CHECKED BUILDING IS SITE ADAPTED, THE BUILDING AND | GEC GLIMATE ZONES: . 1- 16 -
SITE FEATURES NEED TO COMPLY WITH CALGREEN CODE, SECTION —
. 5.507.4 FOR THE SITE SPECIFIC LOCATION T TOTHE . - o
14. IN THE EVENT THAT A PC CLASSROOM IS DESIGNED TO CONN » |
SAME PC CLASSROOM, INTERIOR SOUND TRANSMISSION IN THE WIND DES IGN DATA (H IGH SEISM I_C) .
INTERIOR ADJOINING WALL AND FLOOR-CEILING SHALL MEET THE - — —
MINIMUM REQUREMENTS OF THE STC RATING OF 40 PER CALGREEN 1. ULTIMATE WIND SPEED, 3 SEC GUST (MPH): |Vuit=130 MPH/Vasd=100 MPH/Kzt = 1.0
CODE, SECTION 5.507.4.3. 2. RISK CATEGORY : . T
3. WIND EXPOSURE : - - T e
4. APPLICABLE INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFF!CiENT £0.18
5. COMPONENTS AND CLADDING : (STRENGTH LEVEL, PSF) |
ZONE1= - 369 ZONE 4= - 366
ZONE2= 61.9  ZONE5= - 450
APPLICABLE STANDARDS ZONE 3+ o1 |
NFPA13  AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (CALIF AMENDED) 2013 EDITION EARTHQUAKE DES|GN DATA SECT!ON 1603.A.15
NFPA72  NAT. FIRE ALARM CODE (CALIF. AMENDED) 2013 EDITION
(NOTE: SEE UL STANDARD 1971 FOR "VISUAL DEVICES") 1. SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR : _ | o 10
: 2. MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE : o
84 = 2.80 (FOR BASE SHEAR) 8,= 100
3. SITE CLASS | o D
4. SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS: - ‘
' OD S . Spe= 1483 '} Sp = 1.00
APPLICABLE C E 5. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY : - , 1 E
BLisT OF 2013 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS 5. BASIC SEISMIC.FORCE.RESISTING.SYSTEM - g?':léill?i %‘ﬁ L,:

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
Div. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

FILE NO. 56-12
APPL 03-119782

s A2 ms N ss Ea(

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS -

"MODEL C- 2“

_MONO OR DUAL SLOPE

i

PLUMBING
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CROSS SECTiON DUAL SLOPE 0. 030“ ROOF DECK

A-5.05 CROSS SECTION - i : e : i .
» ' P-1.03E PLUMBING PLAN AND ISOMETRICS - ELEM, "MODEL C-1” OR "MODEL C-2"
A-550 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - WOOD STUD - WOOD smmca T -

ARCHITECT OF RECORD
SUBMISSION DATE

PLUMBING DETAILS AND SCHEDULE

MECHANICAL

|
|
|
|

M e. qu..u:t-( .
fLs : JARED ATA! ‘WJ

PROJECT SPECIFIC STATE AGENGY APPROVAL -

DATE 05/06/2019

P.C. SHEET NUMBER

A-0

o CSS JEpoper s
"‘“" ORIGINAL PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
; RO TR D R GGGl tNE 60RO M G - i Ac: T Schable .
A-5.81 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - MISCELLANEOUS/OPTIONS _ z 28w IDENTIFICATION STAMP —
_ I . T = §3 g}ééwgﬂe STATE ARCHITECT »:§
A-8.01 _INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - WALL MOUNTED R e R L gg %E o |OFFeEL REGULA?‘,O,N SERVIcES é .
b iomm— . ) EBus ‘ oF %g OPC 04-114135| (& .
- g - e - - - - - xa £2 .
P E-1.03 ELECTRICAL PLAN AND SCHEDULE - "MODEL C-1" OR "MODEL G-2" 68 wE -
SHT NO FOUNDAT!ON : ‘ - ScH , MODEL & o2 i 3 E% c FSS— g5 o
B ea— e ' ; —— ’ - é %fg ATE L -8 2015 gﬁ :
F-0.02 WOOD FOUNDATION PLAN - 12 x 40° (§0+15 PSF) NNNNN _ SHT NO RAMP - [—56 i 05
| =B -WWWW ] i ' o REVISIONS |
: DRI Ao oA —— - A
| Pt B R
B . e | A
i oS B e Sl 2L e | R1.03 RAMP LANDING B N
R-2.01 RAMP DETAILS o £\
SHTNO.| RELOCATABLE SHEETS ——
E . — _ _ : ' SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES
) R N O RECO MBS ____12'x40' PC (HIGH SEISMIC)
. » 1 ' . _ [ PROJECT NO: )
- SHT NO.| FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS DRAWN BY:
B ] " = BT W) | SCALE: AS NOTED -
o | O mmre———— SR RS DATE: 02-16-2015

N .
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DSA-103  rev 120013 INCREMENT # DSA File No.o . DSA-103 v 122013 INCREMENT #. " DSA File No.:
Application No.: — R ~ : :] Application No.:
Statement of Structural Tests & | e | Statement of Structural Tests & ! | |
Special Inspections - 2013 CBC Date Submitted: | Revised: %——— L Special Inspections - 2013 CBC Date Submitted | Rendned,
. . - Revised: . ) ‘: . - Revised:
S;f;(::é D"Sm'd v", ’ S:::::g - Digtrict

x

IMPORRANT: This form is only a summary list of structural tests and special inspections
requived Rr the project. The actual tests and inspections _must be performed as detailed on
the DSA afproved documents. The praject inspector is responsible for providing inspection
of all facets\pf construction, including but not limited to, special inspactions not listed on this
form such afistructural wood framing, high-load wood diaphragms, cold-formed steel
framing, anchfyage of non-structural components, elel, per Tille 24, Part 2, Chapler 17A.

INSTRUCTICONS: Click a plus sign (+} before any category or sabcategory o reveal

ditional

selection of that test. 'Nole: Aminus (-}ona oategory oF su&:categurg‘ h&admg dicaies thatit
can be collapsed. However, any selections you may have made will be cleared§f Click on the

NOTE: This forly is also available for prajects submitted for review under the 2007 and 2010 "COMPILE" button to show only the tests fi nat;y salected. For more informatiog/ on use of this

CBC. ) farm, see DEA-103.INSTR.

Note: References are to the 20713 eafion of the Laltorma Building Code (GBC) unless Otherwiss noted.

«
e

{(9\3?‘ TEST QR SPECIAL INSPECTION (Q\ CODE REFERENCE AND NOTES
& A 7 :
- ISOILS }
1. GENE RAL: Table 1705A.6

a. ve
. «=site has been prepiyed properly prior fo placement of canirolted
fill andlor excavations for foundations,

X « foundation excavatioNg are extended {o proper depth and have Periadic GE*  {" By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representgiive.
reached proper materigl, and : -
= matevials below footingQare adequate fo achieve the desxgn
bearing capacity, v
2. COMPACTEINFILLS: Table 1705A.6
a, Perform qualification testing\pf fill materials. Test Lab* [ Under the supervision of the geotechnical enginee

b. Verify use of proper materials\gnd inspect lift thicknesses,

placement, and compaction d\ing placement of fil. Continuous GE* | By gectechnical eng:iqeer or His or her qugﬁﬁed rirresentative.

o B

& Test compacton of . : Test Tab | Under e SUpervision

- JICONCRETE

Table 1705A.3
- 7. _CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE
" Material Verification and Testing. = _ .
X # a  Verly use of required design mix. Periodic Si& P {* To be perfunmed by bafch-plant ghecial inspector and project inspecior.
¢. Perform siump, temperature, and (where requi ' X ‘
X air content tests, Test Lab  [ASTM Gf-'?z, ASTM 31 : o
X § d. Testconcrete (compression). Test Tab  JACI 318 Seclion 5.6 and 19Q0A. 1.2 (1913.3.1%). ABTM G38. .
Inspection:

¥

X T Balch plant inspechion - design compies with 1705A.3.3 |

g. [Inspect placement of formwork, reinforcing steel, embedd:

X items and concrete. Inspect curing and form removal. Continuous Pit |" Maybe performedifly a special inspectar when specifically appraved by DSA.
+ IMASONRY TS 40%11/ACH 530-11/ASGE 5-11 Table 1.19.3
- ISTEEL Table 170%.2.1

- 17. SIRUCTURAL STEEL AND COLD-FORMED STEEL SED HOR STRUC”FURAL F’URPOSE$

Material Verification:

Sipd e | FeRiomae | S )

B “Venty that 2l materials are appropriately rarked and hat.
X * Mift cemﬁcates ndicate material properiies that comply with Periodic : " By sgezélat ;réig?‘tctor ;;hen peggnn;z:éia off-site; by praject mspeckor fm' s‘tee) Rh!pped dn’eciiy io
requlremems project site wi welding or .
« Material sizes, types and grades comply with requirements.
X I b. Tesiunidentified materials Test Np [P203A.1 (2205.1+). ASTM A370.
X ¢. Examine seam wealds of structural tubes and pipes Periadic 2 *DSA IR 17-3.
Inspection: - :
X d. :;in'g lr;xember locations, bracing and aif details canstructed Cortiru -
e Verify stiffener jocations, connection tab locations ani all Peric st
X construction details fabricated in the shop. ,
- 19, WELDING: DSARIR 17-3, AWS D1.1 and Aws 1.8 (AWS 1.3 for cold formed steel).
Verification of Materials, Equipment, Welders, eto: AV . o N
a. Verify weld filler material identification marldngs per AWS - _
X designation listed on the DSA approved documents and the WPS. Periodic e
i UX b. c:r:p eéd'fmer material manufacturer's certificate of Periodic S ‘
X o Veﬁ?y WPS, welder qualifications and equipment. Perindic sl DSA IR 17-
4 - 19.1 SHOP WELDING: . ‘ : :
X a. Inspectgroove, mu!ﬁ»pass, and fillet welds = 518" Continucus Sl |Per A!§C 360 §nd AISC 341 as applicable}. DSA IR 17-3.
X b, Tispect single-pass flel welds = /16 Periadic ] ng{ AISC 360 {24d AISC 341 as applicable). DSA IR 17-3.
X . Inspect welding of stairs and rafing systems. Periodic B 1705A.2.2.1 Per A5G 360 (and AISC 341 as applicable). DSA IR 17-3.
19.2 _ FIELD WELDING: . 2 _ ; - -~ '
X a. Inspect groove, multi-pass, and fillet welds > 518" Continuous St Per AISC 360 {and AISE 341 as applicable). DSA IR 17-3.
X ) .

* May Be perfarmed by e proje§ inspector when specﬁcauy appfoved by DoA. ESA 3R 37-5

X #  Inspect welding of stairs and railing system Periadic s 1705221 1 and 1705A2 55

- 20. NONDESTRUCTIVE JESTING:? : . S

X a. Ultrasonic : Test Lab AISC 341, App. @ 5.2. AWS D1.1, D1.23 ANSVASNT CP-189, SNT-TC-1A. - ASTM E543,
X § b, Magnetic Particle ' Test Lab 1E1444 E184-DSAIR 172, : : :

’ -

_23. OTHER STEFL:

a, SHOF WELD!NG OF COMD FORMED STEEL | Periadic Si

X :
X || b. SHOP WELD, INSFEC JWELDING OF STEEL Fi FLOOR DECK WELDS Periadic Si
Sl ~ v

SUMMARY

Sails testing and Inspectigh: Geotechnical Verified Report - Form DSA-203

All $uuciuiai Testing: Lboratory Verified Repart - Form DSA-ZQi

Cangrete Batch Plantfhspection: Special Inspection Verified Report - Form D8A-292
Shap Welding ln’j’ effion: Special Inspection Verified Report - Form D8A-282

Field Welding ms Botion: Special Inspection Verified Report - Form DSA-202

g o W N -

NOTE:

THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN "TESTS" AND "SPECIAL INSPECTIONS" IS ADDRESSED IN IR 17-4

F'OOT OTES / OPTIONS

1. THIS TEST INSPECTION REQUIREMENT QCCURS AT FIELD WELDING : ' N
2. IS TEST INSPECTION REQUIREMENT OCCURS AT FIELD WELDING. BUILDING TO CONCRETE FOUNDATION OPT!ON (}NLY SEE \
g/F1.50 OR 2/F2.50 AND 10/F2.51

- 3. HIi8 TEST / INSPECTION IS TBD BY AOR / DSA PER PRCOJECT SPECIFIC REQU!REMENTS UT TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED ON 1 %

OF CJP GROOVE WELDS WHEN THE COLUMNS PER SCHEDULE ON SHEETS $-3.01 THRU S-3.04 HAVE A THICKNESS OF 5/16" OR
GREATER. MAGNETIC PARTICLE TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED ON 25% OF ALL BEAM TO COLUMN CJP GROOVE WELDS

CONSTRUCTION OF (Diaphragm material-foundation material)

IMPOIQTANT: This form is only a summary list of structural tests and special inspections
recuiratgfor the project. The actual tests and inspections must be performed as detailed on
the DSAQpproved documents. The project inspector is responsible for providing inspection

- of alt facewy of construction, including bt not limited to, special inspections not listed on this
form such Jp structural woad framing, high-load wood diaphragms, cold-formed steal
framing, anchorage of non-structural components, efc., per Title 24, Part 2, Chapter 17A.
NOTE: This f&gn is also available for projects submitted for review under the 2007 and 2010

INSTRUCTIONS: Click a plus sign({+} before any category or subeategory to reveajfadditional
tests and special inspections. An X" before a listed test or inspection indicates it iffa mandatory
* recuirement. A shaded box indicaks 2 test or special inspection that may be reqfred, depending
on the scope of the construction and other issues. A shaded box can be clicked
selection of that test.  Note: A mhus {-) on a category or subcategory headi
can be collapsed. However, any sdections you may have made will be clearghi.
"GOMPILE" button to show only the tests finally selected. For more informat¥in on use of this

cac. ‘ farm, see DSA-103.INSTR.

«
&

dicating your
i indicates that it
Click on the

Note: References are to the 2013 edifion of the Calforia 'émmng Code (CE&) unless ofhervise noted.

- The example form DSA 103s shown on this sheet are
for illustration purpo&es only. Aform DSA 103 isto be
completed for each application that this PC is being
incorporated into and all example form DSA-103s are
to be crossed out on this drawing.

DSA Fiie No.:

THESE DRAWINGS AND ALL MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN ARE  §

| THE PROPERTY OF SILVERCREEK INDUSTRIES, INC (SCl Inc) AND

SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE
DISPOSED OF DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND SHALL NOT BE
USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO ASSIST IN THE MAKINGOFOR B
FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNISHING ANY INFORMATION FOR THE 8
MAKING OF DRAWINGS, PRINTS, APPARATUS OR PARTS

THEREOF WITHOUT THE FULL KNOWLEDGE AND WR!TTENA
CONSENT OF 8Cl Inc.

ALL PATENTABLE MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND
ORIGINATING WITH SCI Ine SHALL BE THE PROPERTY OF SCl Ing

SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES, INC.

P &@ . DSA-103  rev 1200n3 E Application No.: ‘ -
o TESTYR SPECIAL INSPECTION _ . N s CODE REFERENCEAND NOTES Cof orbenrr -
£y i | & 5 Statement of Stmcmra Tests & - | v S" VER
S £ Special Inspections - 2013 CBC Date Submitied: | _ | Revisea:
-SO!LS , ' ‘ : : - ' ovised: .
1. GENBERAL: Table 1705A.6 School i E E K
a \fer‘ffy that: Name , , pstet V
« site has been preflared properly prior to placement of confrolied , ) . S ~ ilcl§ ! i
_ fill andfor excgm vs far ff,’mgmm , ; , IMPORTANT: This form is only & summary fist of structural tests and special inspections INSTRUCTIONS: Click a plus sign (+) befare any category or subcategory to reveal additional _ Building for the Next Generation :
b'e « foundation excavatidgs are extended o proper depth and have Perigdic GE*  |* By geotechnical engineer orhis ar her qualified represgftative. required for the project. The actual tests and inspections must be performed as detailed on  {ests and speciatinspections. An X" before a listed test or inspection indicates it is a mandatory 2830 BAR i . i
) reached proper mateRal, and ) . : ) ) o the DSA approved documents. The project inspector is responsible for pmmdmg mspectmn requirement. A shaded box indicates a test or special inspection that may be requirad, depending ? ARRETT AVE PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
-« materials below footindg are adequate fo achieve the design ; of all facets of construction, including but not limited to, special ingpections not listed on this  on the scope of the construction and other issues. A shaded box can be clicked indicating your PHONE: 951-943-5393 FAX: 961-043-2211
bearing capacily. — form such as structural wood framing, high-load wond diaphragms, cold-formed steel selection of that test. . Note: A minus (-} on a category or subcategory heading indicates that it PRO JECT NAME: -
- 2. COMPACTER FHLLS: Table 1705A.6 ’ framing, anchorage of non-siructural components, ete., per Title 24, Part 2, Ghapter 17A. . can be collapsed. However, any selections you may have made will be cleared. Click on the
X a. Perorm qualification testin@of fill materials. Test Lab*  |" Under the supervision of thegeolechnical enginger. NOTE: This form is also available for pro;ec’(s submitted fcr review under the 260? and 2(?1& “COMPILE" bution to show only the tests i nally selected. For more information on use of this
- . e et ‘ - T — - " cBC. v _ form, see DSA-TO3INSTR. .
By s e I R T Tr—" (— ' _ I
X T et eompacion of Al Tt T FUnisr o for of Tregeieshioal dflgieer Note: Referencgs are o the 2013 ed‘@n of the Calffornia BUiding Code (GBC) w!!&ss oﬁterw:se noted.
/ @s\ . TEST OR SPECIAL INSPECTION o / - CODE REFERENCE AND NOTES
<
T + SOILS
- B Table 17054.3 :
‘ ele , + ICONCRETE Table 1705A.3 y . : t
- 7. CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE ' SHEET TITLE:
Wiaterial Verication and Testng: ’ ‘ + IMASONRY THIS 402-11/ACH 530-14/ASCE §-11 Table 1.18.3 :
X [ 2. Verfty use of required design mix, Periadic | S1& PI*_|* To be performed by batch-piait special inspector and project Nspecior. - ISTEEL Table 1705A.2.1 ,
. OKAY to waive testing of reinforcing steel. ¥ . : :
S A 1710 - 17 STRUCTURAL STEEL AND com-mmsa STEEL usED FOR STRUCTURAL PURPOSES .
X air content fests Test Lab  |ASTMCT72, ASTM C31. ﬁ%a%agai Verification: ‘ -
oo - a V Al malernals are appmpnéﬁy marked ana that ) T & i F O R M 8
. T‘f'm concreie (f”mmess’m)' Test Tab_ [ACI 378 Seciion 56 andjf a0 12 {1913.3.14). AS TV G35, « Mil certificates indicate material properfies that comply with Co . . | Byspecial inspector when performed off-site: by project mspectcar for steel shxpped direcily to
Tnepechon: requirements, Periodic 7 project szte without weidmg or fabricafion. ' :
: - « Material sizes, types and grades comply with. requnremenw . .
‘ : ‘ , X | b. Testunideniified materials Test tab  {2203A.1 (2203.1+). ASTH AS?G
X _§ T Baich plant inspeciion - design complies wi Periadic SI - [1705A3.3, item 2§/ Requiresfirst batch inspection, weighmaster, and batch tickets. X§c m&;‘; zzgf: welds of structural tubes and pipes Periodic | SP [DSAIRITS :
g. Inspect placement of formwark, reinforcing steel, embedd i N « ’ o } . -
X items and concrete. Inspect curing and form remaval. Continuaus Pl May be perfornfad by a spedal inspecior when specifically approved by DSA. X d. :;e:?e ;;ember Tocations, bracing aﬂd all detaiis mm{ed Lk Confinuous PL T
e, Verify shiffener locations, connection tab icxcaﬁons and alt .
X construction details fabricated in the shop. Periodie st
- 19, WELDING: TDBAIR 17-3, AWS D1.1 and AWS D1.6 {AWS 1.3 for eold formex stee).
Veriﬁcatmn of Materials, Equzpmem Welders, etc . ' . -
‘a Verify weld filler material identifostion markings per ANS | Pariodi . SE
g X desigration listed on the DSA approved docurments and the WPS, FeronC -
X b, o::\),r:;f!}; vnvgéd filler material manufacturer’s certificate of Feriadic - St .
X I e Verify WPS, weldar qUATTCanens and Souprent, Periadic &t DSA IR 17-3.
; - 191 SHOP WELDING: _ : : e o ’
+ IMASONRY || _=a_inspect groove, muifi-pass, and fillet welds > 5/16” Continuous SI | Per AISG 360 (and AISC 341 a6 applicable), DSA IR 17-3.
- STEEL / ) X b. Inspect single-pass fillet welds =51 g E’eriadic St Fer AISC 360 (and AISC 341 as applicable). DSAIR {7-3.
: : X ¢. Inspect welding of stairs and railing systems. Periodic St J1705A.2.2 1 Per AISC 360 (and AISG 341 as applicable). DSA IR 17-3.
. 17. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND COLD-FORMED STEENUSEDIFOR STRUCTURAL PURPOSES : ' _ '
Material Verification: :
& ey thal alf malerials are apprapriately marked and ﬂ’\‘af - 192 FIELD WELDING: 2 . R , :
= Mill ceriificates indicate material properties that comply with * By special inspecior wh rmed off 1 inspector for stes! directly t ; : : *
X requirements, RroRe Py Periadic * pm§e§ sﬁl:’;{ﬁmm v?fre;’;me; oiiegg,mmn site’ By projec mp or fo stee stipped directy to X} a insped( groove, multi-pass, and filiet weids >5M6" Continuous 81 |Per AISC 360 {and AISC 341 as applicable). DSA IR 17-3. ARCHITECT OF RECORD -
. » Material sizes, fypes and grades compty with requirements. ' X1 h Inseecy %SIQ Ry FlILer Ween, 2 5 fl@” “FrRioow a) _ : o SUBMISSION DATE
§ X @ b Testunidentified materials Test 22001 (2205.1%). AGTM A%0. . _
x c. Examine seam welds of structural tubes and pipes Periodic * DSAIR 17-3.
Hepection. ,
i d.~Verty member locations, bracing and all aetails constructed in -
X the field, o ‘
&, Verty stifener Iocalions, cannechon 1ah locatans and an . . ", - . * N}a hie performed by the project inspector when Boically approved by Do, DoA 1R 1?~3
X canstruction details fabricated in the shap. Si X | . Inspect welding of stairs and ralling systems Periodic | 8r  haoa) 25 and 17{135%.2 Y speciea 25 Y
- 19 WELDING: IR 17-3, AWS D1.1 and AWS D1.8 (AWS D13 for cold formed steel). ~
B Verification of Materials, Equipment, Welders, etc; : : . 20. NONDESTRUCTIVE TE$T§NG » : : '
—Y 5 Varty weld filer maternal [dentcation Markngs per AVIS . T X | a Ulrasenic Test Lab  IAISC 341, A;)p Q52 AWS D11, GIR msyasm CP-189, SNT-TC-1A. - ASTM E543,
X éessg;:mn !%taed an iheTDSA approved doc_t%ments ancthe Wpg, | Periodic st X | b._Magnetic Paricle _ S Tab - [E1444, E164 - DSA IR 17-2. ; ,
[N G} ta T i * :
% - r:giia;/g; o material ManUIAciirer s Carticate or Periadic @ PROJECT SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
X ¢. Verfy WFS, welder gualif cahons and egquipment. Periodic £ ) ‘
- 191 SHOP WELDING: . » ' ‘“?MV?D
X || & Thapect groove, mul-pass, and fllet VR EE Confintious S [Per AISC 360 §ind AISC 341 a5 applicable). DSA IR 17-3. ECT
p:4 b. inspect single-pass fllet welds B 5ie Periodic Sl Per AISC 360 (2d AISC 341as app!icable} DSATR 173, :
| X § o Inspectwelding of stalis and railing systems. Periadic i [1706A.2.2.1 Per AISC 360 (and AISC 341 as awlrcabie) DSA R17-3.
_ - 23. OTHER STEEL: : .
- 19.2  FIELD WELDING: '+ 2 : . B X a. SHOP WELDING OF COLD FORMELD! STEEL Periodic St o 2
.4 . Inspect groove, multi-pass, and fillet welds > 5/16" Confinuous 51 - {Per AISC 360 (and AISQ 341as applicable). DSA IR 17-3. i
3 I/ , | Pevsoene | 2l ’
' + (WOQD. L o T B
OTHER ' ; ' T « ,
i S— ‘ , - ORIGINAL PC STATE AGENGY APPROVAL
’ o ‘ SUMMARY , ' :
- s s ] i ey - 2 st . .
x § Inspectwelding of stairs and railing systefiis . Periodic gp ;7%“?;. gezpﬂfog&e?%%;hez grgg nspector when specifically approved by DSA, DSA IR 17.3. 1 Al Structural Testing: Laboratory Verified Rep;:rt - Form DSA-291 g é § IDENTIFICATION STAMP |
: 2 Shop Welding Inspection: Special Inspection Verified Report - Form DSA-292 . E 53 DIV, OF THE 8TATE ARCHITECT
’ 3 Field Welding Inspection: Speciat inspection Verified Report - Form DSA-292 § § % % OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
- § 20 NONDESTRUCTIVIf TESTING:® - ., | B | | SET PC 04-114135
X | a Ulrasonic Test . Lab - | AISC 341, App. Q 5.2. AWSD1.1, D1. a ANSHASNT CP-189, SNT-TC-14, - ASTM E543, &8 g 5 ’ ,
15 egreticraee Test Tab | E1444, E164 - DSA IR 17-2. - | v 58 nE —_—
+ L%? 2 Ac___:lﬁt —5s_RAE
& G| [|pae_JdUL -8 05
NOTE: o & ==
s THE Di FFERENCE BETWEEN "TESTS” AND “SPECSAL !NSPECTIONS” !S ADBRESSED ¥N iR '17-4 ' '
-1 23 OTHERSJEEL REVISIONS
b4 a. SHOP WELDING OF #OLD FORMED STEEL | Periedic | ST ] .' : '
. [BUMMARY ,
- §1  Soils testing and Inspegiion: Geq’(echmcai Verified Report ~ "Form DSA-293 _ Foor NOTES / OPTIONS
2 AllStructural Testingyff aboratory Verified Report - Form DSA-201 1. THIS TEST INSPECTION REQUIREMENT OCCURS AT FIELD WELDIN
3 Concrete Batch Plagl Inspection: Special Inspection Verified Repor: Form DSA-202 3. NOT USED
- |4  Shop Welding Insgction: Special Inspection Verified Report - Form DSA-292 3. THIS TEST/INSPECTION IS TBD BY AOR/ DSA PER PROJECT SPECIFIC REQU!REMENTS uT TEST(NG SHALL BE PERFORMED ON 100%
45

ectior: Special inspect%on Verified Report - Form DSA-292

NOTE:

THE DIF FERE.NCE BETWEEN *TESTS" AND "SPECIAL INSPECTIONS" IS ADDRESSED IN IR 17-4

FOOTNOTES / OPTIONS
1. Fs TEST INSPECTION REQU‘REMENT QCCURS AT FIELD WELDING.

2. HIS TEST INSPECTION REQUIREMENT OCCURS AT FIELD WELDING BUILDING TO CONCRET E FQUNDAT?C)N OPTK'}N ONLY, SEE

2{F1.50 OR 2/F2.50 AND 10/F2.51

3.4 THIS TEST/ INSPECTION IS TBD BY AOR / DSA PER PROJECT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. UTTESTSNG SHALL BE PERFORMED ON 190%
: OF CJP GROOVE WELDS WHEN THE COLUMNS PER SCHEDULE ON SHEETS 8-3.01 THRU S-3.04 HAVE A THICKNESS OF 5/16" OR
GR‘EATER. MAGNETIC PARTICLE TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED ON 25% OF ALL BEAM TO COLUMN CJP GROOVE WELDS

CONSTRUCTION OF (Diaphragm material-foundation material)

OF CJP GROOVE WELDS WHEN THE COLUMNS PER SCHEDULE ON SHEETS 8-3.01 THRU $-3.04 HAVE A THICKNESS OF 5/16" OR
GREATER. MAGNETIC PARTICLE TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED ON 25% OF ALL BEAM TO COLUMN CJP GROOVE WELDS

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES
12" x 40' PC (HIGH SEISMIC)

PROJECT NO:

DRAWN BY:

§ scaLe:

AS NOTED

FILE NO. 56-12
APPL 03—-119782
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DATE

CONSTRUCTION OF (Diéphrggm material-foundation material)

CONCRETE FLOOR - CONCRETE FOUNDATION

PLYOOD FLOOR - CONCRETE FOUNDATION

ELYWOOD - WOOD FOUNDATION

P.C. SHEET NUMBER
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BUILDING OPTIONS SCHEDULE

THESE DRAWINGS AND ALL MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN ARE
THE PROPERTY OF SILVERCREEK INDUSTRIES, INC (SCI Inc) AND

[ ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

SHEET NUMBER

SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE

DISPOSED OF DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND SHALL NOT BE
PLUMBING | SHEET NUMBER | ’ | | GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS SHEET NUMBER USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO ASSIST IN THE MAKING OF OR
. p— , - P01 AE ) ) ) FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNISHING ANY INFORMATION FOR THE |
PLUMBING PLAN AND ISOMETRICS | [] MODEL A-1 O ADULT‘ [l ELEMENTA! | WALL DETAILS: X WOoOD STUDS X EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING A-5.50 gox;s:l?;r;iis : ;A — M AKg\tG OF DRAVINGS, PRINTS, APPARATUS OR PARFS
| [ MODEL A-2 [ ADULT [T ELEMENTARY P01 AE 1 FORMS: : THEREOF WITHOUT THE FULL KNOWLEDGE AND WRITTEN
‘ 4 - ‘ ' ' L1 EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH . A-851 BUILDING OPTIONS SCHEDULE SHEET: A0.0 CONSENT OF SC! Inc. -
] MODEL B-1 [ ADULT [ ELEMENTARY P1.02 AE _ | ALL PATENTABLE MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND
— (] EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING - 1 HOUR RATED A-5.52 SYMBOLS, LEGEND, ABBREVIATION, ADA SIGNAGE SHEET: A-0.1 l ORIGINATING WITH SCI Inc S8HALL BE THE PROPERTY OF SClinc -
[T MODEL B-2 [1 ADULT [ ELEMENTARY P02 AE ; | N
« = ' [] EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH - 1 HOUR RATED. . A-5.53 SCHEDULE SHEET: A0.2 SILVER CREEK iNDUSTR!ES INC
] MODEL C-1 [0 ADULT [ ELEMENTARY P1.03 AE ENERGY CONPLANGE FORMS Ao o) _ l ‘ CREEK IES,
O MobELC2 LI ADULT LI ELEMENTARY P18 AR LI STEEL STUDS [J' EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING A-5.60 DESIGN ENERGY VALUES & CAL GREEN SPECIFICATIONS 07 B T |
[ MODEL D-1 [0 ADULT  [] ELEMENTARY P-1.04 AE [] EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH A551 ‘ , ‘ B
[J PLUMBING DETAILS AND SCHEDULES P-2.01 ] EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING -1 HOUR RATED P s |
MECHANICAL mopeL £ onwyy SHEET NUMBER | C] EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH- 1 HOUR RATED bes FLOOR PLANS | SHEET NUMBER SILVER
ECHANICAL NOTES, SCHEDULES, AND DETAILS: MO - : ‘ 4 C R E E K |
K - [1 1-HOUR RATED OPTIONS A5.64 FLOOR PLANS: [J FLOOR PLAN - (MODEL A-1) A1.01 |
O ‘*WAL% MOUNT - M-1.01 FLOOR DETALLS: | | , AB.70 | ] FLOOR PLAN - (MODEL A-2) A-1.01 qu!dmg for thg Next Generation ‘_
- MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS | SHEET NUMBER N . ‘ : ‘
E LECTR' CAL SH EET N UM BER ‘ . [] FLOOR PLAN - (MODEL B-2) A-1.02 PROJECT NAME:
MISCELLANEOUS: [ CASEWORK, TV, AND PROJECTION SCREEN DETAILS . AB.80 ' . ,
ELECTRICAL PLAN: [ MODEL A-1 E-1.01 | : « [J FLOOR PLAN - (MODEL C-1) A-1.03
' , K] WATER HEATER, DRINKING FOUNTAIN, AND FOLDING WALL DETAILS . A58 - . .
[ MODEL A-2 E-1.01 X FLOOR PLAN - (MQDEL G2y A-1,03
] MODEL B-1 - E1.02 INTERlOR ELEVATIONS SHEET NUMBER [] FLOOR PLAN - (MODEL D-1) - A-1.04
: - " INTERIOR ELEVATIONS INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - WALL MOUNTED A-6.01 [] FLOOR PLAN - (MODEL E) o A1.04
[] MODEL B-2 E1.02 - ‘ | | ‘ . ’ ey »
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - FLOOR MOUNTED AB.02 |
[J MODELC-1 E1.03 H CElL'NG, _ _ SHEET NUMBER SHEET TITLE: |
EL G2 PP : FOUNDATIONS SH EET NUMBER REFLECTED | [J REFLECTED GEILING PLAN - (VMODEL A-1) A2ot -
5 MoR e CEILING PLANS: [ REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - {MODEL A-2 A-2.01 BUILDI N G O PTIONS
[ MODEL D-1 E1.04 K] WOOD FOUNDATION PLAN L1 12'x40" (50 PSF) F-0.01 e -o ) : - i A
. oo | 12 x40' (50+15 PSF) F002 [ REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - (MODEL B-1) A202 SCH E D U LE
[ 12 x40' (100 PSF) F.0.03 [J REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - (MODEL B-2) CA202 o
. X o 0, L .
RAMP S H EET N UMBER [T REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - (MODEL C-1) A-2.03
- [ 12 x40° (150 PSF) F-0.04 . —
RAMP PLANS: [ STANDARD RAMP PLAN ~ R1.01 - — X REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - (MODEL G-2) A-2.03
[] OFFSET RAMP PLAN R-1.02 X woob FouﬁaATsON DETAILS: F-0.50 [] REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - (MODEL 1) 2,08
57 RAMP LANDING R1.08 | O gmc?ggg 5;)(&;:&3;:0:\; [] WOOD FLOOR - (50, 50+15, 100, OR 150PSF) | F-1.01 Sy — Ry oy —
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REFLECTED CEILING NOTES

METAL SUSPENSION FOR LAY-IN PANEL CEILING:
. 12GA. (MIN.) HANGER WIRES MAY BE USED FOR UP TO THE INCLUDING 4-0" X 40"

" GRID SPACING, ALONG MAIN RUNNER. SPLICES WILL NOT BE PERMITTED IN ANY

HANGER WIRES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY DSA.

. PROVIDE 12GA. HANGER WIRES WITHIN 8" OF THE ENDS OF ALL MAIN & CROSS

RUNNERS OR AT 1/4 OF THE LENGTH OF THE END TEE, WHICHEVER IS LESS AT THE
PERIMETER OF THE CEILING AREA. ’

. PROVIDE TRAPEZE OR OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPORT MEMBER8 AT

OBSTRUCTIONS TO MAINTAIN HANGER SPACING. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL HANGERS,
STRUTS OR BRACES AS REQUIRED AT THE CEILING BREAKS, SOFFITS OR
DISCONTINUOUS AREAS. HANGER WIRES THAT ARE MORE THAN 1IN 6 PLUMB ARE
TO HAVE COUNTER SLOPING WIRES.

. CEILING GRID MEMBERS MAY BE ATTACHED TO NOT MORE THAN 2 ADJACENT
WALLS. CEILING GRID MEMBERS SHOULD BE AT LEAST 34" CLEAR OF OTHER WALLS.
IF WALLS RUN DIAGONALLY TO CEILING GRID SYS. RUNNERS, THE MAIN AND CROSS
RUNNERS SHOULD BE FREE & A MIN. OF 3/4" CLEAR OF WALL.

. AT THE PERIMETER OF THE CEILING AREA WHERE MAIN OR CROSS RUNNERS ARE
NOT CONNECTED TO THE ADJACENT WALL, PROVIDE INTERCONNECTION BETWEEN
THE RUNNERS AT THE FREE END TO PREVENT LATERAL SPREADING. A METAL
STRUT OR A 16GA. WIRE WITH A POSITIVE MECHANICAL CONNECTION TO THE
RUNNERS MAY BE USED. WHERE THE PERPENDICULAR DISTANCE FROM THE WALL
TC THE FIRST PARALLEL RUNNERS IS 8" OR LESS, THIS INTERLOCK IS NOT REQ'D.

. PROVIDE BRACING ASSEMBLY CONSISTING OF A COMPRESSION ETRUT
{COMPRESSION STRUTS SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO RESIST THE VERTICAL
COMPONENT INDUCED BY THE BRACING WIRES, AND SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1
(HORIZONTAL) IN 8 (VERTICAL) OUT OF PLUMB) AND (4) 12GA. SPLAYED WIRES
ORIENTED 90° FROM EA. OTHER AT THE FOLLOWING SPACING. - :

(A). PLACE BRACING ASSEMBLIES AT A SPAC%NG NOT MORE THAN 8-0" X 8"-0" ON
CENTER.

(B). PROVIDE BRACING ASSEMBLIES AT LOCATiONS NOT MORE THAN 12 THE ABOVE
SPACING FROM EA. PERIMETER WALL OR AT THE EDGE OF VERTICAL CEILING
OFFSETS. THE SLOPE OF THESE WIRES SHALL NOT EXCEED 48° FROM THE PLANE
OF THE CEILING AND SHOULD BE TAUT WITHOUT CAUSING THE CEILING TO LIFT.
SPLICES IN BRACING WIRES ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT SPECIAL DSA
APPROVAL.

. FASTEN #12 HANGER WIRES WITH NOT LESS THAN THREE (3) TIGHT TURNS IN 3"

HANGER WIRE LOOPS SHALL BE TIGHTLY WRAPPED AND SHARPLY BENT TO
PREVENT ANY VERTICAL MOVEMENT OR'ROTATION OF THE MEMBER WITHIN THE
LOOPS (SEE ASTM ES580, SECTION 5.2.7.2). FASTEN SPLAY WIRES WITH 4 TIGHT
TURNS IN 1 1/2". HANGER OR BRACING WIRE ANCHORS TO THE STRUCTURE SHOULD
BE INSTALLED IN S8UCH A MANNER THAT THE DIRECTION OF THE ANCHOR ALIGNS AS
CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE WIRE.

. BEPARATE ALL CEILING HANGING AND BRACING WIRES AT LEAST & FROM ALL
UNBRACED DUGTS, PIPES, CONDINTS, ETC.

HANGER WIRES SHALL NOT ATTACH TO OR BEND ARCUND INTERFERING MATER!AL
OR EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE TRAPEZE OR QTHER SUPPLEMENTARY BSUPPORT
MEMBERS AT OBSTRUCTIONS TO TYPICAL HANGER SPACING. SEE FIGURE 3A,
DETAIL F OF DSA IR 25-2.13. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL HANGERS, STRUTS OR BRACES
AS REQUIRED AT ALL CEILING BREAKS, SOFFITS, OR DISCONTINUQUE AREAS.

. CEILING PANELS SHALL NOT SUPPORT ANY LIGHT FD(TURES AR TERMSNALS OR
DEVICES.
ATTACH ALL LIGHT FIXTURES CEILING MOUNTED AIR TERMINALS AND ALL OTHER

DEVICES TO THE CEILING GRID RUNNERS TO RESIST A HORIZONTAL FORCE EQUAL.

TO THE WEIGHT OF THE FIXTURES. S8CREWS OR APPROVED FASTENERS ARE
REQUIRED. MINIMUM OF TWO ATTACHMENTS ARE REQUIRED AT EACH LIGHT
FIXTURE PER ASTM E580 SECTION 5.3.1.

RECESSED OR DROP-IN LIGHT FIXTURES, GRILLES, MECHANSGAL TERMINALS, AND
FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTINGS OR OTHER SERVICES BE SUPPORTED
DIRECTLY ON RUNNERS CLASSIFIED AS ASTM HEAVY DUTY, BUT THEY MUST ALBO
HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRES ATTACHED TO THE
FIXTURE AT DIAGONAL CORNERS AND ANCHORED TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.

. ALL FLUSH OR RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES, MECHANICAL TERM?NALS AND FLEXIBLE

SPRINKLER HOSE FITTINGS OR OTHER SERVICES WEIGHING GREATER THAN 56 LBS.
MUST BE INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED BY NOT LESS THAN FOUR (4) TAUT #12 GAGE
WIRES ATTACHED TO THE HOUSING AND TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. THE FOUR (4)
TAUT #12 GAGE WIRES, INCLUDING THEIR ATTACHMENT TO THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE, MUST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING FOUR (4) TIMES THE WEIGHT OF THE
LINIT.

ALL 4 ft. x 4 ft. LIGHT FIXTURES MUST HAVE SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT EACH CORNER.

SURFACE-MOUNTED FIXTURES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE MAIN RUNNER WITH AT
LEAST TWO POSITIVE CLAMPING DEVICES MADE OF MATERIAL WITH A MINIMUM #14
GAGE. ROTATIONAL SPRING CATCHES DO NOT COMPLY. A #12 GAGE SUSPENSION.

WIRE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO EACH CLAMPING DEVICE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS WHEN LIGHT FIXTURES ARE 8 ft. OR LONGER.
MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN SUPPORTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8 FEET.

SUPPORT PENDANT-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES DIRECTLY FROM THE S8TRUCTURE
ABOVE WITH HANGER WIRES OR CABLES PASSING THROUGH EACH PENDANT
HANGER AND CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING TWO (2) TIMES THE WEIGHT OF THE
FIXTURE. A BRACING ASSEMBLY, PER FIGURE 1, 18 REQUIRED WHERE THE PENDANT

HANGER PENETRATES THE CEILING. SPECIAL DETAILS ARE REQUIRED TO ATTACH

THE PENDANT HANGER TO THE BRACING ASSEMBLY TO TRANSMIT HORIZONTAL

FORCE. IF THE PENDANT MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE 1S DIRECTLY AND

INDEPENDENTLY BRACED BELOW THE CEILING, LE. AIRCRAFT CABLES TO WALLS,
THEN BRACE ASSEMBLY 18 NOT REQUIRED ABOVE THE CEILING. SEE IR 16-9 FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENT FOR PENDENT MOUNTED FIXTURES.
ALL LIGHT-WEIGHT MISCELLANEOUS DEVISES, SUCH AS STROBE LGHTS,
- SPEAKERS, ETC., SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CEILING GRID PER SECTION 7.2.1,
7.2.2 & 7.2.3 OF DSA IR 25-2.13. IN ADDITION, DEVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 10 LBS
SHALL HAVE A #12 SLACK SAFETY WIRE ANCHORED TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.
DEVICES WEIGHTING MORE THEN 20 LBS SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM THE
STRUCTURE ABOVE PER SECTION 7.4.1 OF DSA IR 25-2.13. )
PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE CEILING FOR SPRINKLER HEADS AND OTHER
SIMILAR DEVICES THAT ARE NOT INTEGRALLY TIED TO THE CEILING SYSTEM IN THE
LATERAL DIRECTION SHALL HAVE A TWO (2) INCH OVERSIZED RING, SLEEVE OR
ADAPTER THROUGH THE CEILING TILE TO ALLOW FREE MOVEMENT OF ONE (1) INCH
IN ALL HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS. ALTERNATIVELY, PER ASTM ES80 SECTION 5.28.5,
A FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTING THAT CAN ACCOMMODATE 1 INCH OF CEILING
MOVEMENT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF THE OVERSIZED RING,
SLEEVE OR ADAPTER. -

. CLASSIFICATION OF CEILING GRID: ' ,
CLASSIFICATION OF CEILING GRID S8HALL BE "HEAVY DUTY"

MAIN RUNNER: 7301

4' CROSS TEE: XL7341

2' CROSS TEE: XL7328

2" WALL ANGLE: 7810
ARMSTRONG PER ASTM C635, C636 AND ICC-ES ESR-1308. .
PERIMETER SUPPORTING CLOSURE ANGLE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2.
ACOUSTICAL PANELS SHALL BE 5/8” MINIMUM THICK, MINERAL FIBERBOARD OR
VINYL FACED FIBERGLASS LAY-IN PANELS SQUARE EDGE AND CBC CLASS C
FLAME-SPREAD 76-200; SMOKE-DEVELOPED 0-450.

. FOR CEILING AREAS EXCEEDING 2500 SQUARE FEET, A SEISMIC SEPARATION JOINT
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DSA IR 25-2.13 SECTION 4, FIGURE 7,
DETAIL A TO DIVIDE THE CEILING INTQ AREAS NOT EXCEEDING 2500 SQUARE FEET.
ALTERNATIVELY, COMPLY WITH ASTM E580-08 SECTION 5.2.9. - SEE 20/A-2.20

NOTE FOR FIRE BLK CONSTRUCTION: SECTION 718

PER CBC SECTION 718.2.1. FIRE BLOCKS MAY BE OF GYPSUM BOARD, CEMENT
FIBER BOARD, BATTS OR MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER, OR OTHER APPROVED
MATERIALS INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE SECURELY RETAINED IN
PLACE. LOOSE-FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED AS A FIRE BLOCK
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY TESTED IN THE FORM AND MANNER INTENDED FOR USE TO
DEMONSTRATE ITS ABILITY TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND TO RETARD THE SPREAD OF
FIRE AND HOT GASES. (SECTION 718.2.1). FLAME SPREAD - 25 SMOKE :
DEVELOPMENT - 50 MAX
 FIRE BLOCKING IS NOT REQUIRED WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES CONSTRUCTED OF
NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS

. DUCTWORK SHALL BE RIGIDLY ATTACHED TO BUILDING AND SHALL NOT BE CLOSER
THAN 6” TO HANGER WIRES

. HANGER WIRES MORE THAN 1-IN-8 OUT OF PLUMB SHALL HAVE COUNTER SLOPING
WIRES
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| SPECEFICATIONS

@ ROOM !DENT'FCAT!ON ROOM S'GNAGE (BY DISTRICT)

FOR SITE SPECIFIC LOCATIONS ARGHETECT TO PROVIDE BUILDING /
ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGNS. DETAILS AND LOCATIONS OF SJGNAGE

TO BE INDICATED.

COORDINATE WITH NOTES 1 THROUGH 5 ON THIS SHEET.
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DIVISION & - METALS

05720 RAILINGS AND HANDRAILS:

ALL WELDED JOINTS AND SURF&CES SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH, NO SHARF* OR ABRASEVE CORNERS
EDGES OR S8URFACES. WALL SURFACES ADJACENT TO HA!\EDRA}L SHALL BE SMOOTH.

DIVISION 8 - DOORS
. 08710 DOOR HARDWARE:

@ IF THE DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PER%OD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT
FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A
POINT 3" FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LANDING SIDE OF THE DOOR. 118-404.2.7 / 11B-309.4.

. ALL HARDWARE SHALL MEET THE REQU!REMENTS OF‘ CBC SECTIONS CHAPTER 10, SECT!ON 1008.1.9/
11B-404.2.7 AND 11B-309.4

® THRESHOLDS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SEC'HONS 1008.1.7 AND 1 18404 25.

a FLOOR STOPS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL AND 4" MAXIMUM FROM WALLS

POLICY 99-08

08712 EXIT DEVICES: (WHERE APPUCABLE)

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEEQ 5 LB (22.2 N} FOR EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR
DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE

- CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR '
OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, 5LBS |

~ MAX OR THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORfTY NOT TO EXCEED 15 LBF (66.72 N) PER CBC SECTIONS
1008.1.3 AND 11B-404.2.9.
HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE HANDLES PULLS LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERATING
DEVICES ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES
NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. MOUNTING
HEIGHT OF LATCHING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 34 INCHES MIN AND 48 INCHES MAX ABOVI
THE FLOOR PER CBC SECTION 1008.1.9.2. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND-ACTIVATED AND
WHICH ARE iN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE WiTH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER-TYPE HARDWARE,

" PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE.
LOCKED EXIT DOOR SHALL OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION PER CBG SECTION 1008.1.2

PANIC HARDWARE SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED WITH "NIGHT LATCH" FUNCTION FOR ANY ACCESSIBLE DOORS
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Rounded dot relp=
(Acceptable) . g, §
NO
Squared dot

(Not Acceptable)

R‘EQU(RED ROUNDED OR DOMED CALIFORNIA BRAILLED DOTS, EACH DISTINCT AND SEPARATE.
E)OTS WITH STRA(GHT SIDES AND FLAT TOPS ARE NOT READABLE FOR MANY BRAILLE USERS.

EXAMPLE OF HOW TO DEMONSTRATE FONT TO BE USED

 B0% MIN. 20% MAX. 10% MIN. ~

STROKE TH!GKNESS

WfDTH-TO-HEIGHT PROPORT!ONS TEMF’LATE

710" BY 1/10" GRID

2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS (LETTERS)

CALIFORNIA CONTRACTED GRADE 2
BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER
BRAILLE IS REQUIRED. INDIVIDUAL
BRAILLE DOTS SHALL BE DISTINCT AND
SEPARATE. EACH DOT SHALL BE -

- ROUNDED OR DOMED IN LIEU OF
SQUARE SIDED AND FLAT TOPPED.

BRA!LLE SPACING TEMPLATE PER TITLE 24

i

INTERIOR ELEVATION
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CROSS SECTION

SHEET NUMBER

REVISION CLOUD

NOTE:

@ o . DOORTYPE

118-763.2.4 / 11B-703.2.6 PROPORTIONS. V!SUAL
CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS
WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "0" {5 60
PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE
HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I". STROKE
THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER ™" SHALL BE 10
PERCENT MINIMUIM AND 20 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE
HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER .

11  WINDOW TYPE

- @ PLUMBING FIXTURE

REVISION TO ORIGINAL DRAWING
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- PROJECT SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
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ORIGINAL PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL

IDENTIFICATION STAVE
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES

PC 04414/35 |
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FOR CONSTRUCTION I8 REQUIRED

| A SEPARATE PROJECT APPLICATION |

PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT
CODE: 2013 CBC

OR GATES UNLESS THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET PER DSA INTERPRETATION 10-08 DSA/AC. SUCH

CONDITIONS MUST BE CLEARLYDEMONSTRATED AND £NQECATED iN THE SPECiFICATtONS

SUCH HARDWARE HAS A 'DOGGING' FEATURE.
IT I8 DOGGED DURING THE TIME THE FACILITY 1S OPEN.

SUCH 'DOGGING' OPERATSON I8 PERFORMED ONLY BY EMPLOYEES AS THE!R JOB FUNCTION (NON«PUBUC

USE).

DIVISION 9 - FINISHES

09650 RESILIENT FLOORING:
RESILIENT FLOORING DEMONSTRATING A COEFFICIENT OF FR!C’NON OF AT LEAST 0.6 PER ASTM 02047,

DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES

WILL BE ACCEPTED AS MEETING THE INTENT OF SLIP RESISTANCE.
09680 CARPETING:

CARPET SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP LEVEL-CUT, OR LEVEL—CQJT}UNCUT PILE TEXTURE

AND MAXIMUM PILE HEIGHT OF 1/2" PER CBC SECTION 118-302.2.
CARPET EDGES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-303.

10155 TOILET CC}MPARTMEN'};S CBC SECTION 11B-604.8.1.2

1{.}800 TOILET ACCESSORIES: :

TOILET ACCESSORIES REQU!RED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE MOUNTED AT HEIGHTS ACCORDING TO CBC §| SCALE:
SECTION 11B-213.3. THE GRAB BAR CAN NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 3" INTO THE 48" MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE IN
FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET 11B-804.5 / 118-604.8.1.5 / 118-604.8.2.3. TOILET PAPER AND FEMININE NAPKIN
DISPENSERS LOCATED ON THE GRAB BAR SIDE OF AN ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOM OR STALL SHALL PROJECT
MORE THAN THE GRAB BAR. THE ACCESSORY SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 1 1/2" CLEAR OF THE
TANGENT POINT OF THE GRAB BAR. ACCESSORiES SURFACE MOUNTED ABOVE GRAB BAR WlLL RESTRICT

DIVISION 15 - MECHANICAL -

TOILET STALLS FOR DISABLED PERSONS SHALL HAVE SLIDE BOLT DOOR LATCH, U-SHAPE OR WIRE PULLS
BOTH SIDES OF THE DOCOR AND SELF-CLOSING HINGES. DOORS HARDWARE SHALL BE MOUNTED AT

34" MIN TO 44" MAX ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. DOORS AT FRONT ENTRY STALLS SHALL HAVE 32" MINIMUM
CLEAR WIDTH WHEN THE DOOR IS OPEN 90°. DOORS AT SiDE ENTRY STALLS SHALL HAVE 34" MINIMUM

CLEAR WIDTH WHEN THE DOOR IS OPEN 90°.

USABILITY.

15400 PLUMBING FIXTURES:
ACCESSIBLE PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY an"i ALL OF THE REQU!REMENTS OF CBC SECTION
118-213.2 /1 118-803.2. HE?GHT S AND LOCATION OF ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE ACCORDING TO CBC TABLE
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